SEGA

‘\‘l AV =4)
4 N o=
J

)

OPIC

IMPORTANT

e Before using this product, read this manual carefully to understand

the contents herein stated.
e After reading this manual, be sure to keep it near the product or in

a convenient place for easy reference when necessary.




BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, s suRe 1o reaD THe FoLLowiNG:

_ To maintain safety:

To ensure the safe operation of this product, be sure to read the following before usage.
 The following instructions are intended for the users, operators and the personnel in charge of the |
operation of the product. After carefully reading and sufficiently understanding the warning displays |

and cautions, handle the product appropriately. Be sure to keep this manual close to the product or
in a convenient place for future reference.

Herein, explanations which require special attention are enclosed with dual lines. Depending on
the potentially hazardous degrees, the terms of DANGER, WARNING, CAUTION, etc. are used.
Be sure to understand the contents of the displays before reading the text.

Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this pictograph will
A DANGER cause severe injury or death.

A WARNING Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this warning will cause
a potentially hazardous situation which can result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION Indicates that mishandling the product by disregarding this caution will cause
a slight hazardous situation which can result in personal injury and/or material
damage.

For the safe usage of the product, the following pictographs are used:

Indicates “HANDLE WITH CARE.” In order to protect the human body and equipment,
this display is attached to places where the instruction manual should be referred to.

Indicates a “protective earth terminal.” Before operating the equipment, be sure to connect
it to the ground.

(The step may be omitted for products in which a power cable with earth is used.)

Perform work in accordance with the instructions herein stated. |
Instructions for work are explained by paying attention to the aspect of accident prevention. i
Failing to perform work as per the instructions can cause accidents. In the case where only |
those who have technical expertise should perform the work to avoid hazardous situation, the
instructions herein state that the site maintenance personnel should perform such work.

Be sure to turn off the power before working on the machine.

To prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn off the power and unplug the power cable before
carrying out any work that requires direct contact with the interior of the product. If the work is
to be performed in the power-on status, the instruction manual herein always states to that effect.

Be sure to ground the earth terminal.

(This is not required in the case where a power cable with earth is used.)

This product is equipped with the earth terminal. When installing the product, connect the earth
terminal to the “accurately grounded indoor earth terminal” by using an earth wire. Unless the
product is grounded appropriately, the user can be subject to an electric shock. After performing
repair, etc. for the control equipment, ensure that the earth wire is firmly connected to the control
equipment.

Ensure that the power supply used is equipped with an earth leakage breaker.
Using a power supply which is not equipped with the earth leakage breaker can cause a fire when
earth leakage occurs. |

Be sure to use fuses which meet the specified rating.
(Only for the machines which use fuses.)
Using fuses exceeding the specified rating can cause a fire and an electric shock.



» Specification changes (removal of equipment, conversion and addition) not
designated by SEGA are not allowed.
The parts of the product include warning labels for safety, covers for personal protection, etc. It
is very hazardous to operate the product by removing parts and/or modifying the circuits. Should
doors, lids and protective parts be damaged or lost, refrain from operating the product, and
contact where the product was purchased from or the office herein stated.
SEGA shall not be held responsible for any accidents, compensation for damage to a third party,
resulting from the specifications not designated by SEGA.

* Ensure that the product meets the requirements of appropriate electrical
specifications.
Before installing the product, check for electrical specifications. SEGA products have a
nameplate on which electrical specifications are described. Ensure that the product is compatible
with the power supply voltage and frequency requirements of the location. Using any electrical
specifications different from the designated specifications can cause a fire and an electric shock.

* Install and operate the product in places where appropriate lighting is available,
allowing warning labels to be clearly read.
To ensure safety for the customers, labels and printed instructions describing potentially
hazardous situations are applied to places where accidents can be caused. Ensure that where the
product is operated has sufficient lighting allowing the warnings to be read. If any label is peeled
off, apply it again immediately. Please place an order with where the product was purchased from
or the office herein stated.

* When handling the monitor, be very careful.
(Applies only to products with monitors.)
Some of the monitor parts are subject to high tension voltage. Even after turning off the power,
some portions are still subject to high tension voltage sometimes. Monitor repair and replacement
should be performed only by those technical personnel who have knowledge of electricity and
technical expertise.

* Be sure to adjust the monitor properly.
(Applies only to products with monitors.)
Do not operate the product leaving on-screen flickering or blurring as it is. Using the product
with the monitor not properly adjusted may cause dizziness or a headache to an operator, a
player, or the customers.

. Whgn transporting or reselling this product, be sure to attach this manual to the
product.

* In the case where commercially available monitors and printers are used in this product, only the
contents relating to this product are explained herein. Some commercially available equipment
has functions and reactions not stated in this manual. Read this manual fogether with the specific
instruction manual of such equipment.

Descriptions herein contained may be subject to improvement changes without notice.

The contents described herein are fully prepared with due care. However, should any question
arise or errors be found, please contact SEGA.

INSPECTIONS IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSPORTING THE PRODUCT TO THE LOCATION

Normally, at the time of shipment, SEGA products are in a status allowing for usage immediately

after transporting to the location. Nevertheless, an irregular situation may occur during

transportation. Before turning on the power, check the following points to ensure that the product

has been transported in a satisfactory status.

L1 Are there any dented portions or defects (cuts, etc.) on the external surfaces of the cabinet?

(] Are casters and adjusters damaged?

[J Do the power supply voltage and frequency requirements meet with those of the location?

[ Are all wiring connectors correctly and securely connected? Unless connected in the correct way,
connector connections can not be made accurately. Do not insert connectors forcibly.

[1 Do power cables have cuts and dents?

[J Are all accessories available?

L] Can all doors and lids be opened with the accessory keys? Can doors and lids be firmly closed?

E1-1109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE FOLLOWING:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION v

Definition of 'Site Maintenance Personnel or

Other Qualified INAIVIAUAIS .....vr oottt ee e s rane s easa e enanns vi
KB HANDLING PRECAUTIONS 1
a PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION 4

24 LIMITATIONS OF USAGE oooooooooooeoeoeoeoeooeoeeoeee oo 4

2.2 OPERATION AREA wooooooooooeoeoeeeoeeeoeeeeeeeee oo seseseeessee e 5
PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION 7

31 BEFORE OPERATION ooooooooooeoeeoeoeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeseeossoneo 7

32 PAYING ATTENTION TO CUSTOMERS oovveeooeeeeeeeerro. 9
n PART DESCRIPTIONS 12
B ACCESSORIES 14
n ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 16

61 ATTACHING THE LCD oo 19

62 INSTALLING THE CABINET wooooeeoeeoooeeeeeoeeeeooeeeeeeeeesoeo 25

6-3 CONNECTING THE CONTROLLER CABINET

TO THE LCD CABINET oo 27
6-4 CONNECTING THE SEAT CABINET
TO THE CONTROLLER CABINET ..oooooovveeoeoeoeooeeeoeoeeeren 28

65  ATTACHING THE ROOF FRAME w.oooooooooooooeeooeeeeoeoeeoor 32

6-6  ATTACHING THE TOP BOARD cooooooooeeeoeoeoeeeeoeeseeeeseeoe 33

67  ATTAGHING THE BILLBOARD oovoooooooeoeeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeo 34

6-8  ATTACHING THE SIDE CURTAIN oooooooeeooeoeeoeeeeoeoeoooee 36

6-9 PREPARING FOR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION ................ 37

6-10 CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND EARTH.............. 39

6-11  SOFTWARE INSTALLATION <o 42

612 ASSEMBLING CHECK oooooeoooooeoeoeoeoeeeeeoeoeeooeeeeeeeeeeesenes 47
PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE 49

420-7342-01




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
COMPRESSOR 97

141 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING THE COMPRESSOR ......... 97
14-2  DRAINING THE COMPRESSOR DRAIN ......ovvvvvvvverererereeree 98
143 CHECKING THE COMPRESSOR FOR

VIBRATION AND ODD SMELL w.oovvveececeeeerseessssssseseeeeeesesses 99
14-4 INSPECTING THE FILTER REGULATOR

PRESSURE SETTING cooooooooeevooooseeesessseeeseceseessssssssssssnsess 100
14-5 CHECKING THE COMPRESSOR OPERATION.........ccveen 102
146 INSPECTING THE COMPRESSOR FILTER..........occveereren 104
14-7 INSPECTING THE FILTER REGULATOR ELEMENT ....... 106
14-8  INSPECTING THE Y-SHAPED STRAINER FILTER......... 109
14-9  REPLACING THE COMPRESSOR ....cvvovvvvverssssnsssseesssseeees 110
14-10 REPLACING THE COMPRESSOR

RUBBER CUSHIONS oooooovovvoeoeseesesssseeessessessesesssssmsssssnnnss 114
14-11 REPLACING THE Y-SHAPED STRAINER...........csvvvvererreee 118
14-12 REPLACING THE FILTER REGULATOR ......cosssrrsserrereeee 121

M3 COIN SELECTOR 124

154 COIN INSERTION TEST weoooeoeoeeeeeesseseeseeesssssssssssssssseseesese 125
15-2  CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR woovvvvvvvvvvvsrsnssssseesesseeees 126
15-3 REMOVING THE JAMMED COIN oovveooveveevereeessnenssnesesseeee 127

m FLUORESCENT LAMP AND HALOGEN LAMP REPLACEMENT 128

16-1 REPLACING THE BILLBOARD FLUORESCENT LAMP ... 129

B GAME DESCRIPTION 52
81 GAME OUTLINE oo 52
8-2  BASIC CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS woommeeooooeoeoooooeo 53
821 GAME SCREEN oo 53
822 BASIC CONTROLS woovomeooeoeeeoeooeoeoeoeeoeeoeeeoe 54
823 GAME RULES - oo, 54
n SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER 56
91 SWICH UNIT oo, 56
92 COINMETER ..o, 57
BL) sysTem TEST MODE 58
m GAME TEST MODE 59
111 GAME TEST MENU eooooooeooeoeoeoeoeeoeoeoeeeeoeoeoeoeeoeooeoeeooeo 59
112 BOOKKEEPING ... eoeoeoeeoeoeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeoeoeoo 60
1193 INPUT TEST oo 63
114 OUTPUT TEST oo 65
11-5  GAME ASSIGNMENTS oo 67
116 MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING ..o 69
1181 MONITOR TEST ooooeoooooeooeoeoeoeoeeeoeoeeoeeeeoeeoee 70
11-6-2 3D CALIBRATION oo 71
117 CONT CALIBRATION SETTING ooooooeoooooeoeoeoeeooeeooooooe 72
11-8  COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE ooooeoooeoeooeoeoeoeoooeoooo 74
11-9  BACKUP DATA CLEAR oo 76
12 ) 77
121 CAUTIONS REGARDING SAFE HANDLING OF LCD......... 77
12:2  CLEANING THE LCD wooeoooeoeoeeeoeoeoeoeeeeoeoeeoeeeoeoeoeoeoeooo 78
12-3  ADJUSTING THE LCD oo 79
12-4  REPLACING THE LCD oo 82
'K} CONTROLLER 87
TR Yo -V 0\ KU LY | = 88
13-11  TOP VOLUME ADJUSTMENT weooooeeeooooooooeioo 88
13-12  TOP VOLUME REPLACEMENT oo 89
13-1-3  TOP VOLUME GREASING ......oooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeresereeen 91
132 SIDE VOLUME oo oo eees s 92
13-2-1  SIDE VOLUME ADJUSTMENT ..oomovveeeeseoeeseree 92
13-2-2  SIDE VOLUME REPLACEMENT oovvoeeeoieevroo 94

13-2-3 SIDE VOLUME GREASING........cccovmmniiniiiiinne 96

PERIODIC INSPECTION 130
m TROUBLESHOOTING 132
18-1 REPLACING THE START BUTTON SWITCH .......cccoounnn. 136
18-2 REPLACING THE 3D/2D BUTTON SWITCH........ccvnienin 138
(R RINGEDGE 139
19-1 REMOVING THE RINGEDGE ......ccoiiiiiiniiine 140
19-2 CLEANING THE RINGEDGE ..o 142
19-3 COMPOSITION OF RINGEDGE ......cocciiiiiiiinniiine 143
m ERROR MESSAGE 144
m DESIGN RELATED PARTS 146

i
—_—




iV TABLE OF CONTENTS ‘
INTRODUCTION

E2) rarTsLisT 148 INTRODUCTION
rx3 WIRING DIAGRAM 210 This manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all the necessary information covering the
general operation of electronic assemblies, electro-mechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, etc. for the product,
«I ET’S GO ISLAND 3D.”
PIPIN
m G DIAGRAM 219 This manual is intended for the owners, personnel and managers in charge of operation of the product.

Operate the product after carefully reading and sufficiently understanding the instructions.

In the unlikely event that the product does not function correctly, DO NOT allow anyone other than a technician to
touch the internal system. Turn off the power to the machine, making sure to unplug the electrical cable from the
outlet, and contact the office listed in this manual or the point-of-purchase for this product.

SEGA AMUSEMENTS OFFICES

Use of this product is unlikely to cause physical injuries or damage to property. However, points that require special
attention are indicated by bold text, the word “IMPORTANT” and the symbol below.

IMPORTANT
»

Indicates important information that, if ignored, may result in the mishandling of the
product and cause faulty operation or damage to the product.

\
SPECIFICATIONS
Installation space 1,420 mm (55.9 in) [Width] x 2,830 mm (111.4 in) [Depth]
Height 2,270 mm (89.4 in)
Weight 470 kg (1,036.2 1b)

Power, maximum current 1,690 W, 8.4 A (AC 220 V, 50 Hz Area)

655 W, 5.6 A (AC 120 V, 60 Hz Area)

700 W, 3.2 A (AC 230V, 50 Hz Area)

Power, current 1,410 W, 13.9 A (Max.) (AC 110 V, 60 Hz; Taiwan)
15 W, 4.7 A Min.) (AC 110 V, 60 Hz; Taiwan)




INTRODUCTION

Definition of ‘Site Maintenance Personnel or Other Qualified Individuals’

/\ WARNING

Procedures not described in this manual or marked as ‘to be carried out by site
maintenance personnel or other qualified professionals’ should not be carried
out by personnel without the necessary skill or technology. Work carried out by
unqualified persons may cause serious accidents, including electrocution.

L )

Parts replacement, maintenance inspections and troubleshooting should be carried out by site maintenance personnel
or other qualified professionals. This manual includes directions for potentially dangerous procedures which should

only be carried out by professionals with the appropriate specialized knowledge. The site maintenance personnel or
other qualified professionals mentioned in this manual are defined as follows:

Site maintenance personnel:

Individuals with experience in maintaining amusement equipment, vending machines, etc., working under the
supervision of the owner/operator of this product to maintain machines within amusement facilities or similar

premises by carrying out everyday procedures such as assembly, maintenance inspections, and replacement of units/
expendable parts.

Activities to be carried out by site maintenance personnel:

Amusement equipment/vending machine assembly, maintenance inspection and replacement of units/expendable
parts.

Other qualified professionals:

Persons employed by amusement equipment manufacturers, or involved in design, production, testing or

maintenance of amusement equipment. The individual should have either graduated from technical school or hold
similar qualifications in electrical/electronics/mechanical engineering,

Activities to be carried out by other qualified professionals:
Amusement equipment/vending machine assembly, repair/adjustment of electrical/electronic/mechanical parts.

Game Version Notation

Version numbers appearing in TEST MODE are displayed as asterisks. When describing software version
upgrades, only major version and minor version numbers are displayed. Release version numbers are for SEGA’s

administrative use only. If you require these numbers, please contact the office listed in this manual or the point-of-
purchase for this product.

(Ver)
VER.* , x%  ——

iR

Major version Minor version Release version
(may be only one digit)

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

€ HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

fWhen installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to ensure that
_the player can enjoy the game safely.

Non-compliance with the following points or inappropriate handling running counter to the cautionary matters
herein stated can cause personal injury or damage to the product.

/\ WARNING

Proceed with checks and tasks as indicated in these instructions. !f instructions
are not followed, or if tasks and/or checks are neglected, an electric shock or
other very serious accident, even fatal accident, can occur. Also, customers
could be injured while operating the product.

Before performing work, be sure to turn the power off. Performing tl?e wprk
without turning the power off can cause an electric shock or.short circuit. In the
case work should be performed in the status of power on, this manual always
states to that effect.

To avoid an electric shock, do not plug in or unplug with a wet hand.

Do not expose power cables or earth (ground) cables on the surface (floor,
passage, etc.). If exposed, the power cables and earth (groun'd) cables are
susceptible to damage. Damaged cables can cause an electric shock. c?r short
circuit. Wherever wiring has been laid out on a floor surface, use a wiring
protection cover.

To avoid causing a fire or an electric shock, do not put things on or damage the
power cables.

When or after installing the product, do not unnecessarily pull the power cable.
If damaged, the power cable can cause a fire or an electric shock.

In case the power cable is damaged, ask for a replacement _through where tt_1e
product was purchased from or the office herein stated. Using the cable as is
damaged can cause fire, an electric shock or leakage.

Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding can cause an
electric shock.

When inserting or removing a connector, always hold it Py its main part. If

you hold it by anything else while doing so, the connections between cable
and connector terminal fixtures could be damaged; and there could be a short
circuit or fire.

Be sure that connections such as IC board are made properly. Insufficient
insertion can cause an electric shock.

When connecting a connector, check the direction carefully. Conne_cto:_'s must
be connected in only one direction. If indiscriminatt_e loads are applied in
making connections, the connector or its term.inal fixtures could be damaged,
resulting in electrical shock, short circuits or fires.

Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

Do not touch undesignated places. Touching places not designated can cause
electric shock or short circuit.




2

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

/\ WARNING

—

® Whenever any fasteners (e.g. screws, nuts) have been lost, be sure to use
replacement fasteners with proper dimensions as specified in this manual.
If fasteners of any other dimensions are used, it could cause damage and/or
separation of parts that result in secondary accidents.

Specification changes, removal of equipment, conversion and/or addition, not
designated by SEGA are not permitted.

Failure to observe this may cause a fire or an electric shock. Noncompliance

with this instruction can have a bad influence upon physical conditions of the

players or the onlookers, or result in injury during play.

SEGA shall not be held responsible for damage, compensation for damage to
a third party, caused by specification changes not designated by SEGA.

e Performing work or parts replacements not described in this manual could
result in accidents. If the need to perform such work arises, use the contact
information listed in this manual or contact the location where the product was

purchased to request service. You may also inquire about details of the work to
be performed.

e Be sure to perform periodic maintenance inspections herein stated.

IMPORTANT

For the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tester is allowed. The use of a
multiple-purpose tester is not permitted, so be careful in this regard.

Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC

board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that
the static electricity can be discharged.

Some parts are the ones designed and manufactured not specifically for this
game machine. The manufacturers may discontinue, or change the specifications
of, such general-purpose parts. If this is the case, SEGA cannot repair or replace
a failed game machine whether or not a warranty period has expired.

Do not repeatedly turn the power ON/OFF in a short period of time. Doing so may
result in breakdown or parts damage.

Be careful not to drop fasteners (screws, nuts, etc.) inside the cabinet. Doing so
may result in breakdown or parts damage.

This product uses an LCD. Be careful when cleaning the LCD as it is easily
scratched. For details, see Chapter 12 “LCD.”

—

ONCERNING THE SERIAL NO. AND THE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS DISPLAYS

ﬁis SEGA product has stickers attached describing the product m'anufacture No. (.Serial No.) and Electrical
Specifications. It also has a Sticker describing where to contact for repair and for purcbasxpg parts. .

When inquiring about or asking for repairs, mention the Serial No. and Name of Mac.hlne indicated on the ‘Stlcker.

¢ Serial Number indicates the product register. Identical machines could have different parts depen@mg on the
te of production. Also, improvements and modifications might have been made aftgr the pubh.catlon of this
anual. In order to ensure you order the correct parts, mention the Serial No. when contacting the applicable places.

CONCERNING WARNING DISPLAYS

This SEGA product has warning displays on stickers, labels and/or pri.nted instruct?ons gdhered/att.ached to or
incorporated in the places where a potentially hazardous situation cguld arise. The warning displays are 1.nt.ended for
dccident prevention for customers and for avoiding hazardous situations relatl.ng to maintenance and servicing wqu.
Some portions of the cabinet contain high voltage and may cause accidents if touched. When perfor_mmg
__maintenance, be very careful of the warning displays. It is especially irqportant that any complex repair and
_ replacement work not mentioned herein should be performed by those technical personnel who have knowledge of
electricity and technical expertise. o ‘

_ In order to prevent accidents, caution any customer ignoring the warnings to cease and desist immediately.

@440-WSOOO2YEG @ 440-WS0300XEG @

High voltage can cause
an electric shock. Turn off
power before starting work.

Hot fluorescent lamps
and lamp bulbs can cause
:.:g;:;?ng:hii?(c““ & burns. Be very careful
Turn off power before when replacing them.

starting work,

Risk of electric shock. Disconnect all power
before installing coin or credit mechanism.

CAUTION
Note the following points when the game is displayed in 3D
{stereoscoplc view). [The game can be playad In 20 (normal view).)

-To parents and guardians:

Children under 6 must be accompanied. Chlldren may
suddenly become ill due to unnoticeable fatigue or
discomfort, so confirm that their eyes are not strained
before play.

-Those with p Isti itive to light,
heart problem, or who are sick should not play the game
in 3D. Doing so may aggravate your condition.

~If you notice any change to your physical condition
such as strained eyes or dizziness while playing
in 3D, switch to 2D play or stop playing the game.
Continuing play In 3D may aggravate your condition.

~Viewing 3D differs among Individuals. If the image Is
doubtie layered or does not appear In 3D, switch to 2D
play, Continuing play in 3D may lead to Iliness and cause
eye straln,

~Adults and chlldren that are prone to selzures, loss of

etc. due to lights or televisi
games, should exerclse caution when playing this game.
If you feel sick or dizzy while playing this game, stop
Immediately and take a break.

Y
Lo ) ‘;n—_ ) - py
D E Di L\h—/ l.--‘ E
T —:_;s_.—\ ; Tare Ot L T

HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

3




PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

E3 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

( —\
/\ WARNING

This product is an indoor game machine. Do not install it outside. Even indoors,

avoid installing in places mentioned below $0 as not to cause a fire, electric shock,
injury and/or malfunction.

- Places subject to rain or water leakage, or places subject to high humidity in the
proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower, etc., or places where a
water jet (high pressure washing device) could be used.

- Places subject to direct sunlight, or places subject to high temperatures in the
proximity of heating units, etc.

- Places filled with inflammable gas or vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile
chemicals or hazardous matter.

- Dusty places.

- Sloped or unstable surfaces.

- Places subject to any type of violent impact.

- Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.

- Areas where the temperature exceeds the applicable temperature (ambient
temperature) range of 5 to 30 degrees centigrade.

= )

/\ WARNING

¢ Be sure to check the electrical specifications. Ensure that this product
is compatible with the location's power supply, voltage, and frequency
requirements. A plate describing electrical specifications is attached to the

product. Noncompliance with the electrical specifications can cause a fire and
electric shock.

e This product requires a breaker and earth mechanism as part of the location
facilities. Using the product without these can cause a fire and electric shock.

¢ Be sure to use an independent power supply equipped with an earth leakage

breaker. Using a power supply without an earth leakage breaker can cause an
outbreak of fire if a power surge occurs.

¢ Putting many loads on one electrical outlet can cause generation of heat and a
‘ fire resulting from overload.

e Ensure that the indoor wiring for the power supply is rated at 15 A or higher
(AC single phase 100 V - 120 V area), and 7 A or higher (AC 220 V - 240 V area).
Noncompliance with the electrical specifications can cause a fire and electric shock.

e When using an extension cable, ensure that the cable is rated at 15 A or higher
(AC100 V -120 V area) and 7 A or higher (AC 220 vV - 240 V area). Using a cable
rated lower than the specified rating can cause a fire and electric shock.

PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

/\ WARNING

i i i ini aof 2.82m (111 in)
r the operation of this machine, secure a minimum are _
:l?dth X 3.p2 m (126 in) depth. SEGA shall not be held responsnblfa for damage or
compensation for damage to a third party, resulting from the failure to observe

this instruction.

The ceiling where this product is installed must be at least 2.3 m (90.6_ in) highi‘
If the ceiling is too low, the heat emitted from the product may cause it to catc

on fire.

Be sure to provide sufficient space specified in this manuall. Do not allow _
objects to block the ventilation ports. It can cause generation of heat and a fire.

Put the cabinets close together so that people cannot get thrc_>ugh or_pltowlde
enough space between them that people can go both way.s without difficulty.
If the cabinets are installed carelessly, people may bump into each other or
the cabinets when passing between them or fall down. To prevent people from
walking between them, place them 0.15 m (59 in) apart.

¢ If the machine does not fit through the entryway to the ins.tallatlon Icfc'atlon,
do not disassemble it without first consulting the instructions. S[:_>ecmc "
tools and adjustment procedures are required to a§semble and dlsasser_n e
the mechanical parts. Attempting to assemble or dlsa}ssemble t.he machmeI /
without consulting the instructions may result in accidents durlr\g! assemP \Y
disassembly and electric shock, short circuits, and/or personal injury d;mn-g
operation. If the machine still does not fit throug-h the entryw§y after fo! ov:.ng
the procedures in this manual, contact your retailer or the office listed in this

manual.

If the machine is still too large to fit through the entry_way af_ter f(-)llowmg tht-tz_
procedures listed in this manual, do not tip th_e ma_\chlne on its side. %tter:plltng
to transport the machine while it is tipped or.| its side rpay.cause- acci Zn s
may also damage or warp parts of the machine, resulting in accidents during

operation.

e To install this product, the entrance must be at least 1 m (39_.4 in) in w;dthtand
2 m (78.7 in) in height. If the entrance is too narrow, do not tilt th? pro :Jc ore
carelessly. If all the product weight is put on t!'\e caste!'s at one side on y,k e
could be damage or deformation, causing serious accidents such as workers

getting caught underneath.

5




PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION 7

6  PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

rder to avoid accidents, check the following before starting the operation:

0.15m (5.9 in)

BEFORE OPERATION

/\ WARNING

To ensure maximum safety for the players and the customers, ensure that
where the product is operated has sufficient lighting to allow any warnings to
be read. Operation under insufficient lighting can cause bodily contact with
each other, hitting accident, and/or trouble between customers.

Check if all of the adjusters are in contact with the surface. If they are not, the
cabinet can move and cause an accident.

3.2m (126 in)

0.7 m (27.6 in)

2.82m (111 in)

L“;lii‘?/l
"\ Ensure that all of the adjusters
are in contact with the floor.

Do not put any heavy item on this product. Placing any heavy item on the
product can cause a falling down accident or parts damage.

Do not climb on the product. Climbing on the product can cause falling down
accidents. To check the top portion of the product, use a step/stepladder.

To avoid electric shock, check to see if door and cover parts are damaged or
omitted.

Do not place the following items on top of the product, nearby the product
or hang them from the ceiling. Doing so could result in electric shock, short
circuits and/or damage to the parts.

Flower vases, flowerpots, cups, water tanks, cosmetics, and receptacles/
containers/vessels containing chemicals and water.




5 B

__ 8

PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

/\ CAUTION

To avo_id injury, be sure to provide sufficient s
potentially crowded situation at the installa
Space can cause contact, collisions,

) Durr;ing daily cleaning, be sure to check the surface of the control unit and other
parts that the player touches with his/her hands for damage, cracks, or loose

screws. If a player uses the machine while it i
is damaged, cracked
loose screw, the player may become injured. | rorhasa

) t(.l:r:;la,cakrcare:’l:lly to l;;ake sure there are no gaps in the cabinet joints and that
€ hot loose. If there are gaps or looseness, player i
- ! s
or fingers caught, resulting in an injury. PRYETS may get thelr hands
® Make sure all the doors are lock
doors are not locked properly o
get their fingers or hands caug

Pace by considering the
tion location. Insufficient installation
and/or trouble between customers.

ed securely and that they do not rattle. If the

r there are gaps or rattling, the players could
ht. It could also invite mischief.

Prepare a place where players can rest if they feel sick.

e Be su.re to perform appropriate adjustment of the LCD. For operation of this

machine, do not leave monitor*

conditions.

e Inspect for the following items durin i i
g a trial run. If there i
use the TEST MODE, etc., to resolve the e e error,

_ problem. If you continue use with
) _ an
error, it can cause an accident or irreparable parts damage

- Is there any strangeness in the operability of the controller?

- Is there any improper adjustment of the LCD?

PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

/\ WARNING

IMPORTANT

ro Players directly hold the controller with thei
eir bare hands, so it i
that wet towels (paper towels) be provided. " 1® fecommended

¢ Diligently clean the parts that
playing experience.

players touch directly to ensure a pleasant game

¢ Inspect the coin insertion slots to mak.

! € sure no forei j
Inserted and that they have not o red vt have been

therwise been tampered with. This will prevent

play.

To avoid injury from falls and electric shocks due to spilled drinks, instruct the
player not to place heavy items or drinks on the product.

To avoid electric shocks and short circuits, do not allow customers to put
hands and fingers or extraneous matter in the openings of the product or small
openings in or around the doors.

To avoid falls and resulting injury, immediately stop the customer from leaning
against or climbing on the product, etc.

To avoid electric shock and short circuit, do not allow customers to unplug the
power plug without a justifiable reason.

For safety reasons, do not allow persons who disregard the product's warning
displays.

The game cannot be played while sitting in a wheelchair.

No more than 2 persons should sit on the seat of this machine. Instruct
customers that 3 or more players must not sit on a ride. Failure to observe this
precaution may result in accidents.

Instruct customers not to get on or in any seat part, such as the rear of the
seat or behind the back of the seat, other than the seat. Failure to observe this
precaution may result in players falling over, falling off, or catching body parts
in the seat.

/\ CAUTION

Immediately stop such violent acts as hitting and kicking the product. Such
violent acts can cause parts damage or falling down, resulting in injury due to
fragments and falling down.

Persons other than the player should not be allowed to touch the controls
during play. They may brush against or collide with the controls or the player,
possibly resulting in accidents.

This product has a 3D display function. There is a strong likelihood that
children at early stages of development will become ill when playing this game.
Ensure that all children (especially those under 6 years old) are accompanied
by a parent or guardian while playing this game.

Instruct those who feel sick during play to have a medical examination.

There are steps and level differences on each seat, so instruct players to be
careful when getting on or off the seat.

Do not allow players to extend their hands or feet out from the seat during play.
Otherwise there could be bruises, sprains or other accidental injuries.

9




11

CT OPERATION
PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODU
10 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

IMPORTANT

After the end of a game, check to ensure that the player has not forgotten or dropped
any belongings.

IMPORTANT

)

[ain to players that they should sit in the recommended seating position whenever
x ]
is hard to see the 3D images.

3D FUNCTION

A\ CAUTION

e Ensure that all children under 6 years old are accompanied by a parent or
guardian. It is difficult to gauge a child's reaction to fatigue and discomfort. In
some cases, they may become ill suddenly. Always check that a child does not
have strained eyes before letting them play.

e Anyone with a history of photosensitivity, a heart ailment, or poor health should
not play this game in 3D. Their symptoms may become worse as a result.

¢ During a 3D game, if a player appears to have strained eyes or their physical
condition seems to have changed, such as they now appear ill, switch to a 2D
game or stop them from playing.

e 3D images may appear differently depending on the person. If a player sees
these images on two separate levels or cannot perceive the depth involved,

switch to a 2D game. If they continue playing at such times, they may become
ill or they may strain their eyes.

e Explain to players that they should press the 3D/2D BUTTON for player use
whenever they feel ill.

° ol

Recommended o
seating position

I °

3D/2D BUTTON

\~ — | —
o L

-
About 29 cm | About 29 cm
(About 11.4 in) | (About 11.4 in)

<

g

3D/2D BUTTON AT CENTER OF CONTROL PANEL

This button switches the in-game screen display between 3D and 2D. When the game begins, the screen default
setting uses the 3D display. Press this button once to change the screen to the 2D display. Press the button again
to switch the screen back to the 3D display. Each time you press this button, you can change the display. J

RECOMMENDED SEATING POSITION ‘ - oD
Based on the specifications of this game, this is the best seating posmon.from whic g I;rs e el 1o
irr?ages Because images may appear differently depending on the per.slon, in some cases play

adjust this seating position a little in order to view the images more easily. D




12

PART DESCRIPTIONS

€3 PART DESCRIPTIONS

SIDE CURTAIN FRONT

SIDE CURTAIN REAR

BILLBOARD

SHARK TEETH

BACK CURTAIN

\\-CD CABINET

SEAT CABINET

3D/2D BUTTON

REMOTE CONTROL RECEIVER

2P CONTROLLER

7 2P FRONT AIR UNIT

2P START BUTTON

1P CONTROLLER

"R

sy

]

\

” \J
1P FRONT AR UNIT /j%

REGULATOR DOOR
VALVE DOOR

L 1P START BUTTON

COIN CHUTE DOOR

CASHBOX DOOR

LCD DOOR

AC UNIT

PART DESCRIPTIONS

COMPRESSOR DOOR

1P REAR AIR UNIT

I
i —
~—T J
2P SEAT CABINET DOOR = = : Ly . , 1P SEAT CABINET DOOR
N
™~ |
il
Items Width Depth Height Weight
LCD CABINET 1,420 mm (55.9in) | 890 mm (35 in) 1,980 mm (78 in) | 191kg(421.11b)
CONTROLLER CABINET | 1,200 mm (47.2in) | 990 mm (39 in) 1,120 mm (44.1in) | 97 kg (213.8 1b)
SEAT CABINET 1,420 mm (55.9in) | 780 mm (30.7 in) {1,990 mm (78.3in) |92kg (202.8 1b)
BILLBOARD 1,400 mm (55.1 in) | 430 mm (16.9in) |640 mm (25.2in) | 15 kg (33.11b)




15

ACCESSORIES
14  Accessories

iagram/Use etc. Quantity
) ACCESSORIES _

Part name/Part no.

Confirm that the accessories listed in the table below are present when setting up the product.
Accessories marked Spare in the note column are consumable items but included as spares.

Parts not labeled with part numbers are as yet unregistered or cannot be registered. Be sure to handle all batts with
care, as some parts are not available for purchase separately.

Part name/Part no.

Diagram/Use etc. Quantity
OWNER'S MANUAL ; duct. If you do not
420-7342-01 .\ s ied i install the software for this product. II you d
1 . t is required in order to ins a‘ . lternatively,
. @ he DVD drive is sold separatcly, bucth:ct cor?sult the dealer from which you purchased this product. Altematively
This manual ave the drive when installing the pro é :
RINGEDGE SERVICE MANUAL ‘ge the kit number below to arrange for a drive.
420-7206-01 @ 1  XKT-1515: DVD DRIVE KIT FOR LBG p—
ua
Manual for installed board . Partno Diagram/Use etc.
Part name, .
KEY MASTER S ‘
220-5793-2-A001 G @ = DVD DRIVE SERVICE MANUAL 1
Open and Close the door 2 420-6923
The key master is shipped with the manual packed together with the
accessories.
"DVD DRIVE 1
KEY G @ — 610-0719-03
2 installation
For cash box For software
The keys are placed inside the coin chute door for shipping :
DVD CABLE 1
DVD SOFTWARE KIT 605-0094
610-0816-0038
1 For software instaliation
When you order the DVD-ROM disc only, specify the part number
DVR-0038:RGW DVDROM LGD
INSTALLATION CABLE
605-0157-100
1

For software installation

POWER CABLE

600-7326 <US>
600-6619-02 <Others>

Tamperproof wrench (For M4)

540-0006-01 2 1
Tool

Volume
220-5832

Spare




“~. 16  ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 17
I3 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION )
/\ CAUTION
(r Be careful when handling the plastic parts. Do not apply excessive force or
/\ WARNING shock to these parts. Failure to observe this instruction may result in breakage,
and broken pieces and cracks or chips in these parts may cause personal
o Proceed with checks and tasks as indicated in these instructions. If instructions injury. _
are not foIIowtad, or if t.asks and/or checks are neglected, an electric shock or Be careful not to pinch hands or fingers when attaching and taking off parts.
other very serious accident, even fatal accident, can occur. Also, customers
could be injured while operating the product. Wear appropriate work clothing so that work can be performed safely. Use
d safety shoes to prevent accidents or injuries.
e This work should be carried out by the site maintenance personnel or other gloves an y p j
?/

qualified professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause
a severe accident such as electric shock. If no one with proper technological
expertise is available, request service from the office indicated in this manual
or the point-of-purchase so as to ensure safety.

TOOLS NECESSARY FOR WORK

e Support and hold parts in place securely and fasten them with screws and/or
bolts. Additionally, perform this work with 3 or more workers, one to support
parts and one to hold them in place securely. If a part is not supported securely,
it might fall down, resulting in an accident.

Phillips screwdriver |

(for M2.6, M4) é::@

Box driver for hexagon bolts and nuts
(for M4, M6, M8)

Allen wrench
(with opposite side distance of 3 mm)

- Sockets for hexagon bolts and nuts
(with opposite side distance of 7 mm, for M4)
(with opposite side distance of 10 mm, for M6)
(with opposite side distance of 13 mm, for M8)

e Adhere strictly to all of the work procedures stipulated in this manual. If two
or more workers are working at the same time, exercise special caution. If
sequences are carried out erroneously, accidents can result. There might also
be cases in which the assembly cannot be completed.

e Make sure that all the adjusters are resting on the floor. The cabinet may move
and cause an accident if the adjusters are not laid out properly.

e To perform work safely and avoid serious accident such as the cabinet falling
down, do not perform work in places where step-like grade differences, a ditch,
or slope exist.

e Ensure that plenty of space is available for assembly and installation.
Performing these tasks in an unsuitable environment may cause accidents.

e Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding can cause
an electric shock.

Wrench
e When connecting cables inside the cabinet, there may be instances in which (with opposite side distance of 4 mm, for attaching
the indoor lighting does not reach that location. Have a flashlight or other mf,“]‘nred rec?lve‘f;"’gr,d) 24 mum for adiusti \@ ——— 0
auxiliary lighting equipment on hand. If cables are connected carelessly, there S;;lflstgfsosne side distance of 24 mm, for adjusting
could be an accidental short circuit, fire, etc.
e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock Tamperproof wrench (for M4)
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.
e Ensure that connectors are accurately connected. Incomplete connections can
cause electric shock.
e Exercise proper caution when using a stepstool to perform work. Falling or KEY MASTER (Accessory)

tipping over could result in a major accident. Also, if the ceiling is low, you
could bump your head.

=




18 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

Stepstool

Protective material such as cloth measuring
1,500 mm by 1,000 mm or greater
(for protecting the screen from scratches)

Flashlight or other supplementary lighting

Glove

TTACHING THE LCD

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 19 |

> Spread out protective material measuring 1,500 mm by 1,000 mm or greater on the floor, or use the
' protective sheeting included in the packaging for a new LCD. When doing so, ensure that no screws or

other types of protruding objects have fallen to the ground.

2 Using 2 or more workers, remove the 3 truss screws and take off the LCD door.

o N
N
(] @
Ry
=)
LCD DOOR TRUSS SCREW (3), black
M4 x 40

Remove the 2 screws each and take off the board
stopper.

BOARD STOPPER

SCREW (2 ea.)

M4 x 25, wispring washer, large flat washer used

4

Remove the 2 screws and take off the board
block.

BOARD BLOCK

SCREW (2)
M4 x 25, w/spring washer, large flat washer used




ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 21

20 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

5 Remove the 10 hexagon bolts and take off the LCD base. - —
Attach the LCD base using the include exagon
_ polts. Refer to the figure and ensure that the base is not

attached in the wrong position.

HEXAGON BOLT (4)
M8 x 30, w/spring washer, large flat washer used

LCD BASE

e i

Raise up the LCD unit and stand it on the
floor using the point shown in the figure as a

fulcrum.

HEXAGON BOLT (10)
M6 x 30, w/spring washer, large flat washer used

6 Remove the LCD from the box and place it
slowly on the protective material or protective
sbeetlng spread out in Step 1 with its bezel
side facing down. Use 3 or more workers

when performing this task.

NOTE: Do not remove the bezel,

BEZEL

1 From the position described in Step 10, peel away
the tape around the bezel and remove the bezel.

7 Peel away the tape and remove the connector
Er(lj ]t)he switch adjuster board attached to the

SWITCH ADJUSTER BOARD

BEZEL _~

et it on the LCD cabinet so that it fits into the guide. Use

CONNECTOR

INFRARED RECEIVER BOARD

Holding the grips on the LCD base, lift it up and s

3 or more workers when performing this task.

NOTE: Pay attention to the direction your fingers are pointing so that they do not become jammed when

you hold the grips.

1

GRIP

8 Remove the switch adjuster board and remove
the connector.

CONNECTOR . N\R
INFRARED RECEIVER BOARD -




ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

X

%\&&

b

~— J

——

1 3 Push the LCD base until its lower end comes up against the partition plate and then stand it up slowl

1 4 Fasten the LCD base in place with 10 hexagon
bolts.

HEXAGON BOLT (10)
M6 x 30, w/spring washer, large flat washer used

7 Undo the 2 cord clamps located inside the
partition plate and connect the DVI cable and
power cable. After connecting the cables, fix

them in place with the cord clamps.

NOTE: Ensure that the DVI cable is connected
to DVIIN

POWER CABLE

DVI CABLE

7 6 Fix the infrared receiver board to the board block usin
and a Phillips screwdriver (for M2.6
is attached.

Sy

/@-\ NUT
M2.6

INFRARED RECEIVER BOARD

g a wrench (with opposite side distance of 4 mm)
)- When doing so, ensure that the board is facing the right way when it

/@ SPRING WASHER

FLAT WASHER

BOARD BLOCK

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

pot face on its bottom side.

SPOT FACE

: . . . -th .tS
' 1 the board block to the LCD base using 2 screws. When doing so, ensure that it is attached with 1
ftac -

gg

INFRARED RECEIVER BOARD

SCREW (2)

M4 x 25, wispring washer, large flat washer used

e

Attach the switch adjuster board to the LCD
1 base. Fix it in place with board stoppers,
using 2 screws for each board stopper.

SWITCH ADJUSTER BOARD

BOARD STOPPER

SCREW (2 ea.)

M4 x 25, wispring washer, large flat washer used

1 9 Connect the 2 connectors.

CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR

BOARD BLOCK




24 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

2

Epsure that the rocker switch at the lower back
side of the LCD is turned on. If it is turned off.
switch it on. ,

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
ROCKER SWITCH

binet comes with casters

attached at 4 locations and adjusters at 4 locations.
{he installation site has been determined, have the adjusters come in direct contact w
bout 5 mm between the floor an

ith the floor. Establish a
d the casters and adjust the unit so that it will remain level.
ADJUSTER (2)
=) )
2 7 Refer to Step 2 and work in reverse order to attach the LCD door.

CASTER (4)

G @
ADJUSTER (2) f J

Refer to this figure (scale: 1/100) for the layout of the place of installation.




26 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

1 Move the LCD cabinet to the installation site. Be careful n

components. When adjusting the LCD cabinet position, use the
the product so the back of the front cabinet is at least 150 mm fr

Use the grips to fine-tune the position.

ot to push on the screen or the plastj

grips on the side to hold the cabinet. Plac
om the wall.

2 Bring the 4 adjusters into direct contact with the flo
until the cabinet is perfectly level.

or. Use a wrench to align the height of the adjusters

3 After setting, turn adjuster nuts upwards to tighten them and secure adjuster heights.

ADJUSTER

\

[

Tighten nut upwards. /

[ s

About 5 mm
T

ADJUSTER

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 27

5.3 CONNECTING THE CONTROLLER CABINET TO THE LCD CABINET

binet to the LCD cabinet. ‘ ' 1
'th?'le czgt:}?claleci)rcliroller cabinet, align it so that the tabs on the LCD cabinet fit into the slots on the controller
lifting )

¢ Use 2 workers to move the cabinet, with 1 worker each on the left and right sides.




28

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

5-4 CONNECTING THE SEAT CABINET TO THE CONTROLLER CABINET

IMPORTANT

¢ Be careful not to damage the air tubes. In some cases, water may escape from the
air tubes while work is being performed. Ensure that all water is wiped away be-
fore you proceed. If you continue working without wiping away the water, this may
cause a serious accident or damage to the product.

¢ Depending on your location, this product may not contain a compressor. In such a
case, disregard any explanations related to the air tubes.

1 Connect the seat cabinet to the controller cabinet.
While lifting up the controller cabinet, align it so that the tabs on the seat cabinet fit into the slots on the
controller cabinet. Use 2 workers to move the cabinet, with 1 worker each on the left and right sides. Be
careful not to damage the cable connected with the controller cabinet.

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

Fasten the LCD cabinet and controller 'cabinet
in place with 3 hexagon bolts on each side.

CABINET JOINT BRACKET

HEXAGON BOLT (3 ea.), black

™%

M8 x 35, w/spring washer, large flat washer (black) used

4

Use a Tamperproof wrench to re :
cabinet doors. The screws that you removed in thi

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (2 ea.), black

move the 2 Tamperproof screws on each side and pull out the 2 seat
is Step will be used later, and should be stored carefully.

SEAT CABINET DOOR

M4 x 25

Bring the adjuster of the seat cabinet into direct contact with the floor.
Seat cabinet comes with casters attached at 4 locations and adjusters at 4 locations. Set the height of the
adjusters with a wrench so that the cabinet joint bracket keeps in firm contact with the LCD cabinet.

ADJUSTER

ADJUSTER

From the inside of the seat cabinet doors on both the 1P and 2P sides, fasten the controller cabinet to the

seat cabinet using 2 hexagon bolts on each side.

HEXAGON BOLT (2 ea.)

M8 x 45, wispring washer, large flat washer (black) used




=N

S

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

6 Fasten 2 floor joint bracket Ls and 2 floor joint bracket Rs using 3 hexagon bolts for each. ;
NOTE: Be careful not to confuse floor joint bracket Ls and Sfloor joint bracket Rs and ensure that you are

attaching them at the right location.

[}
LCD CABINET [// u

FLOOR JOINT BRACKET L

\ f =
[ WS
LGD-0001 5153}\
NOTE: 2P LCD CABINET SIDE:FLOOR JOINT BRACKET R W
(A0
Lo
HEXAGON BOLT (3 ea.), black /

M8 x 35, wispring washer, large flat washer (black) used

FLOOR JOINT BRACKET R
LGD-0002
NOTE: 2P SEAT CABINET SIDE:FLOOR JOINT BRAGKET L

SEAT CABINET

7 Reaching your hand in from the inside of the seat cabinet doors on both the 1P and 2P sides, draw out 1
connector and 1 air tube each from the openings on both the 1P and 2P sides of the controller cabinet and
connect them. After connecting them, fix each of them in place with 3 cord clamps. Also, draw out the

earth cable from the 2P side at this time.
NOTE: Ensure that the air tubes are inserted securely into the interior.

CONNECTOR (1 ea.)

1P SIDE:SM2P
2P SIDE:VL3P

CORD CLAMP
(Bea)

AIR TUBE
(1ea)

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

Refer to Step 4, work in reverse order to attach the 2 cabinet doors.

’ 0 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the valve door.

LCD CABINET

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 25

VALVE DOOR

CONTROLLER CABINET

1

e A

Connect 9 connectors, 1 air tube, and 5 earth terminals. Remove the incl}lded Screws fr<t>m the connector
panel and fasten the earth terminals to the positions shown in the figure using hexagon nuts.

NOTE: Ensure that the air tube is inserted securely into the interior.

EARTH TERMINAL (5)

HEXAGON NUT

Connect the earth cable to the earth plate. Use
the included screw by removing it from the
earth plate.

HEXAGON NUT
M4, flat & spring washers used

EARTH PLATE

EARTH CABLE

M4, flat & spring washers used

CONNECTOR PANEL L —T°

AIR TUBE (1)

CONNECTOR (8)

SM4P, SM2P, SM6P, YL12P,
SM7P, YL15P, SM12P, VL8P,

VL3P L ] Y

7 2 Refer to Step 10, work in reverse order to attach the valve door.




33

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

32

5.6 ATTACHING THE TOP BOARD

“ATTACHING THE ROOF FRAME.” Use 2 or more
oard, be careful not to mix up the front and

——

bracket on the top of the seat Set the top board over the roof frame attached in 6-5

workers when performing this task. When attaching the top b

Set one side of roof frame L on the LCD cabinet and insert it into the frame

1 cabinet by sliding it.
NOTE: Be careful not to confuse roof frame L and roof frame R and ensure that you are attaching them qf

the right location.
FRAME BRACKET

I [ Location of part number inscription

! | / ROOF FRAME R:LGD-0004
c_z\c

back or the top and bottom.

NOTE: ‘
] rection i ] ttaching the top board.

. Pay attention to the direction in which you are a ' .

- Ifath} is difficult to attach this part, adjust the height of the adjusters on each cabinet.

ROOF FLAME L
Top board

Location of part number inscription
ROOF FRAME L:LGD-0003

There is a notch in the underside of the top board on the seat cabinet side.

Attach the top board with the 8 truss screws. Use a stepstool when performing work on the top of the

cabinet.
RPN
3

TRUSS SCREW (8), chrome -
M4 x 16, large flat washer (chrome) used \“ SN

-2y
\

——————

HEXAGON BOLT (4), black
M6 x 16, wi/spring washer, large flat washer (black) used \

.

3 Lightly fasten roof frame L on the LCD cabinet side with 4 hexagon bolts. The position of the screw holes
may become misaligned at this time. Use 2 or more workers to adjust the position and then lightly fasten

roof frame L.
NOTE: If it is difficult to attach these parts, adjust the height of the adjusters on each cabinet.

HEXAGON BOLT (4), black
M6 x 30, w/spring washer, large flat washer (black) used

4 Refer to Steps 1 through 3 and lightly fasten the roof frame R.

5 Fully tighten the 16 hexagon bolts that were lightly tightened in Steps 2 through 4.




ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

34 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

billboard. Use a stepstool when
this Step will be used later, and

ews and take off the billboard lid on the top of the

- cr -
emove the 2 truss s ¢ the cabinet, The screws that you removed in

Jerforming work on the top 0
hould be stored carefully.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 16

1 Remove 9 truss screws attached to the
billboard and attach shark teeth L, C, and R
using 3 of the truss screws you removed for

D
- BILLBOARD LI

TRUSS SCREW (9), black
M4 x 18, large flat washer (black)

2 Use 2 or more workers to lift up the billboard

and insert it into the hooks at the top of the

seat cabinet. When doing so, ensure that the

shark teeth do not get caught. Use a stepstool

when performing work on the top of the
cabinet,

Connect the 1 connector in the lid.

BILLBOARD
SHARK TEETH
CONNECTOR
VL3P
HOOK
attach the billboard lid.

3 Fasten the billboard in place with 6 hexagon bols. 6 Refer to Step 4 and work in the reverse order to

BILLBOARD BILLBOARD

HEXAGON BOLT (6), black
M8 x 35, wispring washer, large flat washer (black) used




ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 37
ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

6.8 AT CHIN 2 e

1 Attach the side curtain rear L with the 1 truss screw,

While removing slack from the curtain, fasten it using
a hook and loop fastener. Use a stepstool when performing work on the top of the cabinet.

/\ WARNING

careful not to damage the DVD cable or installation cablfa by_ getti.ng it caught
b:tween objects, etc. Damaged cables may cause a short circuit or fire.

TRUSS SCREW, chrom

HOOK AND LOOP FASTENER

op) IMPORTANT

:The NH6P connector of the DVD cable is not used. Do not connect it to any open .
connectors.

‘\SIDE CURTAIN REAR L

2 Attach the side curtain front L with the 5 truss screws. (Side curtain rear L will also be fastened with 2 of

these truss screws.) While removing slack from the curtain, fasten it using a hook and loop fastener. Use a
stepstool when performing work on the top of the cabinet.

i tely.
You will need the installation cable provided as well as a DVD drive and DVD cable, sold separately.

i

1 Remove the 2 truss screws, unlock the electric door with the master key, and then take it off.

SIDE CURTAIN FRONT L TRUSS SCREW (5), chrome HOOK AND LOOP FASTENER
/ M4 x 16, large flat washer (chrome) used

Unlock

M4 x 25

ELECTRIC DOOR

2 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the hole lid.

3 Refer to Step 1 and Step 2 and attach the side curtain rear R and side curtain front R,

HOLE LID

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 16




ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 39

38  ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

Thread the DVD cable conn
: _ ector on the side with « »”
e side with the “LINDBERGH” tag is not used. " (0 fhe RINGEDGE. The NHGP co @ ONNECTING i s — - —

/\ WARNING

an earth leakage breaker. Use of power
esult in fire if there is a current leakage.

Use the power supply equipped with
supply without such a breaker could r
Have available a securely grounded indoor earth terminal. Without proper

lectrocuted and product operations might not

grounding, customers could be e
always be stable.

Do not expose power cables or earth (ground) cables on the surface (floor,

etc.). If exposed, the power cables and earth (ground) cables are
ged cables can cause an electric shock or short

laid out on a floor surface, use a wiring

passage,
susceptible to damage. Dama

circuit. Wherever wiring has been

protection cover.
For safety reasons, be sure to first connect the power cable to the product. If
the power cable is first connected to the power plug, an accident such as an
electric shock or short circuit may occur.

he power cable on the floor,
ly be damaged, resultin

CONNECTOR
USB MINI A $(L)4’\IP,\IECTOR

SQUAREHOLE

be sure to always protect it. If the

After laying out t
g in electrical

power cable is left exposed, it can easi
shock.

IMPORTANT

If grounding has been establ

not perform grounding with t
earth terminal has been used for grounding,

} cable in the power cable. Otherwise there could be faulty or erro

USB MINI B

Refe i
4 rto Step 1 and work in reverse order to attach the electric door.

CONNECTOR
NHeP

ished with the ground cable inside the power cable, do
he AC unit earth terminal. Conversely, if the AC unit

do not establish ground with the ground
neous operations.

INSTALLATION CABLE
NH6P




ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 41

40 ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

o~

. . . . . , i cover to it.
The AC unit has power switch, circuit protector, earth terminal and the inlet which connects the power cable, The power cable is laid out indoors. Protect the power cable by attaching cable

1 Confirm that the main switch is at OFF,
S
“ 0 o ° Earth terminal <For Taiwan>
(=] o |
@ /
° D C INLET
Main switch off ull
1 /

POWER SWITCH
POWER CABLE

—S5——1cs

To the AC outlet

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

2 Connect one end of the earth cable to the AC carth terminal, and the other end to the indoor earth terminal,
The accessory power cable contains earth cable. Connect power cable to AC unit inlet, and then insert
power cable plug into “power outlet with earth terminal, * When using a conversion adapter sold on the
market to provide power, connect the adaptor's earth cable terminal to an “carth terminal that is securely
grounded.”

Always connect earth cable,

/

POWER OUTLET

EARTH CABLE

CONVERSION ADAPTER <For Taiwan only>

3 If there is no “power outlet with earth terminal,” be sure to establish ground by some other means; for
example, by connecting the AC unit earth terminal to a earth cable with a earth mechanism prepared
separately. A separately prepared earth terminal must be fitted with a bolt and nut, Temporarily remove the
nut and pass the bolt through the earth terminal. Then refasten the nut.




_ 42

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

/\ WARNING

power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e The following explanation assumes that the product has been assembled
properly as explained above. If there is an error or if the product operates in a
manner other than as indicated below, turn off the power supply immediately.
Failure to do so may result in a fire or electrical shock.

e Looking directly at the laser of the DVD DRIVE may cause eye injuries. Do not
look inside the DVD DRIVE.

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

Do not allow any foreign materials, such as liquids, metals or smoke inside the

 pVD DRIVE.
Use a soft, dry cloth to wipe off any dirt or marks on the DVB DRIVE._ "
- If you need to use a cleaning agent, always use a “neutral” agent diluted in

water. o
- Never use products or cleaning agents containing benzene, alcohol,

thinners, etc. |
Do not touch the lens inside the DVD DRIVE. Doing so may prevent it from
reading accurately. .

The chip components on IC boards can be damaged by electrostat_ic discharge
from the human body. Before handling an IC board, always neutralize any
static charge in the body by touching a grounded metal surface.

o After the power supply is engaged, the DVD DRIVE tray will not come out for

CAUTIONS REGARDING USE OF DVD DRIVE AND DVD CABLE

IMPORTANT

about 30 seconds even if you press the switch. This is due to DVD DRIVE
initialization. |

o The DVD DRIVE tray can come out or return only while the powc?r supply is
engaged. The tray cannot be opened or closed while the power is off.

e After software has been installed, be sure to store the DVD software kit, DVD
DRIVE and DVD cable at a secure location.

e If for any reason installation cannot be completed, an error is displayed. Refer

¢ Do not use or store the DVD DRIVE or DVD cable in any of the following
locations, as this may result in serious damage.

[Do not use or store in these locations]

- Anywhere which may vibrate or shock the equipment

- In direct sunlight

- In damp or dusty places

- In places with a sharp change in temperature

- Close to anything that gives off heat (a heater, etc.)

- Close to anything with a strong magnetic field (magnets, monitor, speakers,
radio, etc.)

- Anywhere that is likely to get wet (kitchen, etc.)

- Anywhere with a slope or incline

- Anywhere with corrosive gas in the air (chlorine, hydrogen sulfide, ammonia,

sulfur dioxide, etc.)
- Anywhere with strong static electricity

[Do not use in these locations]

- Close to anything that is highly retentive of heat (carpet, sponge, cardboard,
etc.)

- Anywhere that blocks the DVD DRIVE air vent.

e The DVD DRIVE is a delicate piece of equipment. Avoid the following.

- Dropping the DVD DRIVE or exposing it to impact.

- Getting water or other liquids on it, or placing small items on top of it.
- Placing large or heavy items on top of it.

- Drinking or smoking close to the DVD DRIVE.

¢ Do not turn off the power to the DVD DRIVE when its access lamp is on or
flashing, as this could cause damage to the device.

to the RINGEDGE Service Manual and take corrective action.

43




44

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

HANDLING THE DVD

IMPORTANT

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

tallation takes about 15 minutes. If you observe a phenomenon not described in this manual after 15 minutes have

ssed, contact the customer service center listed in this manual. .
an OS update is necessary, it will be performed simultaneously with the software update and the system vyﬂl
tomatically reboot. The screen will indicate when a reboot is in progress. Performing an OS update and rebooting

¢ system requires additional time.

or antistatic agents.

with a clean, dry cloth.

Put your thumbs and forefingers on 4
opposite sides of the DVD,

e When cleaning the disc, do not use volatile
chemicals (benzene, thinner, etc.), cleaning sprays,

e Do not use a cracked, warped, or damaged DVD. Do
not attach papers or seals onto the DVD to avoid
scratching it. Do not use a DVD with signs of peeled
seals, tape, etc. If such a DVD is placed in the DVD soft cloth, working from
DRIVE, malfunctions, such as the inability to remove the center outwards.
the DVD from the drive, may result.

How to Hold a DVD With both hands:

e Do not use a DVD with a damaged front. This may cause a malfunction.
¢ Insert the DVD into the DVD DRIVE with the label facing upwards.

¢ Do not get fingerprints or dust particles on the disc.
Contaminated discs may lower audio and video
quality, and may result in read malfunctions.

Wipe the DVD with a

¢ When cleaning a heavily contaminated DVD, use a clean cloth that has been
soaked in water and squeezed. After wiping, remove any remaining moisture

e When holding the DVD, be sure not to leave fingerprints on the glossy side.

With one hand:

Insert your forefinger into the center hole, while
placing your thumb and middle finger on opposite
sides of the DVD.

repare the DVD software kit.

Turn the power switch on the cabinet connected to the DVD DRIVE to ON.

The RINGEDGE startup image appears on the screen.

Wait for at least 1 minute. The monitor of the cabinet connected to the DVD DRIVE will display “Please
Insert Disc.”

Remove 1 thumbscrew, and then remove DVD DRIVE case lid.

Press the DVD DRIVE switch. The DVD DRIVE tray comes out. Set the DVD from the DVD software kit
into the tray. Always have the DVD label side facing upward.

Press the DVD DRIVE switch to have the tray return. Software installs automatically from the DVD to the
RINGEDGE. Do not turn off the power to the cabinet during the installation.




46  ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION 47

8 Press the DVD DRIVE switch to have the tray come out, and then remove the DVD.
o TEST MODE to check whether or not the product has been assembled correctly.

Pressthe D i )
9 ss the DVD DRIVE switch to have the tray return. When the power is cut off the tray will not move. TTum on the power switch to the cabinet.

Turn off the power switch to the cabinet.
7 0 The fluorescent lamps in the billboard light up.

7 1 Disconnect the DVD cable and installation cable from the DVD DRIVE. The RINGEDGE startup image appears on the screen

Attach DVD DRIVE case lid and fasten it with 1 thumb
7 2 Hibserew. The initialization screen appears on the screen. After the initialization operation is performed, the advertise

screen appears.

Press the TEST Button to enter TEST MODE and bring up the SYSTEM TEST MENU screen. (See

1 3 Refer to Step 1 in 6-9 “PREPARING FOR SOFTWARE INSTALLATION” to take off the electric door.
Chapter 10.)

Disconnect the DVD cable and installation cable fr
1 4 cable from the RINGEDGE. Select “GAME TEST MODE” in SYSTEM TEST MODE to enter GAME TEST MODE. (See 11-1.)

INPUT TEST screen )
Select “INPUT TEST” in GAME TEST MODE to bring up the INPUT TEST screen, allowing you to test il

input devices to verify they are working properly. (See 11-3.) 1

Refer to Step 1 and Step 2 in 6-9 “PREPARING FOR
SOFTWA » i
1 order to attach the hole 1id and electric door. R INSTALLATION” and in reverse

1 6 Turn on the power switch to the cabinet.

OUTPUT TEST screen
Select “OUTPUT” in GAME TEST MODE to bring up the OUTPUT screen where you can view the status

of output devices. You can check that controllers are vibrating properly, lamps and LEDs lighting properly,
and air jets operating properly. (See 11-4.)

Store the DVD DRIVE, DVD cable, i i it i i
1 7 and cigmetns ool cable, installation cable, and DVD software kit in a location free from dust

3D CALIBRATION screen
Select “MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING” in GAME TEST MODE to bring up the MONITOR

CALIBRATION screen. Select “3D CALIBRATION” to bring up the 3D CALIBRATION screen,
allowing you to calibrate 3D display.




_ 48

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE 49

or 2P START button to move to the next display status value. Press the 1P START bu‘fton to.remm to th P RECAUTIO NS WH E N MOV' NG TH E M AC H I N E

previous display status value. There are a total of 5 v.

adjust it to the optimal position while watching from the adjustment seating position. (See 11-6-2.)

/\ WARNING

When moving the machine, be sure to pull out the plug from the power supply.
Moving the machine with the plug still inserted can cause the power cable to be
damaged, resulting in a fire and/or electric shock.

Never disassemble the unit in ways other than those described in this manual.
Doing so can cause accidents such as electric shocks, short circuits, and fires.

2P START BUTTON

When moving the machine on the floor, retract the adjusters, and ensure that
the casters make contact with the floor. Pay careful attention so that the casters
do not run over power cables and earth cables. Damaging the power cables can
cause an electric shock and/or short circuit.

When lifting each cabinet, be sure to hold the grip portions or bottom part.
Lifting the cabinet by holding other portions may damage parts and installation
portions due to the empty weight of the cabinet, and may cause personal injury. 1

Ensure that casters are not placed on a sloped or otherwise unstable surface
where they could move under their own weight.

When tilting the cabinet to move it across a sloped or stepped area, always use %it:

1P START BUTTON

ADJUSTMENT SEATING POSITION

1 CONT CALIBRATION SETTING screen
Select “CONT CALIBRATION SETTING”
CALIBRATION screen, allowing you to calib
the 1P and 2P controllers all the way up,

at least two people. Attempting such an operation alone can lead to accident or
injury.

e When moving the components separately, take care concerning the direction
you push the LCD cabinet in. These elements may fall over, causing damage or

in GAME TEST MODE to bring up the CONTROLLER

rate controllers. Select “CALIBRATION STA. i
. RT” and
dowp, left, and right to calibrate them. (See 11-7.) e

After all ch i
1 2 checks are finished, be sure to play a game before putting the product into operation to check for

gameplay problems and determine whether further adjustments are needed an accident.

/\ CAUTION

¢ Do not push on or hold the product by parts made of plastic or glass. Doing so
could cause these parts to break, and broken pieces may cause personal injury.

e When moving the cabinet, do not hold or push any parts other than those
designated. Careless handling could cause these parts to break, and broken

pieces may cause personal injury.




PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE 51 .
50  PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MAGHINE

‘ IMPORTANT

e Moving casters over the floor surface can damage the floor, depending on its
material. Have available a mat for moving casters over the floor. If there is a rug o
carpet on the floor, remove it before moving the unit.

the product holding the shaded areas.

¢ Do not stack parts that have been separated or disassembled indiscriminately. Th
surface of the parts could be damaged or deformed. Significant deformations can

result in improper operation and breakdowns. "/
¢ Do not lean separated or disassembled parts against a wall or other surface indis- /é/
criminately. The parts could be deformed. Accidents could also occur should the . T E N =
parts fall over. .
e Remove the billboard when moving the cabinet through spaces where the over- ale
head clearance is lower than 2.3 m (90.6 in). : s 4—_—L T
Ao == | “U‘,n X2 N
. . : . NIV -
* Do not allow ropes to come in contact with the surface of the machine directly or t with the ﬂoo&
ke contact with the ﬂooJ Have caster make contact wi .
ve caster ma .

they may scratch it. Put some kind of protective material under the rope where it
will touch the machine.

CONTROLLER CABINET

When moving it across the floor, detach the LCD cabinet, controller cabinet, seat cabinet and billboard.
Refer to Chapter 6 and work in reverse order to perform the detaching work.

BILLBOARD
CONTROLLER CABINET r i _ _Lq
(’ ‘l IEG'::I
LCD CABINET J
H ve caster make contact with the ﬂcA Have caster make contact with the floor.
[ —— f—— .
SEAT CABINET
[ SEAT CABINET
8 = =i
—'——T
| S
[ ] B o _
. I
. . . 1. a
E AR o

ki ) J
H £ ake contact with the ﬂc:org/r Have caster make contact with the floor.
ave casterm ,




52  GAME DESCRIPTION :
GAME DESCRIPTION 53 .

) GAME DESCRIPTION

"2 BASIC CONTROLS AND FUNCTIONS

3.2-1 GAME SCREEN

1P SCORE SHOT BONUS TARGET (ENEMY) 2P SCORE

“LET’S GO ISLAND 3D” is a wild and crazy action adventure/gun shooting game in which players experience th

thrll.ls and exhilarating fun of taking down waves of incoming giant beasts with machine guns. e
Bes1des shooting giant creatures with a gun, the game includes a number of other mechanics to keep players!
interest, such as mashing buttons to escape from tight spots. Regardless of age, gender, or nationality, it also allows
two people to have a great time while working together side-by-side. ’

1P COMBO ' ’ 2P COMBO
899 | : ' .

STORY

2P TARGET SIGHT

A female tourist named Beth arrives at a Pacific resort hoping for a nice relaxing vacation. Her tour guide Zack takes
her out on the water, and suddenly they are attacked by ferocious creatures that have grown to giant proportions. Can

these two polar opposite personalities work together and esca i i i
7 pe from a deserted island in th
Seas? And maybe they'll even find...romance? e middle of the Soudh

1P TARGET SIGHT

1P LIFE BAR LIFE BOTTLE METER 2P LIFE BAR
|
1P/2P SCORE Each player's total score. I
1P/2P COMBO Number of consecutive hits each player scores on the enemy. 1§
1P/2P TARGET SIGHT The target sight controlled by each player. Pulling the trigger fires a shot at

this location.

1P/2P LIFE BAR Each player's remaining LIFE.

LIFE BOTTLE METER A meter that fills up according to the players' skill.

SHOT BONUS Appears when a player makes a skillful shot. |

TARGET (ENEMY) Enemies advancing toward the players. |




GAME DESCRIPTION

o4

8-2-2 BASIC CONTROLS

- Moving the controller will move the target sight on the screen.

- Pulling the trigger fires a bullet. (Bullets are fired
ammunition.

pm——

-~

’ ! \ I TRIGGER /‘

1P (left seat) target sight 2P (right seat) target sight
Targets Sight

Controller

8-2-3 GAME RULES

Once the game starts, the life for the player(s) will be displayed. The 1P sid

- Defeat the oncoming enemies,
- Being hit by enemy attacks will reduce your life,
- It is game over when your life reaches zero.

e is red and the 2P side is blue.

Player Life

ACTION

During the game, a player will have to perform various actions. When an action
icon will appear on the screen. The action icon indicates the start of an action.
Then follow the onscreen instructions.

Action Icon

Move the controller, Press the start button.

MARK

Sometimes marks will appear on a large enemy or something that can be destroyed.

Whenever they appear on the Screen, try to destroy all of the marks within the time li

YELLOW

Lots —  Timeremaining -

Not much

continuously as long as the trigger is held. You have unlimite

needs to be performed, the action

GAME DESCRIPTION

HINTS FOR PLAYING THE GAME

akl h()' [8) ¢ I)el IUI“[ g i kes a S]lot BO]I S ppe
an S I{

ches a certain number of points, the player receives a set LIFE bonus.

Life bottle Meter

Destroying certain items withiq the stage causes iFems to appear.
There are two general types of items, food a'nd coins.

Fach type of item can be coll.ected.by shootlpg it. —
Food items restore LIFE, while coin items give score .

Food ltem COIN item

AIR AUTOMATIC SHUTDOWN SYSTEM

NOTE: Depending on your location, this product may not offer this feature.

i he screen and air jets
If th e is operated continuously for 24 hours, a message will appear toward tl:j };cicl)g t;)li' tair e
oerZtia;nwill cease. To restore the air jets operatior} to I}O?mal, reerigagz:i}lxle f;:lcr)lvc\;?(rm eronall and the message wil
i tarts up again, air jets operation
is shown on the screen. After the game s

disappeat. (Do not turn off the power while in TEST MODE.)

' i ) “ A ' AIR SHUTDOWN MESSAGE
SCORE . ; ) /

3DOFF ’ VIII;’II;;!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

/ “* . Air has been stopped. /
/ Call'an attendance. y

CoOLLLd
V000082l el Ll Ll Ll el

s -

AIR AUTOMATIC SHUTDOWN SYSTEM screen




SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER

] SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER

/\ WARNING

(¢ -

Do not touch undesignated places. Touching places not designated can cause
electric shock or short circuit.

=

(¢ -\

/\ CAUTION

When attaching or removing doors, be careful that your hand or finger does not
get caught in anything.

Ny ~/

IMPORTANT

e Adjust the sound to the optimum volume, taking into consideration the environ-
mental requirements of the installation location.

¢ Removing the coin meter circuitry renders the game inoperable.

e When you enter the TEST MODE, fractional coin and bonus adder data is erased.

Open the coin chute door, and the switch unit shown will appear.
The function of each button is as listed below.

TEST Button Establishes TEST MODE.
(TEST) Becomes the button to confirm selections in TEST MODE.
SERVICE Button Makes it possible to enter credits for service without increasing the coin meter.
(SERVICE) Becomes the button to select items in TEST MODE.
SOUND VOLUME Knob .
(SOUND VOLUME) Adjust the volume of speakers.

TEST BUTTON SERVICE BUTTON SOUND VOLUME Knob

4 )

0]
. . 5.0
Q)

TEST  SERVICE SOUND VOLUME

COIN INSERTION SLOT

SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER

After using a special-purpose key to unlock the cashbox door, the coin meter can be found at the bottom of the cashbox. The
coin meter counts the number of coins inserted into the coin insertion slot.

NOTE: The type and figure depend on the area.

REJECT BUTTON

COIN RETURN SLOT

COIN METER

Unlock

<For Hong Kong, Taiwan>

57 |




58

SYSTEM TEST MODE

) SYSTEM TEST MODE

IMPORTANT

GAME TEST MODE

GAME TEST MODE

@ IMPORTANT

:\!&DE by se!ecting EXIT from the SYSTEM TEST MODE menu. Be careful becaus
e power is turned off before that point, changes to the settings will be lost °

e Use with the specified settin i
. | gs. If settings other than tho ifi
Inappropriate operations or malfunction may occur. ¢ specifiec are sed,

¢ The details of changes to TEST MODE settings are saved when you exit from TEST

o To change settings in the GAME TEST MODE, simply making changes on the
setting screen will not be effective. Complete the TEST MODE in normal fashion.

o Use with the specified settings. If settings other than those specified are used,
inappropriate operations or malfunction may occur.

In the SYSTEM TEST MODE, the main activities include checki

setting of coin/credit. For details, refer to the RIN i
R GEDGE Service M 1 ich i i i
Press the TEST Button to enter TEST MODE and bring up the SYST;nhl/}a'l:IZV\S,};cI\}/IIIIESI\?IrJO:éS:: it the product
1.

Use the following settings with this product. If the settin
product may not operate as intended.

ng RINGEDGE information and actions and the

gs are not as specified, error messages may appear and the

Press-the TEST Button to enter TEST MODE and bring up the SYSTEM TEST MENU screen. SERVICE Button to
select “GAME TEST MODE,” then press the TEST Button to bring up the GAME TEST MENU screen.

GAME TEST MENU

COIN ASSIGNMENTS
COIN CHUT
TV comion soouasere
SERVICE
TYPE COMMON OUTPUT TEST
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
NETWORK SETTING MONTITOR CALIBRATION SETTING
CONT CALIBRATION SETTING
DHCP COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE
ENABLE BACKUP DATA CLEAR
SEXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

GAME TEST MENU screen

Controls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.
- Press the TEST Button to confirm the selected item.
- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the SYSTEM TEST MENU screen.

Menu Items
BOOKKEEPING Displays all recorded game data.
INPUT TEST Tests each input device used for the game.
OUTPUT TEST Tests each output device used for the game.
GAME ASSIGNMENTS Adjusts all game settings.
MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING Adjusts monitor settings.
CONT CALIBRATION SETTING Calibrates controllers.
COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE Checks compressor maintenance.
BACK UP DATA CLEAR Erases all types of game records.

L




GAME TEST MODE

Each game record can be viewed.

BOOKKEEPING 1/3

COIN1

COIN2

TOTAL COINS
COIN CREDITS
SERVICE .CREDITS
TOTAL CREDITS

L P

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

BOOKKEEPING 1/3 screen

Controls

Press the TEST Button to move to BOOKKEEPING 2/3 screen.

Menu Items
COIN 1/COIN 2 Number of coins inserted into COIN 1/COIN 2.
TOTAL COINS Total number of coins inserted into COIN 1 and COIN 2.
COIN CREDITS Number of credits for coins inserted.
SERVICE CREDITS Number of credits entered with the SERVICE Button.
TOTAL CREDITS Total number of all credits.

GAME TESTMODE 61

BOOKKEEPING

TOTAL TIME
PLAY TIME
PLAY TIME 1P
PLAY TIME 2P

o .

Ooouo

NUMNER OF GAMES

NUMBER OF GAME START 1P
NUMBER OF GAME START 2P
NUMBER OF CONTINUE 1P
NUMBER OF CONTINUE 2P
NUMBER OF SINGLE PLAY

AVERAGE GAME TIME
AVERAGE PLAY TIME

LONGEST PLAY TIME
SHORTEST PLAY TIME

* %
* %
* %
* %

* %

* %
* %
* Kk

oom oo

H
H
H

2/3

* %
* *
* %
* k

* %k %k ok %k %

* %

* K
* %
**

EREER

M
M
M

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

* %k
* Kk
* k
* %

* *

* K
* k
* %

nhununnu

0 Wn

BOOKKEEPING 2/3 screen

Controls
Press the TEST Button to move to BOOKKEEPING 3/3 screen.

Menu Items

TOTAL TIME The cabinet's total operating time.

PLAY TIME The cabinet's total play time.

PLAY TIME 1P/2P Total play time for 1P/2P.

NUMBER OF GAMES Total number of games played for 1P and 2P.

NUMBER OF GAME START 1P/2P

Number of games started for 1P/2P.

NUMBER OF CONTINUE 1P/2P

Number of continues for 1P/2P.

NUMBER OF SINGLE PLAY Number of games played from start to finish with 1 player.

AVERAGE GAME TIME Average gameplay time per game.

AVERAGE PLAY TIME Average play time per game, including time used to display
warnings, hints, etc.

LONGEST PLAY TIME Longest play time recorded for a game, including time used to
display warnings, hints, etc

SHORTEST PLAY TIME Shortest play time recorded for a game, including time used to

display warnings, hints, etc.




62  GAME TEST MODE

r—
T

BOOKKEEPING 3/3
TIME HISTOGRAM
00 - 01 min * 14 - 15 min
01l - 02 min * 15 -~ 16 min
02 - 03 min * 16 - 17 min
03 - 04 min * 17 - 18 min
04 - 05 min * 18 - 19 min
05 - 06 min * Overl9 min
06 - 07 min *
07 - 08 min *
08 - 09 min *
09 - 10 min *
11 - 12 min *
12 - 13 min *
13 - 14 min *

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

% ok ok % F

BOOKKEEPING 3/3 screen

Controls

Press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

Menu Items

This displays a distribution of credit consumption and time played.
Based on 1 minute intervals from 0 minutes through 19 minutes, this dis

play
the number of credits consumed. If a game lasts even longer, it will be included in the

s the amount of time used per game and
“OVER19 min” play time.

C i i d check the status of iIlpllt devices.

1 INPUT TEST to dlsplay the followmg screen an . C ste Inpu .

Iehles tteSt should be used periodically to check that each 1nput device is functlonmg COI’I’CCtly
nt

GAME TEST MODE

1p
1p
1p
1P
1p
2P
2p
2P
2p
2p

INPUT TEST

CONT X
CONT Y

CONT TRIGGER L
CONT TRIGGER R
START BUTTON
CONT X

CONT Y

CONT TRIGGER L
CONT TRIGGER R
START BUTTON

3D/2D VISUAL CHANGE BUTTON

TEST
SERVICE
Swl

SW2

OFF
OFF
OFF

*
*

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

OFF
OFF
OFF
OFF

PRESS TEST AND SERVICE BUTTON TO EXIT

Controls

is operated.

INPUT TEST screen

i i i “QOFF” to “ON” when the device
- Input devices are working correctly if the corresponding menu item switches from “OFF” to ON

n.
- Press the TEST Button and the SERVICE Button simultaneously to return to GAME TEST MENU scree

63




N
—»%
o 64 GcavETESTMODE
GAME TESTMODE 65
Menu Items
i\Iot:rneﬁ if Fhe displayed value changes accordingly when the 1P/2p 11-4 OUTPUT TEST
ontroller 1s moved left and right. Pointin th .
decreases the val e poitino t o Lhe controller to the right
1P/2P CONT Y ' ue, while pointing it to the left increases the value, is screen is for comfirming the proper operation of each output device used by the game.
Normal if the displayed value changes accordingly when the 1P/2p riodically use this screen to check the status of each output device.
zzntroller 1s moved up e'md down. Pointing the controller down
1P/2P CONT TRIGGE wreeses e value, while pointing it up ncreases the value, OUTPUT TEST
RL Normal if the display changes from “OFF” to “ON" when f left
trigger on the 1P/2P controller is pulled. e
1P 2PCONT TRIGGER R Normal if the di 1P conT o
: e display changes from “OFF” to “ON” when the right 1P START LAMP OFF
ey trigger on the 1P/2P controller is pulled. & 2P CONT OFF
ART BUTTON Normal if the display changes from “OFF” to “ON” wh i orE
302D AR bulton i pressed. e e 25 AIR FRONT oFF
VISUAL CHANGE BUTTON | N i
1 if the displ h “ 5 1P AIR REAR OFF
3D/2D BU orma isplay changes from “OFF” to “ON”
( TTON) button is pressed. to “ON” when the 3D/2D 2P AIR REAR OFF
TEST 3D/2D VISUAL CHANGE LAMP OFF
Normal if the display chan «
g ges from “OFF” to “ON” . >EXIT
p— unit TEST Button is pressed, 0 "ON when the switch
ICE . SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
Nomlal lfthe diSplay chan ‘,
. gES from OFF” [ 33 .
p— unit SERVICE Button is pressed. 70 "ON" when the switch AND FRESS TRST BUTTOR
1/8W2 . .
gﬁ\?ge}gl if the display changes from “OFF” to “ON” when the OUTPUT TEST screen
( DGE TEST Button (SW1/SW2) is pressed. (See RINGEDGE
Service Manual.)
Controls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item. ﬁl
- Press the TEST Button to turn the selected item from “OFF” to “ON.” The corresponding output device should |

3D/2D BUTTON

LEFT TRIGGER

activate or light up. Press the TEST Button a second time when the item is “ON” to turn it to “OFF” and deactivate l.

or darken the device.

1P CONTROLLER
2P CONTROLLER - Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen. |
Menu Items
1P /2P CONT Performs an operational check on the 1P/2P controller. [
|
RIGHT TRIGGER OFF Controller motor is inactive. |
|
KNOCK 1P/2P controller motor is active and repeats a }
knocking motion. |
MOTOR 1P/2P controller motor is turned on and running,.
1P/2P START LAMP Normal if the 1P/2P START button lights up when “ON” and goes dark
when “OFFE.”
1P/2P AIR FRONT Normal if air is injected in front of 1P/2P. ‘
NOTE: Depending on your location, this product may not offer this |
Sfeature.
1P/2P AIR REAR Normal if air is injected behind 1P/2P.
NOTE: Depending on your location, this product may not offer this
Jfeature.
1P START BUTTON 2P START BUTTON 3D/2D VISUAL CHANGE LAMP Normal if the 3D/2D button lights up when “ON” and goes dark when
“OFF.”




‘ 66  GAME TEST MODE

GAME TESTMODE 67

3D/2D BUTTON 11-5 GAME ASSIGNMENTS
1P CONTROLLER 2P CONTROLLER
All setting such as level of game difficulty or mode of the game are adjusted.
W\\\\\
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
GAME DIFFICULTY NORMAL
LIFE SETTING NORMAL
ADVERTISE SOUND ON
AIR ON
= A ON
\] 2P FRONT AIR UNIT KIBZEﬁgggE AIR OFF
\ DRESS CODE OFF
3D MODE ON
STAGE1l SELECT OFF
>EXIT
%a\\ 2P START BUTTON
ol 1P START BUTTON SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
1PFR°NTA“‘UNW///<jM AND PRESS TEST BUTTON
GAME ASSIGMENTS screen
Controls
- P the SERVICE B t i .
2P REAR AIR UNIT P REAR AR UNIT TE€SS the utton to SC]CC menu 1tem

- Press the TEST Button to change the value of the selected item. ﬁE
- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

/
for ¢ 31

i




pE 69
_ 68  cAME TEST MODE GAME TEST MO

Menu Items

GAME DIFFICULTY Sets the level of difficulty. (Default: NORMAL)
There are 5 levels, ranging from “VERY EASY” to “VERY HARD.”

LIFE SETTING Sets the number of the player's initial life. (Default: NORMAL)

There are 5 levels, ranging from “VERY EASY” (high LIFE) to “VERY HARD?” (low
LIFE).

NOTE: This is an internal setting; the amount of LIFE shown onscreen at the start of
the game is the same in all settings.

ADVERTISE SOUND Turns sound ON/OFF in advertise mode. (Default: ON)

This setting is for conducting monitor cross hatch tests and parallax adjustment tests. 11

MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING

MONITOR TEST
3D CALIBRATION
>EXIT

ON Sound plays during advertise mode.

OFF | Sound does not play during advertise mode.

AIR Turns air jets operation ON/OFF during gameplay. (Default: ON)

NOTE: Depending on your location, this product may not offer this feature. (Default:

. ) LECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
OFF) In such a case, always set this menu item to “OFF SE

AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

ON Air is injected during the game.

MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING screen

OFF | Air is not injected during the game.

ADVERTISE AIR Turns air jets operation ON/OFF in advertise mode. (Default: ON)

NOTE: Depending on your location, this product may not offer this feature. (Default:
OFF) In such a case, always set this menu item to “OFF.”

Controls
- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.

ON | Airis injected during advertise mode. - Press the TEST Button to confirm the selected item. A
- to the GAME TEST MENU screen. |
OFF | Air is not injected during advertise mode. Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to m ‘
KIDS MODE Sets whether weapons are displayed in the game. (Default: OFF) Menu Items m[
ON Weapons are not displayed in the game or are replaced with other objects. MONITOR TEST Proceeds to MONITOR TEST screen. ,
OFF | Weapons are displayed in the game. Verifies MONITOR TEST screen output. 1
DRESS CODE Sets the type of clothing worn by female characters in the game. (Default: OFF) 3D CALIBRATION p rqceeds to 3D QALIBRATION SETTING screen.
Adjusts the 3D display.
ON Female characters always wear wet suits, limiting the amount of skin they NOTE: “3D CALIBRATION” cannot be selected if 3D MODE in GAME
eYpose. ASSIGNMENTS has been set to “OFF.”

OFF | Female characters wear more casual, tourist-type clothing.

3D MODE Turns the display of 3D images ON/OFF during gameplay. (Default: ON)

ON Images displayed on the screen will be in 3D.

OFF | Images displayed on the screen will be in 2D instead of 3D.

STAGE! SELECT * Tumns the stage selection option ON/OFF when the game begins. (Default: OFF)

ON 1 of 4 stages can be selected when the game begins,

OFF | Play automatically starts from Stage 1 when the game begins. No stage
selection is carried out.

* After Stage 1 is cleared, regardless of whether STAGE1 SELECT is set to “ON” or “OFF,” the game is always set
to allow players to choose their next stage from 1 of 3 options.




70 GAME TEST MODE

GAME TESTMODE 71

11-6-1 MONITOR TEST

3D CALIBRATION

This option displa i
ys a screen for testing the monit
Monitor adjustments e th
o Aoy oo e O, et ipped fom the o ting is for establishing how players view the 3D monitor. While sitting in the adjustment seating position,
g ¢ position from which the line in the center of the screen is at the center of your field of vision. Then set the

that allows you to see the images most clearly.

| l
MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING
MONITOR TEST

SELECT WITH: SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEiST BUTTAON

ITRESS ’lI'EST BUTTON 'II‘O EXI'II’ |
MONITOR TEST screen e
Controls
P
ress the TEST Button to return to the MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING scr
een.
| | |

2P START BUTTON ] . I |
1P START BUTTON

ADJUSTMENT SEATING POSITION

Controls

. Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.
- Press the TEST Button to confirm the selected item.
- After selecting “3D CALIBRATION” and pressing the TEST Button or 2P START button, the setting will move to

the next value.
- After selecting “3D CALIBRATION” and pressing the 1P START button, the setting will return to the previous

value.
- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the MONITOR CALIBRATION SETTING screen. |

Menu Items

3D CALIBRATION Adjusts the parallax barrier of the 3D monitor.
There are 5 settings values: SHIFT-2, SHIFT-1, ORIGINAL MAPPING, SHIFT+1,

and SHIFT+2. After SHIFT+2, the next value is SHIFT-2, and then SHIFT-1, and so
on. (Default: ORIGINAL MAPPING) ]




GAME TESTMODE 73
' 72  GAME TEST MODE

is setting is for adjusting the 1P and 2P controllers.

CONT CALIBRATION SETTING

This setting is for cabiltating controllers.

, 1P CONT X :
CONT CALIBRATION SETTING 1P CONT Y
2P CONT X : l %
CALIBRATION [START 2P CONT Y \
DEFAULT SETTING .
1P MIN X : MAX_§ .
>EXIT 1P MIN Y . MAX_ )
2P MIN X * MAX_X -
2P MIN_Y MAX Y
PULL TRIGGER AND ROTATE CONTROLLER TO CALIBRATION
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO SET AND EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

CONT CALIBRATION SETTING screen 2
AND PRESS {TEST BUTTON

CONT CALIBRATION SETTING screen 1

Controls .
Pull the triggers on the 1P and 2P controllers and slowly move the controllers 1all thg vsiayﬂlllp, mc ev a,l lix;ls Ching.e
! i i ibrati ically set themselves. Only the i
t this several times and the calibration values automatica . ' :
ld{l?firelz calibration. (Calibration will not occur if the controllers are moved without pulling the triggers.)
ress the TEST Button o souom te et ~ - Press the TEST Button to return to the CONT CALIBRATION SETTING screen.
- Press the TEST Button to confirm the selected item.

- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

Controls

Menu Items
Menu Items 1P/2P CONT X X-axis value for the 1P/2P controller.
-axis value for the 1P/2P controller.
CALIBRATION START | Proceeds to CONT CALIBRATION SETTING screen 2. | 1P2PCONTY Yoaxis va : OB
Adjusts the 1P and 2P controllers. 1P/2P MIN X, MAX_X Minimum/Maximum X-axis values for the 1P/2P controller.
NOTE: Afier calibration, red and blue lines appear onscreen in addition to the text. " — .. imum Y-axis values for the 1P/2P controller.
- The red lines represent the target position for the 1P controller under current settings. ~ 1P/2P MIN_Y, MAX_ Y Minimum/Maxim
- The blue lines represent the target position for the 2P controller under current
settings.

DEFAULT SETTING Resets controllers to default settings.

When default settings have been restored, the screen displays “COMPLETED.”

Press the TEST Button to return to the CONT CALIBRATION SETTING screen.

NOTE: When operating cabinets, be sure to calibrate each cabinet using the calibration
screen. Do not use default settings.




GAME TESTMODE 15

B — A

GAME TEST MODE

or the time when the
tion is for resetting the time when maintenance must be performed on the compressor
is op

mpressor must be replaced.

. , . NCE '
NOTE: Depending on your location, this product may not offer this feature. COMPRESSOR MAINTENA |

This option is for checking how much time remains before maintenance must be performed on the compressor or

before the compressor must be replaced. MAINTENANCE TIMER RESET

YES (RESET)

COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE > NO(CANCEL)

MAINTENANCE TIMER RESET
TIME TO NEXT MAINTENANCE 1500H OM
REPLACEMENT TIMER RESET

TIME TO REPLACE THE COMPRESSOR 8000H OM
>EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

COMPRESSOR MAINTTENANCE screen 2

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON Controls
e CE Button to select menu item. “COMPLETED”
] f; vou thel:il‘{‘\éés (RESET)” and press the TEST Button, the value will be reset and the word “C

-Ifyouse

[3 . 1.

COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE screen 1.

COMPRESSOR MAINTTENANCE screen 1

Controls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.
- Press the TEST Button to confirm the selected item.
- Select EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the GAME TEST MENU screen.

Menu Items

MAINTENANCE TIMER RESET Proceeds to COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE screen 2.

Resets how much time remains before maintenance must be performed
on the compressor.

TIME TO NEXT MAINTENANCE Displays how much time remains before maintenance must be ’
performed on the compressor.

If a compressor maintenance message appears, as shown in 20 “ERROR
MESSAGES,” carry out maintenance according to the message.

REPLACEMENT TIMER RESET Proceeds to COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE screen 2, |
(“REPLACEMENT TIMER RESET” will be displayed in the second ~ |
line.) '

Resets how much time remains before the compressor must be

replaced. When this is reset, “TIME TO NEXT MAINTENANCE” will
be reset as well.

TIME TO REPLACE THE Displays how much time remains before the compressor must be
COMPRESSOR replaced.

If a compressor replacement message appears, as shown in 20 “ERROR
MESSAGES,” replace the compressor according to the message.




76  GAME TEST MODE

LCD

This option is for deleting all of the data, credits, and rankings on the BOOKKEEPING
screen.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

/\ WARNING

[Responding to breakdown or abnormality]

YES (CLEAR)
> NO (CANCEL)

¢ If you notice smoke or an odd smell, immediately unplug the power cable
from the power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an
electric shock. After making sure the smoke has stopped, contact the point-of-
purchase.

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

If nothing displays on the screen, immediately unplug the ower cable from
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON i g display y unpiug o]

the power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an electric
shock. Contact the point-of-purchase and request an inspection.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR screen
e |f water or foreign objects get inside the monitor, immediately unplug the power

cable from the power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or
electric shock. Contact the point-of-purchase and request an inspection.

Controls

- Press the SERVICE Button to select menu item.

y ( ) p ] 2 i i g i
] ﬂle

and press th ; . .
the GAME TEST MENU sereen. p e TEST Button, no information will be deleted and you will return to

e If the monitor is dropped or the cabinet is damaged, immediately unplug the
power cable from the power plug. Continuing to use the product may cause
a fire or an electric shock. Contact the point-of-purchase and request an
inspection.

[During operation]

e Do not attempt to repair, remodel, or disassemble the monitor. The monitor
contains high-voltage parts and attempting the above actions may cause a
fire or electric shock. Contact the point-of-purchase to request inspection,
adjustment, or repair.

e Do not allow foreign objects to get inside the monitor. If metal or paper objects
enter the monitor through the air vents, they may cause a fire, electric shock, or
a short circuit.

—

m—

r 1)
/\ CAUTION

e Do not tap or strike the surface of the LCD, as doing so may break the glass
and cause injury. If the glass breaks and the liquid crystal leaks out, do not
touch the liquid. The liquid can cause damage if it comes into contact with eyes
or skin. Should the liquid crystal come into contact with eyes or skin, wash the
affected area thoroughly with clean water and immediately consult a physician.
If the liquid crystal comes into contact with clothing, immediately wash it off
with clean water. If it comes into contact with any equipment other than this
product, wipe it off without touching it directly.

e Make sure to perform appropriate adjustments. Do not operate the product
when the screen is flickering, distorted, or experiencing other abnormalities.
Images from an improperly adjusted screen could cause players and other
customers to experience dizziness, headaches, and other ailments.




LCD
LCD

-3ADJUSTING THELCD

/\ WARNING

i i intenance personnel or other skilled
his work should be performed by site main _
r :)-rofessionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe

accident such as an electric shock.

IMPORTANT

All adjustment values are set accurately at the time ?f shipping from th_e _facfor:(r.‘-
Do not readjust these values needlessly or apply adjustments pot specified in this
manual. The display may not appear properly if the values are incorrect.

@ IMPORTANT
)

* Remove smears by using a dry, soft cloth (flannels, etc.). Do not use a coarse
gauze, etc.

® For smear removing solvent, alcohol (ethanol) is recommended. When using
chemical detergent, be sure to follow instructions below:

= Dilute chemical detergent with water and dip a soft cloth in and then
thoroughly wring it to wipe smears off.

- Do not use a chemical detergent containing an abradant, powder or bleaching
agent.

- Do not use alkaline chemical detergents such as “glass cleaner” available on
the market or solvents such as thinner, etc.

¢ Do not rub or scratch the surface of the LCD with hard items such as brushes,
scrub brush, etc.

Clean the LCD screen once a week.




LCD
LCD

[F YOU NEED TO TURN ON THE POWER USING THE REMOTE CONTROL:
Point the remote control at the LCD and press the power button on the remote control to turn on the power.

LCD ADJUSTMENT WITH THE REMOTE CONTROL

;Iuhrfl ig?hés aéiizf}t, a(ti}jluste%.at the time of shipping from the factory, so there is no need to adjust it. However, if you
) i : ) ’
the LCD) topmake the n:cizsgta?i?gsr;géizfges appear on the LCD, use the included remote control (bundled with IF THE POWER SWITCH ON THE LCD UNIT HAS BEEN TURNED OFF:
utton on the remote control, the power switch on the LCD

If the LCD does not respond after you press the power b
POWER BUTTON unit may be set to off.
POWER oFF 1 Using 2 or more workers, remove the 3 truss screws and take off the LCD door.
G -
1 2 3
4 5 6
! 8 9 \\' | \,')
N
_ S I / SOURCE BUTTON
e
SOURCE /
E‘/ LCD DOOR TRUSS SCREW (3), black
M4 x 40
2 Ensure that the rocker switch on the lower
back side of the LD is turned on. If is turned
L\ —! off, switch it on.
I{\&\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\“\\\\\\\\\\\Q\\\\\\\\\f— T ROCKER SWITCH
30 mm
() !
¢ —_— s t_r | LJ VA !
o REMOTE CONTROL RECEIVER l
;.;..E.': ! IF THE INPUT SETTING IS INCORRECT:
- alle 1 REMOTE CONTROL /J Point the remote control at the LCD and press the source
e RECEIVER CENTER . button on the remote control to change the input to DVL

45 degrees




LCD
LCD

e S Remove the DVI cable and power cable.
12-4 REPLACING THE LCD 4

( N POWER CABLE

/\ WARNING

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

DVi CABLE

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit.

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled

professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

> =

‘ IMPORTANT

e Carry out this work in a wide open area.

e Use 3 or more workers when performing this task.

1 Spread out protective material measuring 1,500 mm by 1,000 mm or greater on the floor, or use the
protective sheeting included in the packaging for a new LCD. When doing so, ensure that no screws or
other types of protruding objects have fallen to the ground.

CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR

Turn off the power to the cabinet.

Using 2 or more workers, remove the 3 truss screws and take off the LCD door.

QI N

Remove the 2 screws and take off the 2 board
6 stoppers and the switch adjuster board.

SWITCH ADJUSTER BOARD < < \

Al “\\\r\ \\‘

/ ‘é\\:\r\ \:‘\“_,

@ BOARD STOPPER /8/\ \u
M \(;\\S‘\E\N)

S A —
S Q % SCREW (2ea.)
@ é M4 x 25, w/spring washer, large flat washer used
LCD DOOR TRUSS SCREW (3), black f
M4 x 40




LCD
LCD

Remove 2 screws and take off the board block

. . /_-—'
and the infrared receiver board together. O Remove the 4 hexagon bolts and take off the
LCD base.

HEXAGON BOLT (4)

INFRARED RECEIVER BOARD
M8 x 30, wispring washer, large flat washer used

BOARD BLOCK

LCD BASE

SCREW (2)
M4 x 25, w/spring washer, large flat washer used

8 Using 3 or more workers, remove the 10 hexagon bolts and take off the LCD unit

1 1 Turn over the removed LCD with its glass side facing up and move it away from the protective material.

aterial or protective sheeting

1 2 Remove the new LCD from the box and place it slowly on the protective m
with its bezel side facing down. Do not remove the bezel at this time.

NOTE: There are 2 adjuster boards attached with tape to the new LCD, but these will
away the tape and attach them fo the removed LCD.

not be used. Peel |

HEXAGON BOLT (10)
M8 x 30, w/spring washer, large flat washer used

BEZEL

Place .the LCD unit slowly on the protective
materlal'or protective sheeting spread out in
Step 1 with its glass side facing down.

7 3 Remove the 4 screws already attached to the back of the LCD. Refer to Step 10 and work in reverse order
to attach the LCD base to the new LCD.

1 4 Raise up the LCD unit and stand it on the floor using the point shown in the figure as a fulcrum.

FULCRUM




CONTROLLER 87

—— Y
i

NO.’ZE. Afle’ remo Vlng lhe bezel, allacll it to lhe Ola LCD

gB CONTROLLER

/\ WARNING

This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Exercise due caution in performing soldering procedures. If soldering iron is
handled carelessly, there could be fires or burns.

BEZEL /

e Proceed very carefully when heating thermal contraction tube. Careless
operations can result in fires or burns.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

N . a ttention to e aireciion your fin p 1% en
OTE P 1 th d t ers are pointin, SO Zhal lhe d() not be(,’()’ne ammed w,

you hold the grips. e Do not touch undesignated places. Touching places not designated can cause

electric shock or short circuit.

/\ CAUTION

e When fastening plastic parts, be careful not to tighten screws and nuts
excessively. Otherwise parts may be damaged, resulting in injuries from
fragments, etc.

e Be careful not to get hand or finger caught when removing or attaching the
parts.

e Handle parts inside the controller very carefully. Be especially careful to avoid
damage, deformation or loss of these parts. If any one of these parts is lost or
defective, it can result in damages and/or faulty operations.

\ =)

IMPORTANT

Be sure to perform volume's move value setting in the CONT CALIBRATION SETTING |
screen in the GAME TEST MODE after replacing or adjusting the volume. (See 11-7.) 1

PARTITION P
(o LATE)

7 Refer to Steps 2 through 8 and work in reverse order to attach the LCD unit

. tiention to lhe direction in W}IZC}I ou are allachln lhe S llch adjusier b()a’d an nirar




CONTROLLER

13-1 TOP VOLUME

13-1-1 TOP VOLUME ADJUSTMENT

1

Turn off the power to the cabinet

Using an Allen wrench with 2.5 mm
measuring distance, remove th

¢ 7 hexagonal
socket bolts and take off the ¢

CONTROLLER COVER
ontroller cover,

-1-2 TOP VOLUME REPLACEMENT

CONTROLLER

89

The
alue on the “CONT CALIBRATION SETTIN?n tlhlz above figure is “80H =+ 8H.
Set the V(:iludn}[epvvolume setting when the controllers are as sho.w‘zle 4 st the right side of the screen (han d
recommenced o when the controllers are poin ' the right side). (See
Checkto ma}lse)surzt_he rvezj;l:s(i:;re?iliz controllers are pointed at the left side (hand on the rig
on the left side) and mc
11-7.)

1

Turn off the power to the cabinet

HEXAGONAL SOCKET BOLT (7), chrome
M4 x 10, fiat & spring washers used

B niro T COVEr,

Undo the 1 cord clamp and disconnect ?}11:
1 connector. Be careful not to damage
cables.

CONNECTOR (1)
SM4P

CORD CLAMP (1)

SCREW (2)

M4 x 8, wiflat & spring washers

D CUT SURFACE

Remove the 2 screws and take off the top

volume. /‘@
SCREW (2)
M4 x 8, wiflat & spring washers TOP VOLUME

After adjusting, tighten the 2 screws.

9)

Operate the controller and check to make sure the gears rotate smoothly.

Refer to Step 2 to attach the controller cover,

N O O N

Turn on the power to the cabinet,

Remove the 2 setscrews and pull the gear off
the volume shaft.

VOLUME SHAFT

SETSCREW (2)
M3 x 6




conTroLLER 91 '
90  conTROLLER

6 Remove the nut holding the top volume bracket in place and take the volume off the top volume bracket. 13-1-3 TOP VOLUME GREASING

@ IMPORTANT

TOP VOLUME BRACKET

i rts
Be sure to use the designated grease. Using undesignated grease can cause pa
[ ]
damage. - . .
¢ Do not apply grease to locations other than as specified. Doing so may create
risk of operational problems and deterioration of parts.
i are
e The designated periods for greasing serve only a-s a gu1d|e. V\g\oerr‘\sever there
squeaks or other anomalies, apply grease at designated loca .

VOLUME
220-5832

Grease the parts listed below once every 3 months.

7 The cables connected to the volume will proceed to be used. Use a tool such as nippers or a cutter to
Use GREASE MATE (PART No. 090-0066) as spray grease.

remove the old heat-shrinkable tubes from the places where the cables are connected.

8 Use a soldering iron to melt the solder and separate the cables from the old volume. Be very careful when

using the soldering iron. 1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

2 Refer to Step 2 of 13-1-1 “TOP VOLUME ADJU STMENT” and take off the controller cover.

3 Grease the gear interface as shown in the figure.

APPLY GREASE

9 If the exposed conductive cable at the end is less than 5 mm, use a tool such as a cable stripper or cutter to
cut the coating back.

7 0 Pass the cables through the 3 heat-shrinkable tubes.

7 7 Solder the cables to the terminals on the new volume. Check the wiring diagram and be careful not to mix
up the cables.

1 2 Cover the soldered parts with the heat-shrinkable tubes and apply heat with an industrial dryer until the
heat-shrinkable tubes tightly cover the soldered parts.

7 3 Refer to Steps 3 through 6 and work in reverse order to attach the top volume and connect the connectors,

1 4 Refer to 13-1-1 “TOP VOLUME ADJUSTMENT” and adjust the top volume.




92  CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER

sen the 2 screws and move the side volume bracket to adjust the gear mesh angle and seating. Ensure

Loo
shown in the figure when the controller handles are

the D cut surface of the volume control axis is as
raised and horizontally oriented.

13-2-1 SIDE VOLUME ADJUSTMENT

SCREW (2)
M4 x 8, wiflat & spring washers

SIDE VOLUME BRACKET /"\

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

3 Remove the 1 screw.

/,

SCREW (1)
M4 x 8, wiflat & spring washers

D CUT SURFACE

6 After adjusting, tighten the 2 screws.

i‘z USl‘Ilg an Allell WICIICh With 2.5 mm measur 11, dlstal[ce remove t]le ]IeXa ona OCKE aKe o
.

7 Operate the controller and check to make sure the gears rotate smoothly.

C . .
OVER LID 8 Refer to Steps 2 through 4 and work in reverse order to attach the cover lid and the controller cover.

9 Turn on the power to the cabinet.

? O Set the volume value on the “CONT CALIBRATION SETTING” in GAME TEST MODE. The
recommended side volume setting when the controllers are horizontally oriented is “50H = 8H.” Check to
make sure the value decreases when the controllers are pointed at the bottom of the screen (hand on the

top) and increases when the controllers are pointed at the top (hand on the bottom). (See 11-7.)

HEXAGONAL BOLT (3), black

M4 x 8, flat & spring washers used




7}

CONTROLLER
CONTROLLER 95

13-2-2 SIDE VOLUME REPLACEMENT

Remove the nut holding the side volume bracket in
place and take the volume off the side volume bracket.

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

Refer to Step 2 of 13-1-1 «T
-1-1 “TOP VOLUME ADJU: »?
STMENT” and take off the controller cover. S %
Q
Refer to Step 3 and Ste
p 4 of 13-2-1 «

3 1 “SIDE VOLUME ADJUSTMENT” and take off the cover lid \.§
4 Undo the 1 cord clamp and disconnect the %

1 connector. Be ¢
. areful n
cables. ot to damage the

VOLUME /

220-5832

CONNECTOR (1)
SM3p

CORD CLAMP (1) : :
The cables connected to the volume will proceed to be used. Use a tool such as nippers or a cutter to

remove the old heat-shrinkable tubes from the places where the cables are connected.

Qo

Use a soldering iron to melt the solder and
separate the cables from the old volume. Be
very careful when using the soldering iron.

O

Remove the 2
5 volume. ¢ 2 screws and take off the side

SIDE VOLUME

7 O If the exposed conductive cable at the end is less than 5 mm, use a tool such as a cable stripper or cutter to

SCREW (2) ) :
cut the coating back.

M4 x 8, wiflat & spring washers

1 2 Solder the cables to the terminals on the new volume. Check the wiring diagram and be careful not to mix
up the cables.

1 3 Cover the soldered parts with the heat-shrinkable tubes and apply heat with an industrial dryer until the
heat-shrinkable tubes tightly cover the soldered parts.

SETSCREW (2) 1 4 Refer to Steps 4 through 7 and work in reverse order to attach the side volume and connect the connectors.

M3x6

VOLUME SHAFT 7 5 Refer to 13-2-1 “SIDE VOLUME ADJUSTMENT” and adjust the side volume.




96 coNnTROLLER
comMpRESSOR 97 A

13-2-3 SIDE VOLUME GREASING

IMPORTANT

.

COMPRESSOR

NOTE: Depending on your location, this product may not offer this feature.

%1 PRECAUTIONS RE - , S

¢ Be sure to use the designated grease. Using undesignated grease can cause parts

damage.
¢ Do not apply grease to location ifi ;
risk of operati I s other.than_ as specified. Doing so may create a N
P onal problems and deterioration of parts. Q WARN'NG
® The designated periods for greasi ;
squeaks or othefanomal' Oy e onY a?s a guide. Whenever ther are Wh ki ith th duct, b to turn th ff. Worki ith th
les, apply grease at designated locations. en working wi e prlo :'c ’ I? sm:(re ohur;rt\ . e p_ct>wer oft. Working wi e
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.
Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
Grease the parts listed below once every 3 months or short circuit.
Use G ) . . . .
se GREASE MATE (PART No. 090-0066) as spray grease. This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
1 Turn off the power to the cabinet. accident such as an electric shock.
Refer to Steps 2 through 4 of 13-2-1 “S ”»
Refer to Steps 2 throug IDE VOLUME ADJUSTMENT” and take off the controller cover - (r N GAUTION 1)
Grease the gear interface as shown in the fi
3 e Higure. When the compressor becomes hot, it may cause burns. Before performing
maintenance near the compressor, wait at least 1 hour after the power has been
turned off and ensure that it has cooled down sufficiently. |
\ =/
POWER
APPLY GREASE PROTECTOR RESET BUTTON

COMPRESSOR




98 comprEssoOR
comprEssoR 99

-2 DRAINING THE COMPRESSOR DRAIN

IMPORTANT

Dispose of drain water on a daily basis. Failin
place a greater burden on the compressor an
can be disposed of with sewage.

/\ CAUTION

Check for vibration and abnormal noise while the compressor door is shut. If the
| door is open while the compressor is running, this may cause burns or electric

shock.

g to dispose of drain water properly will |
d can lead to a breakdown. Drain water |

If there is an extreme amount of vibration or odd smell while the compressor is running, examine the compressor

7 Turn off the power to the cabinet
using the following procedures.

Wait approxi i i . .
2 pproximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released. 7 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

Unlock th wi —
3 e regulator door with the master key and take it off. 2 Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released.

3 Remove the the 2 truss screws and take off the compressor door.

Unlock
TRUSS SCREW (2), black

M4 x 25

COMPRESSOR DOOR

REGULATOR DOOR

Remove the drain tank énd d; i ter
4 1spose of the drain water. 4 Tum off the poer o the compressor

/=

73

)
/W

-
)

0\
7

5 Check if any of the bolts or nuts on the compressor are loose.




100 comPRESSOR

IMPORTANT

The pressure setting is “0.4 MPa.” Do not set a value higher than this. Doing so
will affect the life of various devices. Never choose a higher value under any
circumstances.

1 Turn on the power to the cabinet.

2 Wait approximately 3 minutes until the compreésor stops producing operating noise.

3 Unlock the regulator door with the master key and take it off.

Unlock
~%)
/

REGULATOR DOOR

Check if the value on the regulator is at the pressure setting (0.4 MPa). If the value is different than the
pressure setting, adjust it using the following procedures.

Check the value.

COMPRESSOR

Pull the adjustment knob on the regulator until
it clicks.

ADJUSTMENT KNOB

6 Turn the adjustment knob to adjust the
pressure and set it to the correct value. Turn
the knob right to raise the value or left to

lower the value.

After you have set the value, press in the
adjustment knob until it clicks.

101




"

102

COMPRESSOR

1 Turn on the power to the cabinet.

2 Wait approximately 3 minutes until the compressor stops producing operating noise.

3 Unlock the regulator door with the master key and take it off.

Unlock
/

REGULATOR DOOR

COMPRESSOR

6

If the regulator pressure is between 0.6 and
0.8 MPa, the compressor is functioning normally.

Check the value.

If the value is not in the range of 0.6 to 0.8 MPa or the compressor will not stop operating, turn off the

power to the cabinet and the compressor and verify the following points.

- Are the air tubes in the LCD cabinet connected properly?

- Is the open-close valve on the compressor fully open?

NOTE: If there is nothing abnormal related to the points above but the compressor is still not functioning
normally, immediately turn off the power to the cabinet and the compressor and contact the office
listed in this manual.

Pull the adjustment knob on the regulator unti}
it clicks.

ADJUSTMENT KNOB

5 Turn the knob fully to the right.

After checking the operation of the compressor, return the value to the pressure setting (0.4 MPa).

103




COMPRESSOR
104 comPRESSOR

‘ IMPORTANT

Using the compressor filter while it is dirty may lead to clogging and cause the

compressor to break down. Ensure that the filter is inspected at regular intervals.
(See 17 “PERIODIC INSPECTION.”)

5 Remove the 1 screw and take off the filter cover.

SCREW (1)

FILTER COVER

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

air duster or similar product. Under no
ances cannot be removed, replace the

foreign substances using an
Take off the filter and clear away any : :
6 ciicumstances should you wash the filter with water. If foreign subst

2 Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released. flter

3 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the compressor door.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 25

FILTER s
601-12790 l

POWER




COMPRESSOR
106 CcoMPRESSOR

5 Turn the bowl approximately 45 degrees to the
left until it stops.

IMPORTANT

e Using the element while it is dirty may lead to clogging and cause a breakdown.
Perform work after verifying that the regulator meter is at “0.”

BOWL

—

e Be careful not to damage the air tubes. In some cases, water may escape from the
air tubes while work is being performed. Ensure that all water is wiped away be-

fore you proceed. If you continue working without wiping away the water, this may
cause a serious accident or damage to the product.

From the position described in Step 5, pull out the bowl in a downward direction to take it off. Water may

e When attaching the air tubes, ensure that they are inserted all the way in. If they escape at this time, so take proper care.

are not sufficiently inserted, this may lead to air leakage and cause an unforeseen
accident. Also, ensure that you are inserting the air tubes at the right position. 7

4 —
& <L

—

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

— 0
] T
Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released. . .
2 o
, . = e
3 Unlock the regulator door with the master key and take it off. \/y\ A B ‘
. Unlock
a'%{ - ;
e : 7 Turn the element to the left and take it off. 1 |
N / B )
7 |

REGULATOR DOOR — G
ELEMENT I NS l”/:‘@’:
, <5 )

e
4 Remove the air tube connected to the bowl. Water may escape at this time, so take proper care.

Clear away any foreign substances using an air
duster or similar product. If foreign substances
cannot be removed, replace the element with a
new one.

AIR TUBE

ELEMENT
601-12789




108 CcoMmPRESSOR compressor 109 |

While pressing the element upward, turn it to
the right to attach it.

IMPORTANT

If dirt or grime accumulates in the filter located in the Y-shaped strainer, this may
lead to clogging, which may prevent drain water from being released properly and
cause water to build up in the compressor tank and result in a breakdown.

ELEMENT

.. ) Turn off the power to the cabinet.
1 0 Insert the bowl at a position approximately 45 degrees to the left and then turn it to the right to attach it.

When doing so, ensure that the triangle-shaped alignment marks on the bowl and the body are lined up.
After verifying that, attach the air tube.

NOTE: Ensure that the air tube is inserted all the way in.

2 Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released.

3 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the compressor doot.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 25

I

&
\" COMPRESSOR DOOR

Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of 24 mm) to remove the cap from the Y-shaped strainer and
take out the mesh.

Clear away any foreign substances sticking to the mesh by washing it with water or some other similar
means. If foreign substances cannot be removed, replace the strainer. (See 14-11.)




COMPRESSOR
110 comPRESSOR

14-9 REPLACING THE COMPRESSOR /] T offthe pover o the compre

IMPORTANT
-

¢ If it becomes necessary to replace the compressor, contact the office listed in this
manual or the point-of-purchase for this product.

e If the game is operated for 8,000 hours, the compressor must be replaced. Con-
tinuing to use the product without replacing the compressor may cause a serious
accident or damage to the product.

e Be careful not to damage the air tubes. In some cases, water may escape from the
air tubes while work is being performed. Ensure that all water is wiped away be-
fore you proceed. If you continue working without wiping away the water, this may
cause a serious accident or damage to the product.

5 While pressing the push ring, remove 2 air tubes.

AIR TUBE

r N
AIR TUBE

e When attaching the air tubes, ensure that they are inserted all the way in. If they
are not sufficiently inserted, this may lead to air leakage and cause an unforeseen
accident. Also, ensure that you are inserting the air tubes at the right position.

¢ When attaching the various joints, wrap seal tape around the screw components
on each joint. Also, if the nuts are not sufficiently tightened, this may lead to air
leakage and cause an unforeseen accident.

PUSH RING

PUSH RING

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

Undo the 1 cord clamp and disconnect the 1
connector. When doing so, do not remove the
YL2P connector.

2 Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released.

3 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the compressor door.
CONNECTOR (1)

TRUSS SCREW (2), black VL3P
M4 x 25
\ CORD CLAMP (1)
Q

7 Disconnect the 1 connector.

COMPRESSOR DOOR
CONNECTOR (1)

VL6P




112

COMPRESSOR

compressorR 113

8 Remove the 2 bolts.

BOLT (2)

1 Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of 19 mm) to remove the nut from the half joint and take out the
air tube.

M6 x 35, w/spring washer, large flat washer used \

AIR TUBE

Hold the grips on the compressor and take it
off.

NOTE: The compressor is a heavy object.
Take sufficient care as you perform
this work.

NUT HALF JOINT

1 Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of 16 mm) to attach the drain exhaust half joint included with
the new compressor. The sleeve and nut are not needed at this time,

1 Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of
19 mm) to remove the nut from the L-shaped
joint and take out the air tube.

HALF JOINT

SLEEVE |

\'\
(@

@ |
NUT |
HALF JOINT 0112575 [ |

AIR TUBE

7 Refer to Steps 3 through 13 and work in reverse order to attach the new compressor.

NUT NOTE: Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of 19 mm) when tightening the nut.

1 Remove the 2 bolts each and take off the
compressor holder.

BOLT (2 ea.)

M6 x 16, w/spring washer, flat washer used

COMPRESSOR HOLDER

7 2 Take off the compressor.




114 cowmpPRESSOR coMPressor 115

N,

4 Turn on the power to the compressor.

IMPORTANT

e Check if there is a large enough opening between the compressor tray and the
compressor base. If there is not sufficient space, replace the rubber cushions.
Continuing to use the product while there is not enough space available may
cause the product to break down.

e Be careful not to damage the air tubes. In some cases, water may escape from the
air tubes while work is being performed. Ensure that all water is wiped away be-
fore you proceed. If you continue working without wiping away the water, this may
cause a serious accident or damage to the product.

5 While pressing the push ring, remove 2 air tubes.

N 4 )

e When attaching the air tubes, ensure that they are inserted all the way in. If they AIR TUBE AIR TUBE

are not sufficiently inserted, this may lead to air leakage and cause an unforeseen
accident. Also, ensure that you are inserting the air tubes at the right position.

e When attaching the various joints, wrap seal tape around the screw components
on each joint. Also, if the nuts are not sufficiently tightened, this may lead to air
leakage and cause an unforeseen accident.

PUSH RING
COMPRESSOR TRAY \_ _J \. J
[ 6 Undo the 1 cord clamp and disconnect the 1
3 R m connector. When doing so, do not remove the
e | N I YL2P connector.
= = - = z . e s

[
COMPRESSOR BASE Check the opening.

CONNECTOR (1)
VL3P

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

CORD CLAMP (1)

2 Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released.

Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the compressor door. .
7 Disconnect the 1 connector.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 25

CONNECTOR (1)
VL6P




116 compPrEssor comPressor 117

8 Remove the 2 bolts. 1 2 Take off the compressot.

BOLT (2)
M6 x 35, w/spring washer, large flat washer used \

1 3 Remove the 2 screws each and take off the compressor stopper.

COMPRESSOR
STOPPER

<ZPLP
7
9

SCREW (2 ea.)
M4 x 16, w/spring washer, large flat washer used

AN

88

A
{
{

i

05 N%9)

5

9 Hold the grips on the compressor and take it
off.

NOTE: The compressor is a heavy object. Take

sufficient care as you perform this
work.

1

1

]
.

1 Remove the 4 nuts and take off the compressor -
tray.

s

¢-¢-a

1y

@
e

NUT (4)
M8, flat & spring washers used

COMPRESSOR TRAY

large flat washer (4)

7 Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of
19 mm) to remove the nut from the L-shaped
joint and take out the air tube.

7 Remove 2 bolts from each rubber cushion and replace the 4 rubber cushions on the compressor base. [
Ensure that you replace all 4 cushions at the same time. i

BOLT (2 ea.) (g0

M6 x 16, wiflat & spring washers \ n 1@ (*jﬁfﬁ} g
; ) ] |

AIR TUBE
NUT /

RUBBER CUSHION (4)
601-12771

1 Remove the 2 bolts each and take off the .
compressor holder. ﬁ

BOLT (2 ea.)
M6 x 16, w/spring washer, flat washer used

Refer to Steps 3 through 14 and work in reverse order to reassemble the compressor.

NOTE: When attaching the compressor stopper, ensure that it does not come in contact with the compres-
sor tray. Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of 19 mm) when tightening the nut.

COMPRESSOR HOLDER




pp—

118

RESPES,

e

COMPRESSOR

IMPORTANT

COMPRESSOR

e When attaching the air tubes, ensure that they are inserted all the way in. If they
are not sufficiently inserted, this may lead to air leakage and cause an unforeseen
accident. Also, ensure that you are inserting the air tubes at the right position.

e When attaching the various joints, wrap seal tape around the screw components
on each joint. Also, if the nuts are not sufficiently tightened, this may lead to air
leakage and cause an unforeseen accident.

Undo the 1 cord clamp and disconnect the 1
connector. When doing so, do not remove the
VL3P connector.

CONNECTOR (1)

YL2P

CORD CLAMP (1)

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

2 Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released.

3 Remove the 2 truss screws and take off the compressor door.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black

COMPRESSOR DOOR

Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of
19 mm) to remove the nut from the L-shaped
joint and take out the air tube.

AIR TUBE

NUT

While pressing the push ring, remove the air
tube on the other side.

AIR TUBE

8 After turning the electromagnet, remove 2 screws and take out the electromagnet valve.

SCREW (2)

-
2
[}

ﬂ:?‘

M4 x 16, wiflat & spring washers )J

|

19




120 comPRrEsSOR

et

compressor 121
PSSO

Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of
14 mm) to remove the L-shaped joint.

L-SHAPED JOINT

@ IMPORTANT

e Be careful not to damage the air tubes. In some cases, water may escape from the
air tubes while work is being performed. Ensure that all water is wiped away be-
fore you proceed. If you continue working without wiping away the water, this may
cause a serious accident or damage to the product.

¢ When attaching the air tubes, ensure that they are inserted all the way in. If they
are not sufficiently inserted, this may lead to air leakage and cause an unforeseen
accident. Also, ensure that you are inserting the air tubes at the right position.

1 0 Using pliers, remove the Y-shaped strainer.

e A C-shaped bracket is included with the new filter regulator. Before attaching the
joint, align the concave section of the filter regulator with the convex section of
the C-shaped bracket. Then press the parts together to attach them.

Y-SHAPED STRAINER
601-12672

e When attaching the various joints, wrap seal tape around the screw components
on each joint. Also, if the nuts are not sufficiently tightened, this may lead to air
leakage and cause an unforeseen accident.

7 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

1 Replace the Y-shaped strainer.

NOTE: Ensure that the Y-shaped strainer and L-shaped joint are not attached at the wrong place. 2 Wait approximately 2 minutes until all the pressurized air is released.

3 Unlock the regulator door with the master key and take it off.
NS 950
Unlock
\,
~\‘ /‘/
N\, /! v
\\ E% - 1= F
N / & %
N y Dot
<=4 ; |
N o
N -
N L
. o
\, .
7

L-SHAPED JOINT REGULATOR DOOR

\. STRAINER

7 Refer to Steps 3 through 10 and work in reverse order to reassemble the compressor.
NOTE: Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of 14 mm) when tightening the nut.




122 cowmpressor

compressor 123
-

i i irection in which you are attaching the
4 While pressing the push ring, remove the 3 air tubes connected to the filter regulator. Replace the filter regulator. When doing so, pay attention to the direction i y

filter regulator.

PUSH RING PUSH RING

AIRTUBE (1) ~

ARI' TUBE (2)

FILTER REGULATOR
601-12733

Refer to Steps 3 through 6 and work in reverse order to attach the filter regulator.
NOTE: Use 2 wrenches (with opposite side distance of 7 mm and 17 mm) when tzghtenzng the nuts.

- 4_\‘
-
\ l'
‘@ @)
Al s Sy
-

<N
FLANGE NUT (2) S L V

6 Use a wrench (with opposite side distance of 17 mm) to remove the 2 half joints. Next, use a wrench (with
opposite side distance of 7 mm) to remove the L-shaped joint,

HALF JOINT (2)

L-SHAPED JOINT




COIN SELECTOR

B COIN SELECTOR

-

/\ WARNING

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

/\ CAUTION

When attaching or removing doors, be careful that your hand or finger does not
get caught in anything.

\

IMPORTANT

¢ Remove and clean smears by using a soft cloth dipped in water or diluted chemi-
cal detergent and then squeezed dry.

e After cleaning the coin selector, insert a regular coin in the normal working status
and ensure that the selector correctly functions.

e The coin selector is a precision device. Careless handing could result in damaged
parts, poor connection of electronic circuits, etc.

e Never apply machine oil, etc. to the coin selector.

e Do not open the lid more than 90 degrees. Doing so will place undue force on the
hinge which could break it.

¢ Do not disassemble or take out undesignated parts.

2

COIN SELECTOR

Once every month, when performing the Coin SW Test, simultaneously check the following:

o Does the coin meter count properly?

o Do coins drop into the cashbox correctly?

0 Are coins rejected when inserted while holding down the reject button?
0 Are extra coins and incorrect coins properly returned?

COIN INLET [ \

REJECT BUTTON W4

COIN RETURN SLOT

Unlock

Insert a coin while keeping the reject button
pressed down and check if it is rejected.

L

COIN METER /

125




coiNseLecTor 127
126  coin sELECTOR

,,w"'"’«-

15-2 CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR 15-3 REMOVING THE JAMMED COIN

. . . tor
If the coin does not come out when pressing the reject button, open the service door and then open the coin selec

The coin selector should be cleaned once every 3 months. When cleaning, follow the procedures below: gate. After removing the jammed coin, insert a normal coin and make sure the selector works propetly.

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

2 Unlock the coin chute door with the master
key and open it.

COIN CHUTE DOOR

Unlock

3 Remove the coin selector from the coin chute door.

4 Open the gate and dust off with animal
hairbrush or other soft brush.

Remove and clean smears by using a soft cloth
dipped in water or diluted chemical detergent '
and then squeezed dry. , S i

v
S

Remove the cradle. When removing the
retaining ring (E ring), be careful not to bend
the rotary shaft.

iy
Ay

Remove stain from the rotary shaft and shaft
receiving portions by wiping off with a soft
cloth, etc.

CRADLE

8 After wiping off dirt, wipe away moisture with a dry cloth and make sure that the coin selector is
completely dry.




128 FLUORESCENT LAMP AND HALOGEN LAMP REPLACEMENT

—

FLUORESCENT LAMP AND HALOGEN LAMP REPLACEMENT

(

/\ WARNING

This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

When assembling, be sure to use plural persons. Depending on the assembly
work, there are some cases in which working by one person alone can cause
personal injury or parts damage.

Be sure to use lamps meeting specified rating. Using lamps exceeding the
specified rating may cause fire and/or damage.

There is the danger of short circuits or smoke generation due to deterioration
of insulation in lighting fixtures resulting from age deterioration.

Check for anomalies such as the following:
- Does it smell like something is burning?

~ Is there socket discoloration?

- Are any lamps being replaced frequently?

- Do lamps not go on properly?

16-1 REPLACING THE BILLBOARD FLUORESCENT LAMP

129

FLUORESCENT LAMP AND HALOGEN LAMP REPLACEMENT

1

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

ides
First, remove 2 screws from the underside of the billboard cover and then remove 6 screw:t fi;om the side
of th:s billboard cover. Remove the billboard cover while using 2 or more workers to support it.

NOTE: Use a stepstool when performing work on the top of the cabinet

SCREW (8)

BILLBOARD COVER

—

/\ CAUTION

You may get burned by a hot fluorescent lamp or other lamps. Pay full attention
to the lamps when performing the work.

When replacing a fluorescent lamp or other lamps, be careful not to place too
much stress on the glass part. Doing so could cause it to break, and broken
pieces may cause personal injury.

Hold the parts firmly while removing the affixing screws. When all the affixing
Screws are removed, the part could fall off, resulting in an accident,

To perform thé operation safely and accurately you must use steady stepstool.
Working without this may lead to a fall and possible injury.

Be careful when handling the plastic parts. Do not apply excessive force or
shock to these parts. Failure to observe this instruction may result in breakage,
and broken pieces and cracks or chips in these parts may cause personal

injury.

3 Replace the fluorescent lamp and glow lamp.

GLOW LAMP
390-5638-1P

FLUORESCENT LAMP 30 W natural white
390-6929-30-EXN

4 Refer to Step 2 and work in reverse order to attach the billboard cover.




n 130 PERIODIC INSPECTION

PERIODIC INSPECTION 131

PERIODIC INSPECTION

PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE
NOTE: The “S/M” referenced in the table denotes RINGEDGE Service Manual, which is provided separately.

In order to maintain the performance of this product and i i
perform maintenance. D operate it safely, inspect the following items routinely and PERIOD ITEMS DESCRIPTION REFERENCE
( As appropriate CABINET SURFACES Cleaning As below
/\ WARNING =) FLUORESCENT LAMP | Inspection -
e This work by t . . Daily CABINET Confirm that adjusters contact floor 6-2, 6-4
it mac:r:t y touching the internal parts of the product should be carried out by COMPRESSOR Dispose of drain water 14-2
enance personnel or other qualified professionals. Work performed o .
by non-technical personnel can cause a severe accident such as electric shock Cl:ﬁcrlf fﬁr vibration and strange noises | 14-3
" [v) g Irom Compressor
e Besur
ol isesteo chelck. once a year to see whether power cables are damaged, the Check setting and pressure of filter 14-4
o g curely mserte-d, dust has accumulated between the socket outlet and regulator
e power_plug, etc. Using the product with accumulated dust can cause fire .
and electric shock. Weekly LCD Screen cleaning 12-2
® Once a year, reque§t the office shown on this manual or the dealer from whom — Check LCD adjustment 2
::e Proguc: was originally purchased to perform the internal cleaning. Using Monthly START BUTTON Check switches and lamps 11-3,11-4
e product wi i ; ; . ) -1, 18-
acci':Ients \ ttht:c::umulatec! dust in the interior may cause fire or other 3D/2D BUTTON 18-1, 182
. Note that you are liable for the cost of cleaning the interior parts. CONTROLLER Inspect volume Chapter 13
e There is the danger of accidents involvi i i
ving electrical shorts circuits or fire in swi
. . . COIN SELECTOR Inspect coin switch Chapter 15
caused l?y fact_ors such as the deterioration of insulation in electrical and P P
eI:ctromc equipment over time. Check that there are no anomalies such as Coin insertion fest 151 /
odors from burning. RINGEDGE Setting check Chapter 19, S/M
e Do :ot tuslte a water jet (high pressure washing device) or hose to clean this Every 3 months CONTROLLER Inspect gear meshing 13-1-1, 13-2-1
product. It was not design ; .
and cause slect p gned to be _clea.ned by a water jet. Water could get inside Apply grease 13-1-3,13-2-3
: roc_u ion or short circuits. The product could also be damaged -
in such a way that it is difficult to repair. COIN SELECTOR Cleaning 15-2
. Eor.all pormal m.aintenance procedures, always turn off the power before ffvt?ggﬁr:?fagid COMPIERSOR Chonk comproR pm ad
:gmknmg. ?]tartmg the procedures with the power still on can result in electric for 1,500 hours Inspect compressor filter | 146
shocks or ircui ’
short circuits. Inspect Y-shaped strainer 14-8
e C .
le.an _the BINGEDGE once a year. If the RINGEDGE is used as-is with dust built Inspect filter regulator element 14-7
up inside, it could result in malfunction, fire or other accidents. 1 year RINGEDGE Cleaning 19-2
\& - B
) POWER PLUG Inspection, Cleaning As above %
LCD CABINET Cleaning As above I
INTERIOR
Every 3 years or after | COMPRESSOR Replace compressor 14-9
game is played for
8,000 hours
CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

When the cabinet surfaces become dirty, remove stains with a soft cloth soaked in water or diluted (with water)
chemical detergent and then wrung dry. To avoid damaging the finish, do not use such solvents as thinner, benzene,
etc. (other than ethyl alcohol) or abrasives (bleaching agent and chemical dust-cloth).

Some general-purpose household, kitchen, and furniture cleaning products may contain strong solvents that degrade
plastic parts, coatings, and print. Before using any cleaning product, read the product's cautionary notes carefully
and test the product first on a small area that is not highly visible.




e

132

TROUBLESHOOTING

) TROUBLESHOOTING

-

/\ WARNING

—ﬁ'.‘

133

TROUBLESHOOTING

Because this product has parts such as the seat mechanisms, it has some unique error messages. If an error message
is displayed, refer to Chapter 20 “ERROR MESSAGES.” If trouble arises, first inspect the connections of the wiring

® This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock. If there are no site maintenance personnel
or other skilled professionals available, turn the power off immediately and
contact the office given in this manual or from the point-of-purchase.

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

¢ Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a fire risk.

° A_fter.the cause of circuit protector activation has been removed, have the
circuit protector re-engaged. If the unit is used continuously as is, there could
be heat generation or fire, depending on the cause of the activation.

¢ If problems other than those covered in this manual arise, orif no
improvements can be noted after measures given in this manual have been
taken, do not take measures indiscriminately. Cut off the power immediately
and contact the office shown in this manual or the dealer from whom the
product was originally purchased. Indiscriminate countermeasures could lead
to unforeseeable accidents. They could also result in permanent damages.

Also, if the power is left on while there is an abnormality, a fire, electric shock
or other serious accident can occur.

\=

no activation.

connectors.
PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
With main switch ON, Power is not supplied. Insert the power plug all the way into the

outlet.

Power supply/voltage is not
correct.

Make sure that power supply/voltage is
correct.

Circuit protector on AC unit
was activated due to momentary
overload.

Reset the circuit protector after removing the
cause of the overload. (See below.)

Fluorescent lamp on

Poor connection of connectors

Check the connection with the billboard

billboard does not connector from the seat cabinet.

illuminate. LIFE of fluorescent lamp or glow Replace the fluorescent lamp and glow lamp.
lamp (See 16-1.)

No sound Volume not properly adjusted. Adjust the sound volume on the switch unit.

(See 9-1.)

Poor connection of connectors

Check the connection with the RINGEDGE,
amp, speaker, woofers, and volume
connectors.

Board, amp, speaker, or woofer
malfunction

Check by performing SPEAKER TEST.

NOTE: The woofers will not output sound even
if you switch them on. They operate
fogether with the left and right speakers,
so check them using those speakers. (See

IMPORTANT

illuminates, but the LCD
remains black.

e If an error message is displayed, identify the cause right away and take the

appropriate countermeasures. Leaving the error unaddressed could result in a
breakdown.

e If a problem occurs, first inspect the connection of any wiring connectors.

e Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC

board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that the
static electricity can be discharged.

RINGEDGE Service Manual,)
Sound is output and Poor connection of video signal Check the connection with the LCD and
the fluorescent Jamp connector or LCD power cable. RINGEDGE connectors.

Switch on the back of LCD is
turned off.

Turn on the switch on the back of the LCD.
(See Step 2 of 12-3.)

LCD input setting is incorrect.

Switch to the correct setting using the remote
control. (See 12-3.)

LCD trouble

Contact the point-of-purchase.

LCD 3D display is not
functioning normally.

Poor connection of video signal
connector.

Make sure the video signal connector is
properly connected and fastened in place.

LCD not properly adjusted.

Adjust the LCD settings. (See 11-6.)

does not work

J

Switch and volume input

Poor connection of connectors

Check the connection with the RINGEDGE
connector from the I/O board.

Check the connection of the I/O board
connector.

No sound following
controller input

Poor connection of connectors

Check the connection with the LCD cabinet
connector from inside the control panel.

Volume trouble

Replace the volume. (See 13-1-2, 13-2-2.)




TROUBLESHOOTING

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
No controller (rotary Poor connection of connectors Check the connection with the solenoid driver

solenoid) vibration

connector from the game board and the controller

connector from the solenoid driver.

Thermal element within rotary

solenoid is operating,

It will automatically recover after it cools
down,

Rotary solenoid damaged due to

momentary overload.

Contact the point-of-purchase.

No sound or flashing light
following START button or

Poor connection of connectors

Securely connect the LCD cabinet connector
from the I/0 board and the connector inside

3D/2D Button input the control panel from the LCD cabinet.
Sound but no flashing light | Life of LED Replace the LED. (See 18-1,18-2.)
following START button or

3D/2D Button input

Compressor does not Compressor is turned off, Turn on the compressor.

activate.

(See below.)

Power cable is disconnected.

Connect the power cable. (See Step 6 and Step 7
of 14-9.)

Thermal protector is operating.

Press the protector reset button.

(See below.)
Compressor trouble Replace the compressor. (See 14-9.)
Thermal protector is Compressor trouble Replace the compressor. (See 14-9.)

operating frequently.

Odd smell or extreme

amount of vibration or
strange noises coming
from the compressor

Screws and/or bolts in the
compressor are loose.

Tighten the screws and/or bolts once more.
(See 14-3.)

Compressor trouble

Replace the compressor. (See 14-9.)

Compressor tray is coming in contact

with compressor base.

Replace the rubber cushions. (See 14-10.)

Air blow-off is weak or
does not occur at all.

Air ON/OFF setting in TEST

MODE is set to “OFF.”

Change the air setting in TEST MODE to
“ON.” (See 11-5.)

Compressor open-close valve is

closed.

Open the compressor open-close valve
completely. (See 14-1.)

The pressure displayed on the filter
regulator is less than “0.4 MPa.”

Change the pressure on the filter regulator to
“0.4 MPa.” (See 14-4.)

Poor connection of air tubes, or air

leakage

Check air tubes and connect them properly.

Clogging in filter regulator element

Inspect the filter regulator element.
(See 14-7)

Compressor trouble

Replace the compressor. (See 14-9.)

Swelling in air tube

Foreign substances such as dirt, grime,
or rust are clogging air tube.

Replace the air tube.

Functions due to the activation of bimetal. To restore the function, wait for approximately one minute or longer until
the bimetal cools off. (Press the button.)

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

THERMAL PROTECTOR

The thermal protector acts as a safeguard that prevents the electric motor in.the compressor from burning. If the
thermal protector is operating, turn off the compressor and wait roughly 5 minutes. Then press the protector reset

button and reengage the power.

PROTECTOR RESET BUTTON POWER




136  TROUBLESHOOTING

=

TRousLEsHooTING 137

Hold both sides of the switch be.tween your
fingers and turn it counter-clockwise about 45
degrees to pull it out.

/\ WARNING

® When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Dama
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

ged cables may cause electric shock

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

Pull the LED out of the switch. The LED \:711,1,
6 be used again, so check the direction of the “+
and “-” sides when pulling it out.

2 Use an Allen wrench (with opposite side distance of 2.5 mm) to

remove 6 low head hexagonal bolts and take out the control panel
plate.

LOW HEAD HEXAGONAL BOLT (6), chrome
M4 x 25, flat & spring washers used

LED, white
DC12V, 18 mA

SWITCH

CONTROL PANEL PLATE

Affix the sticker supplied with the switch lamp
holder to the new switch lamp holder.

3 Remove 3 flat head screws from the start button plate.

g
FLAT HEAD SCREW (3) e |
M4 x 16 » :
Affix the sticker.
421-12617-01
: “+” and “_” marks
Insert the LED that was removed in Step 6 into the new switch. Check and confirm the
8 on the LED and attach it correctly. |
i 1 plate. ; a
Refer to Steps 2 through 5 and work in reverse order to attach the switch to the control panel p i
Turn the start button plate over and disconnect — : | 9
the 2 connectors. , , ,

CONNECTOR (2)
SM4P




138

Mo L

TROUBLESHOOTING

1 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

2 Refer to Step 2 of 18-1 “REPLACING THE START BUTTON SWITCH?”, take off the control panel plate

3 Hold both sides of the switch between your
fingers and turn it clockwise about 45 degrees
to pull it out.

.....

SWITCH

4 Disconnect the 1 connector.

CONNECTOR (1)
NH4P

5 Refer to Steps 6 through 8 of 18-1 “REPLACING THE START BUTTOPN SWITCH?, replace the switch

6 Refer to Steps 2 through 4 and work in reverse order to attach the new switch to the control panel plate

RINGEDGE

(B RINGEDGE

r— \

/\ WARNING

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the cables. Damaged cables may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

¢ No connectors other than those connected on the RINGEDGE when first
delivered can be used by this product. Do not connect any other cables to any
of the unused connectors. This may lead to the generation of heat, smoke or
burn outs.

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled

‘professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

/\ CAUTION

When opening/closing or attaching or removing the doors or the other parts, be
careful that your hand or finger does not get caught in anything.

\2 ~/

IMPORTANT

Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the iC
board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that the
static electricity can be discharged.

139




140 RiNnGEDGE

g

rRiINGeDGE 141

19-1 REMOVING THE RINGEDGE 5

When replacing the RINGEDGE, ensure that you configure the DIP SW settings (See 19-3.) and install the software
(See 6-11.).

7 Turn off the power to the cabinet.

SCREW (4)
M4 x 16, wiflat & spring washers

2 Remove the 2 truss screws, unlock the front door with the master key, and then take it off,

Unlock B

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4 x 25

FRONT DOOR

Remove the 5 connectors and 1 lug. When
doing so, remove the DVI cable after first
loosening its fastening screws.

CONNECTOR (5)

STEREO MINI PLUG, DVI, YL6P,
VH3P, JVS cable

4 Remove the 2 wing bolts and pull out the base (wooden base). Be careful not to damage the cables when
doing so.

WING BOLT (2)
M4 x 30, large flat & spring washers used

BASE (WOODEN BASE)




142 riNncEDGE

et

RINGEDGE «i_

IMPORTANT

You should clean the RINGEDGE once per year, or when

appear. Dust building up within the RINGEDGE creates t
functions.

[ 19-3 COMPOSITION OF RINGEDGE

IMPORTANT

Use with the dip switches (DIP SW) on the board at the prescribed settings. If stehttings
do not match the product, an error message will be displayed. In some cases, the
game cannot be started.

“Error 0090” or “Error 0091”
he risk of faults such as mal-

Take the RINGEDGE off once a year and use a va

cuum cleaner to clean the areas around the intake and exhaust
vents and where it is attached to the cabinet.

ASSY CASE EDG W 1GB (846-0001D)

DIP SW
7 Refer to 19-1 “REMOVING THE RINGEDGE?” and take off the RINGEDGE from the cabinet,

2 Remove the 2 screws and take off the RINGEDGE metal

filter. The screws are on the reverse side from the
connector side.

3 Clean around the air vent of RINGEDGE with a vacuum cleaner,

EXHAUST VENT

AIR INTAKE

DIP SW SETTING _

Use this product with the DIP SW settings shown in the figure below.

Plalalal* 1L} ?

12345678
ION

SCREW (2)
M4 x 8, wiflat & spring washers

EXHAUST VENT

EXHAUST VENT

4 Clean around installment parts of RINDED

GE in the cabinet with a vacuum cleaner. Be careful not to
damage the cables when doing so.

5 Refer to 19-1 “REMOVING THE RINGEDGE” and work in reverse order to attach the RINGEDGE.




-

144 ERROR MESSAGE

#) ERROR MESSAGE

.

/\ WARNING

!f an error is displayed, have the site maintenance personnel or other qualified
individuals resolve it. If someone without specialized or technical knowledge
attempts to rectify the problem, electric shock, short circuits or fire may result.
If there is no site maintenance personnel or other qualified individuals

available, turn the power off immediately, and contact your point-of-purchase or
the office listed in this manual.

If problems other than those covered in this manual arise, or if no improvements
can be noted after measures given in this manual have been taken, do not

take measures indiscriminately. Cut off the power immediately and contact
your point-of-purchase or the office listed in this manual. Indiscriminate

f:ountermeasures could lead to unforeseeable accidents. They could also result
In permanent damages.

—~

/\ CAUTION

—

When attaching or removing doors, be careful that your hand or finger does not
get caught in anything.

5{ IMPORTANT

——

e Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC

board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that the
static electricity can be discharged.

e Do not. repeatedly turn the power ON/OFF in a short period of time. Doing so may
result in damage to individual parts as well as the product itself.

R

ERROR MESSAGE

Below is a list of error messages that may be displayed during startup.

There are two kinds of error messages that are displayed for this game. They will either appear during gameplay or

under “COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE” while in GAME TEST MODE.

<DURING GAMEPLAY>
DISPLAY Air has been stopped.
Call an attendance.
CAUSE The game has been operated for over 24 hours consecutively.
For safety reasons, air jets operation stops automatically whenever the game is used
constantly over a 24-hour period.
COUNTERMESURE Reengage the power while the message is shown on the screen.
After the game starts up again, the message will disappear and air jets operation will
function normally once more.
<GAME TEST MODE>

[COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE]

DISPLAY

Timing of compressor maintenance.
Turn off the power and maintain it
according to manual.

CAUSE

“TIME TO NEXT MAINTENANCE” reached “0.”
This value represents the amount of time remaining until compressor maintenance is

required.

COUNTERMESURE

Perform compressor maintenance.
Then select “MAINTENANCE TIMER RESET” in COMPRESSOR
MAINTENANCE. The time remaining will be reset to 1,500 hours.

DISPLAY

Timing of compressor replacement.
Turn off the power and replace it
according to manual.

CAUSE

“TIME TO REPLACE THE COMPRESSOR?” reached “0.”
This value represents the amount of time remaining until the compressor must be

replaced.

COUNTERMESURE

Replace the compressor.
Then select “REPLACE TIMER RESET” in COMPRESSOR MAINTENANCE.

The time remaining will be reset to 8,000 hours.




146

oy

DESIGN RELATED PARTS

B DESIGN RELATED PARTS

NOTE: The design related parts depend on areaq,

SHARK BILLBOARD COVER
LGD-1602

LGD TITLE STICKER A
LGD-1608
LGD TITLE STICKER B

LGD-1609 SIDE CURTAIN R REAR ENG
LGD-0009-01

SHARK TEETHR
LGD-1607

SIDE CURTAIN R FRONT ENG

SHARK TEETH C
LGD-1606

SHARK TEETH L
LGD-1605

LGD-0008-01

BACK CURTAIN ENG

LGD-1515-01

SEAT BACK STICKER ENG

LGD-1516-01

-~

v R

BASE SIDE STICKER R
LGD-1521

REAR STICKER A

REAR STICKER B
LGD-1518

REAR STICKER C
LGD-1519

SIDE CURTAIN L FRONT ENG
LGD-00086-01

SIDE CURTAIN L REAR ENG
LGD-0007-01

BASE SIDE STICKER L
LGD-1520

STICKER SW 3D/2D ENG
LGD-1432-01

TABLE STICKER L TABLE STICKER R

DESIGN RELATED PARTS

147

LGD-1416 LGD-1417

INSTR PLATE ENG
LGD-1302-01

DENOMI SH LGD BLANK
421-12842-02

e




148 paRTS LIST

=

PARTS LiIsT 149 '

(D-1/2)
B3 PARTS LIST TOP ASSY LGD

Plan Formation Chart

>
<,
SEEA

[lal
(1) TOP ASSY LGD — } I P
(2) LGD-1000
ASSY LCD CABINET o 0 Lo
L U R _
(3) LGD-1050 (4) LGD-1070 I m 5
ASSY SUB CABINET LCD ASSY ELEC DOOR & - z g
~(10) LGD-1100-01 ~ (5) LGD-1075 ~ > §
ASSY LCD 55 ASSY REGULATOR DOOR 2 5
~(11) LGD-1200 - (6) LGD-1080 3
ASSY COMPRESSOR <Hong Kong> ASSY LCD DOOR 5
LGD-1200-01 - (7) LGD-1085 8
ASSY COMPRESSOR FOR TA <Taiwan> ASSY COMPRESSOR DOOR €
—(12) LGD-1250 - (8) 610-0757-01 ° <
ASSY REGULATOR <Hong Kong, Taiwan> FAN UNIT &
- (13) LGD-4000 L (9) LGD-6001 4
ASSY MAIN ELEC ASSY WIRE LCD CABI <Hong Kong, Taiwans @b T
—(14) LGD-4100 LGD-6001-01 &
ASSY SUB ELEC ASSY WIRE LCD CABI US <UsS> éb &
LGD-6001-02 ”
—(16) LGD-4200-01 o
ASSY XFMR 110V <Taiwans ASSY WIRE LCD CABI UK <UK> eb 2
LGD-4200-02 (15) LGD-6003X
ASSY XFMR 120V <US> ASSY WIRE DC SUB ELEC o
i [=1N.e]
LGD-4200-03 zg‘;’%ggggd 1Ta'wa"> 8 |
ASSY XFMR 220-240V <Others> -0003- 9
ASSY WIRE DC SUB ELEC ENG <Others> Q<
L (17) HLT-1150 ers S
AC UNIT S«
— (18) LGD-1300 )
ASSY CONTROLLER CABINET |- S
(19) LGD-1330 (20) LGD-1350 = 2
ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER ASSY AIR VALVE <Hong Kong, Taiwan> ] ]
- (23) LGD-1340 (21) LGD-1370 o 7
ASSY SUB CABINET STEP METER UNIT SINGLE <Others> S
LGD-1370-01 -
METER UNIT TWIN <US> up
(22) LGD-1390
SW UNIT <Others>
LGD-1390-01 qp
SW UNIT UK <UK> .
~(24) LGD-1400 (25) LGD-6005X 5
ASSY CONTROLLER BOX ASSY WIRE CONTROLLER BOX o
—(26) LGD-1410 %b o
ASSY CONTROLLER TABLE
~(27) LGD-1420
ASSY START BUTTON e
-(28) LGD-1430 Z
ASSY 3D BUTTON QA
- (29) LGD-1450 =B
ASSY FLOOR Q <
L (30) LGI-2000 ]
ASSY CONTROLLER N
— (31) LGD-1500 (32) LGD-1550 P
ASSY SEAT CABINET ASSY SUB CABINET SEAT &
(33) LGD-1570 8«
AIR UNIT REAL L <Hong Kong, Taiwan> N
— (35) LGD-1600 (34) LGD-1580 Sl
ASSY SHARK BILLBOARD AIR UNIT REAR R <Hong Kong, Taiwan>




PARTs LIsT 151 |

150  pParTs LIST
(D-1/2)
(1) TOP ASSY LGD (2) LGD-1000
ASSY LCD CABINET
T
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE 5
14
@]
1 LGD-1000 ASSY LCD CABINET *
2 LGD-1300 ASSY CONTROLLER CABINET
3 LGD-1500 ASSY SEAT CABINET
4 LGD-1600 ASSY SHARK BILLBOARD
5 LGD-0001 FLOOR JOINT BRKT L
6 LGD-0002 FLOOR JOINT BRKT R
7 LGD-0003 ROOF FRAME L
8 LGD-0004 ROOF FRAME R
9 LGD-0005 ROOF BOARD
10 LGD-0006-01 SIDE CURTAIN L FRONT ENG
11 LGD-0007-01 SIDE CURTAIN L REAR ENG
12 LGD-0008-01 SIDE CURTAIN R FRONT ENG
13 LGD-0009-01 SIDE CURTAIN R REAR ENG A
22 LGD-0010 FRONT VELCRO TAPE 2
23 LGD-0011 REAR VELCRO TAPE 2
9@
201 030-000835-SB  HEX BLT BLK W/S M8x35 ha
202 068-852216-0B  FLT WSHR BLK 8.5-22x1.6 5
203 030-000845-S HEX BLT W/S M8x45 =
204 030-000616-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x16 8%
205 030-000630-SB HEX BLT BLK W/S M6x30
206 068-652016-0B  FLT WSHR BLK 6.5-20x1.6
207 000-TO0416-0C M SCR TH CRM M4x16
208 068-441616-0C  FLT WSHR CRM 4.4-16x1.6
209 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
210 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4 g
211 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
212 0008-T00412-0B  TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x{2 <Hong Kong, Taiwan> , 9
NOT USED <Others> S WENN N |
SR \ ¥ ¢ £ |
301 600-6729-01 AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE 15AW/E  <Hong Kong, Taiwan> 3 Hl,,il@}\\i R 2
600-7326 AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE USA 15A  <US> g < o% 7 g
600-6619-02 AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE FOR UK <UK> .2 >
302 605-0157-100 WH RNG DC OUT DVD DRIVE 100CM 23 ep 2
Ju 5
401 220-5793-2-A001  KEY MASTER A001 32 @3\ S— <
402 SGM-4111Y KEY BAG s (99 (a5 (5= e w3
403 220-5832 VOL B-5K RVQ24YN0O4 25F B502 \ 9 @b @b AN [J . '
404 540-0006-01 WRENCH M4 TMP SCR N 5 S L 5 [l 4
405 420-7206 SERVICE MANUAL RINGEDGE 2 @b @h 8w ”
406 420-7342 OWNERS MANUAL LGD . A «, DL e
407 421-12842-01 DENOMI SH LGD OPTION 2 < @b @b 8 o
409 610-0816-0038  DVD SOFT KIT LGD J/E/S S 5 [D : —*
3 \ o g
82 03 by
/ 421-12170 STICKER RATING SUIT ALL <US> 5 83
/ 600-6619-02 AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE FOR UK <Hong Kong, Taiwan> S 7z
/ LGD-1302-02 INSTR PLATE RUS <UK> 8P £
/ 421-9471 STICKER INDOOR USE ONLY <UK, US> 5% g
/ 421-12522-01 STICKER WEEE CE 15 <UK> 82




152 PaRTSLIST

(2) LGD-1000 (D-2/2)
ASSY LCD CABINET
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1050 ASSY SUB CABINET LCD
2 LGD-1100-01 ASSY LCD 55
3 LGD-1200 ASSY COMPRESSOR <Hong Kong>
L.GD-~1200-01 ASSYCOMPRESSOR FOR TA <Taiwan>
NOT USED <QOthers>
4 LGD-1250 ASSY REGULATOR <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <QOthers>
5 LGD-4000 ASSY MAIN ELEC
6 LGD-4100 ASSY SUB ELEC
7 LGD-4200-01 ASSY XFMR 110V <Taiwan>
LGD-4200-02 ASSY XFMR 120V <Us>
LGD-4200-03 ASSY XFMR 220-240V <Others>
8 HLT-1150 AC UNIT
9 LGD-1001 JOINT FRAME
10 LGI-1048 HOLE LID
11 253-5417 CASH BOX LOW <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <QOthers>
12 440-WS0002YEG STICKER W POWER OFF ENG
13 421-11416 STICKER CAUTION FORK
15 LGD-1002 GUARD PLATE
201 030-000635-S HEX BLT W/S M6x35
202 068-652016-0B FLT WSHR BLK 6.5-20 x1.6
203 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
204 032-000430 WING BLT M4x30
205 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.6
206 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
207 000-T00416-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x16
208 030-000835-S HEX BLT W/S M8x35
209 068-852216-0B FLT WSHR BLK 8.5-22 x1.6
210 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
211 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
212 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4

(3) LGD-1050

Terminal facing downward

ASSY SUB CABINET LCD

PARTS LIST

(D-1/3)

Terminal facing upward

FOR EARTH

FOR EARTH

153 ..




-

paRTsLisT 188
M*“—15—4 PARTS LIST
D-3/3
(3) LGD-1050 (D-2/3) (3) LGD-1050 (D-35)
ASSY SUB CABINET LCD ASSY SUB CABINET LCD
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE ITEMNO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1051-01 LCD CABINET 55 201 000-T00425-0B M SCR TH BLK Mdx25
2 LGD-1070 ASSY ELEC DOOR 202 068-441616-0B8  FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6
3 LGD-1075 ASSY REGULATOR DOOR 203 000-T00440-08 M SCRTH BLK M4x40
4 LGD-1080 ASSY LCD DOOR 204 000-P00416-W M SCR PHW/FS Max16
5 LGD-1085 ASSY COMPRESSOR DOOR 205 000-T00416-0B M SCRTH BLK M4x16
7 610-0757-01 EAN UNIT 206 030-000625-WB HEX BLT W/FS BLK M6x25
8 LGD-1054X SPEAKER NET 207 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
9 LGD-1055 CONNECTOR PANEL 208 030-000630-W HEX BLT W/FS M6x30
10 LGD-1056 GLASS CUSHION 208 050-H01600-3  HEXNUTTYPES M1 16
1 LGD-1057-01 LCD CUSHION H 55 210 FAS-000263 M SCR PH W/SMALL FS BLK Mx
12 LGD-1058-01 LCD CUSHION V 55 211 011-T03512 TAP SCRTH 3.5x12
13 LGD-1059 IR FILTER COVER 212 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
14 LGD-1060 IR FILTER 213 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
15 LGD-1061 UNION PANEL <Hong Kong, Taiwan> 214 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
NOT USED <Others> 215 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
16 LGD-1062 CONNECTOR PANEL FOR COMPR  <Hong Kong, Taiwan> Taiwan>
LGD-1062-01 GONNEGTOR PANEL FOR COMPREXP  <Others> 3¢ LGD-600 A LoD oABl US e e
17 253-5460-01 AIR VENT BLACK LGD-6001-01 ASSY WIRE LCD CABI U <UK>
18 ARC-1006 LEG BRACKET LGD-6001-02 ASSY WIRE LCD CABI UK <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
19 117-5233-91 PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK 302 LGD-6006 ASSY WIRE LCD CABIAG s <Others>
20 105-5639 EARTH PLATE LGD-6006-01 ASSY WIRE LCD CABIAC EN
303 LGD-60006X WH DC24V AMP POWER CABI
101 601-8704 CASTER 75 304 LGD-60007 WH DC24V SOLENOIEI) POWER CABI
102 601-5699X LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16x75 306 ~  LGD-60023 WH SOUND LCD CAE 100CM
103 253-5396-91 CABINET HANDLE 308 600-7141-91-100  CABLE JVS TYPE A-
104  130-5290 SPEAKER 40HM 25W 13 BLK 309 600-7353-912000 ASSY CA D\éﬂéo&?mhgw(; 100CM
105 601-12758 AIR JOINT 10-10 SMC KQ2E10-00 <Hong Kong, Taiwan> 310 600-7919-100 CBLAUD R NP
NOT USED <Others> SRR o L HARN EARTH 1DS 1000HM
106 601-12759 AIR JOINT 8-8 SMC KQ2E08-00- <Hong Kong, Taiwan> 312 600-6972-1000 WIRE HAR
NOT USED <Others>
107 601-12786-80920  AIR TUBE H 8-BLACK-920 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
108 601-12786-80225 AIR TUBE H 8-BLACK-225 <Hong Kong, Taiwans>
NOT USED <Others>
109 601-12787-80800  AIR TUBE H 10-BLACK-800 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
110 601-12787-80180  AIR TUBE H 10-BLACK-180 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
111 601-6844-80700  AIR TUBE 10-BLACK-700 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <QOthers>
112 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
113 280-6676 CORD CLAMP TL-25A TKK
114 280-5275-SR10  CORD CLAMP SR10
280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN




156 ParTSLIST pARTS LIST 157

(4) LGD-1070
ASSY ELEC DOOR

(5) LGD-1075 |
ASSY REGULATOR DOOR

ﬁ

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1071 ELEC DOOR 1 LGD-1076 REGULATOR DOOR
117-0062 PLATE LOCK RETAINER 2 117-0062 PLATE LOCK RETAINER
3 DP-1148X LKG TNG 3 DP-1148X LKG TNG
101 220-5793-1-A001  CLY LOCK MASTER W/O KEY A001 101 220-5793-1-A001  CLY LOCK MASTER W/O KEY A001




PARTS LIsT 159

b

158 PaARTS LIST

s

(6) LGD-1080
ASSY LCD DOOR

(7) LGD-1085
ASSY COMPRESSOR DOOR

ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1081 LCD DOOR 1 LGD-1086 COMPRESSOR DOOR
2 253-5460-01 AIR VENT BLACK 253-5460-01 AIR VENT BLACK
201 000-T00416-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x16 201 000-T00416-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x16




160 rPARTS LIST
PARTS LIST

-

(8) 610-0757-01 (9) LGD-6001

FAN UNIT .
ASSY WIRE LCD CABI <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
= This is comprised of the following wire harness. ASSY drawing is not available.
kI
m@ Connector position
4 A ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
/T 101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
FLOW N,
- 303 LGD-60010 WH DC RING OUT CABI
b ~] 304 LGD-60024 WH ACTION SW LCD CABI
© 305 LGD-60025 WH LED LCD CABI
306 LGD-60026 WH SW UNIT LCD CABI
307 LGD-60027 WH COIN LCD CABI
308 LGD-60028 WH WOOFER LCD CABI
309 LGD-60030 WH CONTROL 1P LCD CABI
o o 310 LGD-60031 WH CONTROL 2P LCD CABI
p g 9

NOTE: 1. Use thread sealant on screw components.
2. This figure shows a different combination than that used by 610-0757.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 105-5561-91 FAN BRKT
101 260-0011-03-91 AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V 50-80HZ
102 601-8543 FAN GUARD

201 000-P0O0312-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x12




162 PARTS LIsT 163

PARTS LIST

P

(9) LGD-6001-01
ASSY WIRE LCD CABI US <US>

(9) LGD-6001-02
ASSY WIRE LCD CABI UK <UK>

This is comprised of the following wire harness. ASSY drawing is not available. This is comprised of the following wire harness. ASSY drawing is not available.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M 101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
301 LGD-60010 WH DC RING OUT CABI 301 LGD-60010 WH DC RING OUT CABI
302 LGD-60024 WH ACTION SW LCD CABI 302 LGD-60024 WH ACTION SW LCD CABI
303 LGD-60025 WH LED LCD CABI 303 LGD-60025 WH LED LCD CABI
304 LGD-60026 WH SW UNIT LCD CABI 304 LGD-60026 WH SW UNIT LCD CABI
305 LGD-60027-01 WH COIN LCD CABI US 305 LGD-60027-02 WH COIN LCD CABI UK
306 LGD-60028 WH WOOFER LCD CABI 306 LGD-60028 WH WOOFER LCD CABI
307 LGD-60030 WH CONTROL 1P LCD CABI 307 LGD-60030 WH CONTROL 1P LCD CABI
308 LGD-60031 WH CONTROL 2P LCD CABI 308 LGD-60031 WH CONTROL 2P LCD CABI




164

e

PARTS LIST

(10) LGD-1100-01
ASSY LCD 55

LCD ADJUST BD
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 LGD-1101X LCD BASE
2 LGD-1102X LCD ADJUST BD BLOCK
3 LGD-1103X LCD ADJUST BD STOPPER
4 LGD-1104 FLT WSHR 8.5-40x2.0

101 200-6199 LCD DSPL 55 TYPE 3

201 000-P00425-S M SCR PH W/S M4x25

202 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.6

203 030-000830-S HEX BLT W/S M8x30

204 000-P02612 M SCR PH M2.6x12

205 060-F02600 FLT WASHER M2.6

206 060-S02600 SPR WSHR M2.6

207 050-H02600 HEX NUT M2.6

(11) LGD-1200
ASSY COMPRESSOR <Hong Kong>

A
©
2T

Fastening position for (4) in relation to (2)

Direction for attaching (102)

B

For nuts and spring washers,
use accessories for (108).

e

Direction for attaching (103) and (106)

c

NOTE: 1. Screw components in (104) refers to places wrapped in seal tape.

2. For seal tape, use “Nitto Denko Nitoflon 955" or another comparable product.

3. The tightening torque for (104), (105), and (106) is from 10-14 N-m.

PARTS LIST

(D-1/2)

165




166 PaRTSLIST

(11) LGD-1200 (D-2/2)
ASSY COMPRESSOR <Hong Kong>
ITEM NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1201X COMPRESSOR BASE
2 LGD-1202X COMPRESSOR TRAY
3 LGD-1203 COMPRESSOR HOLDER
4 LGD-1204 COMPRESSOR STOPPER
101 601-12732 COMPRESSOR LE 0.2KW
102 601-12742 VALVE CKD AB42-02-2-0B-AC100V
103 601-12672 STRAINER WASINO YS1/4B RC100
104 601-12762 WATER COUPLING
105 601-12763 AIR JOINT HALF SMC KQ2H08-02S
106 601-12674 AIR JOINT ELBOW AOI ML-2122
107 601-12788-80450  AIR TUBE H 12-BLACK-450
108 601-12771 RUBBER DAMPER KXB-25-25H
109 280-6676 CORD CLAMP TL-25A TKK
111 209-0032-91 CONN CLOSED END
201 060-F00600 FLT WSHR M6
202 030-000616-W HEX BLT W/FS M6x16
203 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
204 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
205 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
206 000-P00416-S M SCR PH W/S M4x16
207 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.6
208 068-652220 FLT WSHR 6.5-22x2.0
301 LGD-60013 WH AC COMPRESSOR

(11) LGD-1200-01
ASSY COMPRESSOR FOR TA <Taiwan>

Pay attention to the direction

Fastening position for (4) in relation to (2)

Direction for attaching (103) and (106)

2. For seal tape, use “Nitto Denko Nitoflon 958" or another comparable product.

3. The tightening torque for (104), (105), and (106) is from 10-14 N-m.

Direction for attaching (102)

use accessories for (108).

Note: 1. Screw components in (104) refers to places wrapped in seal tape.

108202
N

in which you are attaching parts.

PARTS LIST 167

(D-1/2)

i
i
i
i
i




PARTS LIST

PARTS LIST

(11) LGD-1200-01 (D-2/2) (12) LGD-1250
ASSY COMPRESSOR FOR TA <Taiwan> ASSY REGULATOR <Hong Kong ,Taiwan>
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1201X COMPRESSOR BASE
2 LGD-1202X COMPRESSOR TRAY
3 LGD-1203 COMPRESSOR HOLDER ,
4 LGD-1204 COMPRESSOR STOPPER al
101 601-12732 COMPRESSOR LE 0.2KW e /\
102 601-12742 VALVE CKD AB42-02-2-0B-AC100V |
103 601-12672 STRAINER WASINO YS1/4B RC100 \/
104 601-12762 WATER COUPLING L
105 601-12763 AIR JOINT HALF SMC KQ2H08-02S —
106 601-12674 AIR JOINT ELBOW AOI ML-2122
107 601-12788-80450 AIR TUBE H 12-BLACK-450 o _
108 601-12771 RUBBER DAMPER KXB-25-25H Direction for attaching (104)
109 280-6676 CORD CLAMP TL-25A TKK
280-5009-02-91  CORD CLAMP 21 CN
110 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
11 209-0032-91 CONN CLOSED END NOTE: The tightening torque for (102) is 13+1 N-m.
112 560-5605 XFMR 80-100V 100V 3A El LGD
201 060-FO0600 FLT WSHR M6 Pay attention to the direction in which you are attaching parts.
202 030-000616-W HEX BLT W/FS M6x16
203 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
204 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
205 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
. DESCRIPTION NOTE
206 000-P00416-S M SCR PH W/S M4x16 ITEMNO. PARTNO
207 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.6 ; L GD-1251 REGULATOR BRKT
208 068-652220 FLT WSHR 6.5-22x2.0 ) LGD1252 AR REDUCER
209 000-P00516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16 3 LGD1253 AIR REDUGER BRKT
) AIR REDUCER SPONGE
301 LGD-60048 WH AC VALVE END CONN 4 LGD-1254
302 LGD-60050 WH AC XFMR IN COMP TA 101 601-12733 REGULATOR CKD W1000-8-W-F1-BW
303 LGD-60052 WHAC XFMR OUT COMP TA 102 601-12760 AIR JOINT HALF SMC KQ2H10-028
103 601-12761 AIR JOINT ELBOW SMC KQ2L06-M5
104 601-12773 CHECK VALVE 6-6 SMC AKH06-00
105 601-12774 AIR JOINT 6-6 SMC KQ2N06-99
106 601-6843-80220  AIR TUBE 6-BLACK-220

201

050-F00400

FLG NUT M4

169




170 PaARTSULIST

e

paRTs LIsT 171

(13) LGD-4000

(14) LGD-4100 (D-1/2)
ASSY MAIN ELEC

ASSY SUB ELEC

NOTE: Wiring prohibited in shaded areas in the diagram.

ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-4001 MAIN ELEC BASE
2 846-0001D-01 ASSY CASE EDG W 1GB USA <Us>
846-0001D-02 ASSY CASE EDG 1GB EXP <Others>
101 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
|
201 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16 o - o 5 ® i
202 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12 ° - EéEE 8[:;15 E
| do0h 0
301 LGD-60014 WH AC RING OUT 00 1 O M
00 i
Co 3 [ o8 wlo on
DEE
A=, DR
°© D O
Qo © ©) o= o b
o = 9 N/
0000 o000y
©Clo T3 [o)[®) .
P =3 Edo 4@/

9¢

2-¢20




172  ParTSLIST

(14) LGD-4100 (D-2/2)
ASSY SUB ELEC
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-4101 SUB ELEC BASE
2 838-1285R02-93  ROTARY SOLENOID DRIVE BD LGI
3 837-14572 I/lO CONTROL BD 3 FOR JVS COM
101 838-14515-A10 SOUND AMP ANALOG IN
102 838-14411R08 SSR BD 8EA <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
103 280-6676 CORD CLAMP TL-25A TKK
104 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
105 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG
201 000-P00308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
202 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3x25
203 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
204 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
205 011-T03516 TAP SCR TH 3.5x16
301 LGD-60021 WHAC SSR IN <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
302 LGD-6003 ASSY WIRE DC SUB ELEC <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
LGD-6003-01 ASSY WIRE DC SUB ELEC ENG <Others>
303 LGD-60022 WHAC SSR OUT <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>

(15) LGD-6003X _
ASSY WIRE DC SUB ELEC <Hong Kong, Taiwan>

PARTS LIST

This is comprised of the following wire harness. ASSY drawing is not available.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
301 LGD-60015 WH DC24V AMP POWER IN
302 LGD-60016 WH AMP SOUND OUT
303 LGD-60017 WH AMP WOOFER OUT
304 L.GD-60018 WH DC24V SOLENOID POWER IN
305 LGD-60019 WHDC /OBD IN
306 LGD-60020 WH 1/0 BD

173




174

PARTS LIST

(15) LGD-6003-01
ASSY WIRE DC SUB ELEC ENG <Others>

This is comprised of the following wire harness. ASSY drawing is not available.

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
301 LGD-60015 WH DC24V AMP POWER IN
302 LGD-60016 WH AMP SOUND OUT
303 LGD-60017 WH AMP WOOFER OUT
304 LGD-60018 WH DC24V SOLENOID POWER IN
305 LGD-60019 WHDCI/OBD IN-
306 LGD-60020-01 WH 1/0O BD EXP

(16) LGD-4200-01

ASSY XFMR 110V <Taiwan>

Pay attention to the direction in
which you are attaching parts.

PARTS LIST

(D-1/2)

NOTE: Wiring prohibited in shaded areas in the diagram.

o HYAaNOD38 o

°| AUVNINd :o

9z

2-¢ 20

175




PARTS LIST
176  PARTS LIST
(D-1/2)
(16) LGD-4200-01 (D-2/2) (16) LGD-4200-02
ASSY XFMR 110V <Taiwan> ASSY XFMR 120V <US>
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE Ely
O
"G Q.
1 LGD-4201 XFMR BASE gg
28
=
101 560-5583-H XFMR 100-120V 100V 10A WB 219
102 400-5484-15024F SW REGU VS150E-24/FV % g
400-5489-15024  SW REGU VS150E-24 Els
103 838-14551 DISTRIBUTION BD Big
104 280-0419 HARNESS LUG '
105 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG §0
3
201 000-P00516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16 BN
202 000-P00308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8 =
203 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3x25 P
204 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12 N
205 011-T03516 TAP SCR TH 3.5x16 3
S
-
301 LGD-60001-01 WH AC DISTRIBUTION IN XFMR s
302 LGD-60002 WH AC DISTRIBUTION OUT CABI 3
303 LGD-60003 WH AC DISTRIBUTION OUT BASE 5
304 LGD-60004 WH DC24V AMP POWER BD R
305 LGD-60005X WH DC24V SOLENOID POWER BD %
§
§
=z,

:o AUVNINd :o

oz

2-(h20

177 ||




e .

178 ParTsLIST

(16) LGD-4200-02

(D-2/2)
ASSY XFMR 120V <US>
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-4201 XFMR BASE
101 560-5583-H XFMR 100-120V 100V 10A WB
102 400-5484-15024F SW REGU VS150E-24/FV
400-5489-15024 SW REGU VS150E-24
103 838-14551 DISTRIBUTION BD
104 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
105 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG
201 000-P00516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16
202 000-P00308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
203 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3x25
204 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
205 011-T03516 TAP SCR TH 3.5x16
301 LGD-60001-01 WH AC DISTRIBUTION IN XFMR
302 LGD-60002 WH AC DISTRIBUTION OUT CABI
303 LGD-60003 WH AC DISTRIBUTION OUT BASE
304 LGD-60004 WH DC24V AMP POWER BD
305 LGD-60005X WH DC24V SOLENOID POWER BD
306 LGD-60051 WHAC OUT US

(16) LGD-4200-03

ASSY XFMR 220-240V <Others>

Pay attention to the direction in
which you are attaching parts.

PARTS LIST

(D-1/2)

NOTE: Wiring prohibited in shaded areas in the diagram.

:o AUVNING :o

g¢

2-(920

179




U~

180 rParTSLIST

PARTS LIST

(D-1/2)

181

(16) LGD-4200-03 (D-2/2) (17) HLT-1150
ASSY XFMR 220-240V <Others> AC UNIT
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-4201 XFMR BASE /MMM@
% 1 1 1 1
N~
101 560-5584-H XFMR 220-240V 100V 10A WB EARTH
102 400-5484-15024F SW REGU VS150E-24/FV W
400-5489-15024 SW REGU VS150E-24 [ \ |
103 838-14551 DISTRIBUTION BD o o
104 280-0419 HARNESS LUG o ° °
105 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG
201 000-P0O0516-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x16
202 000-P0Q0308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8 .
203 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3x25 o ' ©
204 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12 / X
205 011-T03516 TAP SCR TH 3.5x16 A
Tod /103\ (102
301 LGD-60001-01 WH AC DISTRIBUTION IN XFMR é \1/
302 LGD-60002 WH AC DISTRIBUTION OUT CABI
303 LGD-60003 WH AC DISTRIBUTION OUT BASE mm mm
304 LGD-60004 WH DC24V AMP POWER BD 1 A2/ U A2/
305 LGD-60005X WH DC24V SOLENOID POWER BD
s \ _j

a




182 pPaRTSLIST PARTS LIST Eg“—“
(17) HLT-1150 (D-2/2) (18) LGD-1300 (D-1/2)
AC UNIT ASSY CONTROLLER CABINET
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE =
E |
1 HDF-0661X AC BRKT &E
2 421-7468-02 STICKER C.P W/PIC 3 z _ Q
3 421-8202 STICKER EARTH MARK s 7
o ul
102 214-0202 AC INLET PANEL TYPE o ML S
103 512-5046-91-08  C.P 8A CE UL NRW10-8A-TK2421 <Hong Kong, UK> g sl s
512-5046-91-15  C.P CE UL NRW10-15A-TK2421 <Others> gl £ 2 © @B
104 509-6102-V-B SW ROCKER J8 V-B AJ8202BF 2l 3 S &
105 450-5126 MAGNET CONTACT S-NIOCX <Taiwan> oz 3 & @B
450-5134 MAGNET CONTACT S-NIOCX AC 230V <Hong Kong, UK> @ 3 8o Qb
450-5135 MAGNET CONTACT S-N10CX AC 120V <US> 3 F e 3
106 270-5115 NOISE FILTER 15A GT-215J | < I o
107 310-5029-G20  SUMITUBE F G 20MM 3| & g s
108 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM 2 7 3
109 280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10 3 2 3 g =
8 5 z ¢ 9
201 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16 g 28 &
202 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x8 Y z
203 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4 cigicloigicfaigicloigi o
204 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4 ;"\. [“;ﬁl‘;ﬁ{@] 3
205 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4 Ui\‘)' >
) &P
301 HDF-60001 WHAC IN S
302 HDF-60002 WH AC MAIN SW 2/8
303 HDF-60003 WH AC MC OUT B3
304 LGD-60053 WH AC UNIT 220V OUT <Hong Kong> <8
LGI-60053-01 WH AC UNIT 110V OUT <Taiwan>
LGI-60053-02 WH AC UNIT 120V OUT <US> X
LGI-60053-03 WH AC UNIT 230V OUT <UK> s
ol
/ 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x8 a
/ 421-6690-01 STICKER 120V <Us>
/ 421-6690-03 STICKER 220V (80556) <Hong Kong>
/ 421-6690-04 STICKER 230V (230V AREA) <UK>
/ 421-6690-06 STICKER 110V <Taiwan>

wn

Location for affixing sticker(s)

480 1240

b4




184 rarTSLIST

—

(18) LGD-1300
ASSY CONTROLLER CABINET

(D-2/2)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1330 ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER
2 LGD-1340 ASSY SUB CABINET STEP
3 LGD-1400 ASSY CONTROLLER BOX
4 LGD-1410 ASSY CONTROLLER TABLE
5 LGD-1420 ASSY START BUTTON
6 LGD-1430 ASSY 3D BUTTON
7 LGD-1450 ASSY FLOOR
8 LGI-2000 ASSY CONTROLLER
9 LGD-1301 CONT COVER PLATE UPPER
10 LGD-1302-01 INSTR PLATE ENG
1 LGD-1303 BOX JOINT BRKT

12 LGD-1304 FLOOR SASH CENTER -

13 LGD-1305 FLOOR SASH CENTER SIDE
14 LGD-1306 FLOOR SASH FRONT

15 LGD-1307 FLOOR SASH SIDE

16 LGD-1308 FLOOR SASH REAR

17 253-5366 CASH BOX

19 421-11416 STICKER CAUTION FORK

21 440-WS0002YEG STICKER W POWER OFF ENG
201 068-852216-0B FLT WSHR BLK 8.5-22x1.6
202 030-000845-S HEX BLT W/S M8x45
203 008-T00425-0B TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x25
204 068-441616-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6
205 000-F00416 M SCR FH M4x16
206 000-P00435-S M SCR PH W/S M4x35
207 FAS-290117 HEX SKT LH CAP SCR STN M4x25
208 030-000830-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
209 031-000830-0B CRG BLT BLK M8x30
210 060-S00800 SPR WSHR M8

211 050-H00800 HEX NUT M8
212 068-441616-0C FLT WSHR CRM 4.4-16x1.6
213 008-T00416-0C TMP PRF SCR TH CRM M4x16
214 FAS-600015 FLT WSHR CRM M4
215 060-S00400-0C SPR WSHR CRM M4
216 050-H00400 HEX NUT M4
217 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
218 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4
219 000-P00408 M SCR PH M4x8

(19) LGD-1330
ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER

PARTS LIST

(D-1/3)

185




186

PARTS LIST

(19) LGD-1330 (D2/3)
ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1331 CONTROLLER CABINET
LGD-1350 ASSY AIR VALVE <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
3 LGD-1370 METER UNIT SINGLE <Others>
LGD-1370-01 METER UNIT TWIN <Us>
4 LGD-1390 SW UNIT <Others>
LGD-1390-01 SW UNIT UK <UK>
5 LGD-1332 VALVE DOOR
6 LGD-1333 CABINET JOINT BRKT
7 105-5592 CHUTE PLATE SINGLE <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
105-5592-01-91 CHUTE PLATE EXP <Us>
105-5592-05 CHUTE PLATE SR3 SHORT <UK>
8 105-5637 LOCK BRKT W <Others>
105-5637-01 LOCK BRKT W FOR CE <UK>
9 253-5460-01 AIR VENT BLACK
11 DP-1167 TNG LKG <Others>
105-5635 TNG LKG FOR 220-5830 <UK>
NOT USED <Us>
12 GLG-1009 CASH BOX LID <Others>
NOT USED <UK>
101 220-5237-93-4 ASSY C.C 2DR HONG KONG $5 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
220-5816-01 CC 2DR W/O VAULT 40-7000-XX <us>
220-5830 COIN 2DR FR SUZO 65-0200-070F <UK>
102 220-5793-1-A001  CLY LOCK MASTER W/O KEY A001 <Others>
NOT USED <US>
103 220-5794 CLY LOCK W/KEY <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
104 280-7892 CORD CLAMP TL-19AN
105 280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10
106 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM
107 601-6844-8066 AIR TUBE 10-BLACK-600 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
108 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
202 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
203 000-T00425-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x25
204 068-852216-0B FLT WSHR BLK 8.5-22x1.8
205 030-000830-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x30
207 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
208 000-T00416-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x16
209 000-P00420-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x20 <Others>
NOT USED <UK>
210 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12

(19) LGD-1330
ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER

PARTS LIST

(D3/3)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
301 LGD-60037 WH WOOFER CONTROL CABI
302 LGD-60038 WH AC FCL CONTROL CABI .
303 LGD-60039 WH AC VALVE CONTROL CABI <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
LGD-60049 WH BILL VALIDATOR EXT <US>
LGD-60053 WH DC COIN UK <UK>
304 600-6972-0150 WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 0150MM <Others>
NOT USED <UK>
305 LGD-60041 WH SW UNIT
306 LGD-60042 WH COIN
309 600-6972-1700 WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 1700MM
310 600-7368-02 WH C.C DOOR SINGLE JAMMA COLOR <Others>
600-7368-03 WH C.C SINGLE JAMMA COLOR USA  <US>
/ 220-5831 CASH DOOR FOR 550-5830 <UK>
/ 220-5769 ELEC C.C SR3FORCE <UK>
/ 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M <UK>
/ 310-5029-F20 SUMITUBE F F 20MM <UK>
/ SRC-60113 WH COIN LAMP UK <UK>
/ LGI-60054 WH COIN LAMP US <Us>
/ 440-DS0289XEG STICKER D WIRE BILLVARI ENG <US>
/ 105-5496 PL STICKER PLATE ULA <Us>
/ 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12 <US>
/ FAS-500061 HEX NUT STN INCH No.8-32 <Us>
/ 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4 <USs>
/ 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4 <Us>

187




188 rarTSLIST

(20) LGD-1350
ASSY AIR VALVE <Hong Kong, Taiwan>

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1351 AIR VALVE BASE
101 601-12734 VALVE CKD EXA-X013-AC100V
102 601-12765 AIR JOINT BRANCH SMC KQ2U06-08
103 601-12766 AIR JOINT BRANCH SMC KQ2U08-10
104 601-6842-80230 AIR TUBE 8-BLACK-230
105 601-6843-80220 AIR TUBE 6-BLACK-220
106 280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10
201 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4
301 LGD-60040 WH AC VALVE

(21) LGD-1370
METER UNIT SINGLE <Others>

PARTS LIST

1.8+1
,/

COM METER i
=

Location for affixing sticker(s)

0.3 +0.3

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 LGD-1371 METER BRKT

2 HOT-1007 LID COIN CNTR
3 421-9168-01 STICKER COIN METER

101 220-5798-01 MAG CNTR 4P MZ674-DC5V-D41 JC

102 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN

280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10
201 000-P00308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8

189




190

A

PARTS LIST

(21) LGD-1370-01
METER UNIT TWIN <US>

1.8 +1

1.8 #1

COM METER 1

e}

|

|

Location for affixing sticker(s)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1371 METER BRKT
2 421-9168-02 STICKER COIN METER 1
3 421-9168-03 STICKER COIN METER 2
101 220-5798-01 MAG CNTR 4P MZ674-DC5V-D41 JC
102 220-5798-02 MAG CNTR 6P MZ674-DC5V-D42 JC
103 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN

280-5275-SR10

CORD CLAMP SR10

(22) LGD-1 390
SW UNIT <Others>

541

®

TEST  SERVICE  SOUMD VOLIME

Location for affixing sticker(s)

PARTS LIST

NOTE
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 LGD-1391 SW BRKT
421-12136 STICKER SW PANEL LCA
101 838-14548-02 SW & C 1KOHM VOL BD
201 000-P00308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8

191

|
!
!
|
r




192

PARTS LIST

(22) LGD-1390-01
SW UNIT UK <UK>

&
o 35 4 "7]
&’ 0
(5
Location for affixing sticker(s)
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 105-5580-01 SW BRKT CE
421-12043-01 STICKER SW PANEL CE
3 421-9168-01 STICKER COIN METER
101 838-14548-02 SW & C 1KOHM VOL BD
102 280-6681 L-LOCK LT-320PCG
103 838-14402 ELEC COIN BD EXCEL
104 220-5797-01 MAG CNTR 4P MZ674-DC12V-D28
105 280-6676 CORD CLAMP TL-25A TKK
280-5009-02-91 CORD CLAMP 21 CN
106 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN
280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10
201 000-P00308-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x8
202 000-P0O0312-W M SCR PH W/FS M3x12
301 GLG-60039 WH EXT CREDIT BOARD REAR CE

(23) LGD-1340
ASSY SUB CABINET STEP

PARTS LIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1341 CABINET STEP
LGD-1342 JOINT FRAME HOLDER

101 280-0419 HARNESS LUG _—

102 601-6843-21500 AIR TUBE 6-BLUE-1500 <Hong Kong, Taiwan
NOT USED <Others>

103 601-6843-41500 AIR TUBE 6-GREEN-1500 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>

104 601-11158 CASTER 75 6NYLON

201 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12

202 068-652016 FLT WSHR 6.5-20 x1.6

203 030-000630-W HEX BLT W/FS M6x30

193




194  parTSLIST

Lo

-6005X |
(24) LGD-1400 (25) LGD-6
ASSY CONTROLLER BOX ASSY WIRE CONTROLLER BOX
% This is comprised of the foliowing wire harness. ASSY drawing is not available.

NOTE: 1. Screw components in (102 ) refers to places wrapped in seal tape.

PARTS LIST

2. For seal tape, use “Nitto Denko Nitoflon 958" or another

| NOTE
/ comparable product. ITEM NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
/ 3. The tightening torque for (101) and (102) is 13+1 N-m.
/ 101 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
301 LGD-60032 WH ACTION SW CONTROL CABI
302 LGD-60034 WH LED CONTROL CABI
303 LGD-60035 WH CONTRgt ; I;
' NTR
304 LGD-60036 WH CO
305 600-6972-1100  WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 1100|\m|\\/|/l
306 600-6972-1200  WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 1200MM
307 600-6972-1300  WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 1300M
308 600-6972-1400  WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 1400MM

which you are attaching parts. \ 8 _A 2 /

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION - NOTE
1 LGD-1402 CONTROLLER BOX <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
LGD-1402-01 CONTROLLER BOX EXP <Others>
101 601-12767 AIR JOINT SMC KQ2E06-02 <Hong Kong, Taiwan> }
NOT USED <Others>
102 601-12710 NOZZLE SMC KNS-R02-075-4 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
103 601-6843-11000 AIR TUBE 6-RED-1000 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
104 601-6843-31000  AIR TUBE 6-YELLOW-1000 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
105 838-14972-03 LED BD WHITE 3x3BLOCK
106 280-7896-05 SPACER WN-05G (HIROSUGI)
107 280-6676 CORD CLAMP TL-25A TKK
108 280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10

301 LGD-6005X ASSY WIRE CONTROLLER BOX

195




196 PaARTSLIST

o

(26) LGD-1410
ASSY CONTROLLER TABLE

ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
; LGD-1415 CONTROLLER TABLE
: LGD-1412 CONT COVER PLATE LOWER
LGD-1416 TABLE STICKER L
4 LGD-1417 TABLE STICKER R
201 068-441616 FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.6

202 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4

(27) LGD-1420

Pay attention to the direction
in which you are attaching parts.

ASSY START BUTTON

ITEM NO. PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

NOTE

1 LGD-1421
101 509-6267-01
102 509-6267-02
301 LGD-60033

START BUTTON PLATE

SW OBSA60M-R/W-1FLEDW12V LGI1P
SW OBSA60M-B/W-1FLEDW12V LGI2P

WH ACTION SW




198  parTsusT

(28) LGD-1430
ASSY 3D BUTTON

S

=T
Pay attention to the direction
in which you are attaching parts.
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1431 3D BUTTON PLATE
101 509-6275-01 SW OBSA-45UK-W-1FLED-W-12V ENG

(29) LGD-1450
ASSY FLOOR

NOTE 1: Affix (2) to an even location beyond the perimeter of the surface.

PARTS LIST

TE
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO

1 LGD-1451 FLOOR BOARD

2 LGD-1452 FLOOR MAT




200

N ——

PARTS LIST

(30) LGI-2000

206 Y 217 Y 218

32

15

17 219Y 207 21
1

219V 204

204
2

101
1

101
1

ASSY CONTROLLER

212y 213

214Y 215Y 225

211

20
33

sealant. Othe than screws used to fasten (4), (15),

(24), (29) and (32).

(210) (M24):39 N-m (400 kef cm)

(217) (M4):1.5 N'm (15.3 kgfcm)
2. Apply grease to all gear parts and sliding parts.

3. Screw components must be coated with thread

(205) (M5):3.1 N-m (31.6 kgf-cm)

NOTE: 1. The tightening torque for the screws is as Jfollows:

I PEE
BIVE gg EEDE &

220Y207Y 6

222 221

(D-1/3)

PARTS LIST

(30) LGI-2000 (D-2/3)
ASSY CONTROLLER
ITEMNO. PARTNO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGI-2070 VIB UNIT
2 LGI-2080 ASSY CONT TOP VOLUME
3 LGI-2090 ASSY CONT SIDE VOLUME
4 610-0842 GRIP UNIT
5 LGI-2001 CONT MAIN SHAFT
6 LGI-2002 SWING BASE LOWER
7 LGI-2003X SWING BASE UPPER
8 LGI-2004 SWING STOPPER
9 LGI-2005 SWING STOPPER BRKT
10 LGI-2006 FINGER GUARD FRONT
11 LGI-2007 FINGER GUARD REAR
12 LGI-2008 CONT PITCH STOPPER
13 LGI-2009 CONT PITCH STOPPER BRKT
14 LGI-2010 GEAR PLATE TOP
15 HLT-3105 GEAR 110 HLT
16 LGI-2011 GEAR PLATE SPACER
17 LGI-2012 WIRE STAY BRKT
18 LGI-2013 CONT BASE SIDE L
19 LGI-2014 CONT BASE SIDER
20 LGI-2015 CONT MAIN BASE
21 LGI-2016 CONT BASE TOP
22 LGI-2017 CONT BASE BRKT
23 LGI-2018 GEAR PLATE SIDE
24 601-68450 GEAR 110
25 LGI-2029 SPACER WSHR
26 LGI-2019 CONT SPRING SPACER
27 LGI-2020 CONT PITCH SPRING
28 LGI-2021 CONT SPRING BRKT
29 LGI-2022 FINGER GUARD LID
30 LGI-2023 CONTCOVERLIDL
31 LGI-2024 CONT COVERLIDR
32 LGI-2025 CONT COVER
33 LGI-2026 GRIP LOWER LID
34 250-5721 GRIP WSHR
35 LGI-2027 STICKER CONT SIDE L
36 1 GI-2028 STICKER CONT SIDE R
101 280-7892 CORD CLAMP TL-19AN
102 280-7881 CORD CLAMP SR10 CN
103 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 M/M
104 601-5963-068 BUSH 2.3T (L=68MM)
201 050-H00600 HEX NUT M6
202 060-S00600 SPR WSHR M6
203 060-F00600 FLT WSHR M6
204 000-P00408-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x8
205 FAS-290063 HEX SKT ELH CAP SCR STN M5x10
206 060-S00400-0C SPR WSHR CRM M4

201




k ""‘»Jgg

PARTS LIST

(30) LGI-2000

ASSY CONTROLLER
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

207 030-000816-W HEX BLT W/FS M8x16

208 000-P00508-W M SCR PH W/FS M5x8

209 FAS-200064 HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK W/FS M8x20
210 050-H02400-3 HEX NUT TYPE3 M24

211 FAS-290104 HEX SKT SCR BH CRM M8x16
212 060-S00800-0C SPR WSHR CRM M8

213 060-F00800-0C FLT WSHR CRM M8

214 FAS-290012 HEX SKT SCR BH BLK OZ M4x8
215 060-S00400-0B SPR WSHR BLK M4

216 068-441616-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6

217 FAS-290088 HEX SKT SCR BH CRM M4x10
218 FAS-600015 FLT WSHR CRM M4

219 000-F00306 M SCR FH M3x6

220 000-P00408 M SCR PH M4x8

221 060-S00400 SPR WSHR M4

222 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4

223 FAS-600044 SPR WSHR M24

224 068-552016 FLT WSHR 5.5-20 x1.6
225 060-F00400-0B FLT WSHR BLK M4
226 060-S00500-0C SPR WSHR CRM M5
301 LGI-60029 WH CONTROLLER

(31) LGD-1500

ASSY SEAT CABINET

8

1

15

213Y 212Y 202

2

2

14 Y 202Y 212Y 213

16

213Y 212Y 202

Details of ‘A’

202V 212Y 213

13

gy -—]

5 [Opposite side (25/1)]

O I
i
0
360

O
I
505

Location for affixing sticker(s)

204Y 205Y 206

6

206Y 205Y 204

FOR EARTH

PARTS LIST

(D-1/3)

218Y 217Y 216Y 215Y 26

FOR EARTH

203




PARTS LIST

(31) LGD-1500

ASSY SEAT CABINET
ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1550 ASSY SUB CABINET SEAT
LGD-1570 AIR UNIT REAR L <Hong Kong, Taiwans
LGD-1571-01 REAR AIR COVER L EXP <Others> '
3 LGD-1580 AIR UNIT REAR R <Hong Kong, Taiwans
LGD-1581-01 REAR AIR COVER R EXP <Others>
4 LGD-1001 JOINT FRAME
5 LGD-1501 REAR PILLAR L
6 LGD-1502 REAR PILLAR R
7 LGD-1503 REAR PILLAR SPONGE
8 LGD-1504X SEAT BACK REST
9 LGD-1505 SEAT REAR LID
10 LGD-1506 SEAT CARPET
11 LGD-1507 SEAT HOLDER UPPER
12 LGD-1508 SEAT HOLDER LOWER
13 LGD-1509 FRAME BRKT LL
14 LGD-1510 FRAME BRKT LR
15 LGD-1511 FRAME BRKT RL
16 LGD-1512 FRAME BRKT RR
17 LGD-1513X REAR ROOF
18 LGD-1514 HARNESS COVER
19 LGD-1515-01 BACK CURTAIN ENG
20 LGD-1516-01 SEAT BACK STICKER ENG
21 LGD-1517 REAR STICKER A
22 LGD-1518 REAR STICKER B
23 LGD-1519 REAR STICKER C
24 LGD-1520 BASE SIDE STICKER L
25 LGD-1521 BASE SIDE STICKER R
26 105-5639 EARTH PLATE
28 421-11416 STICKER CAUTION FORK
101 601-6843-22300  AIR TUBE 6-BLUE-2300 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
102 601-6843-42300  AIR TUBE 6-GREEN-2300 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
103 601-12770 AIR JOINT 6-6 SMC KQ2H06-00 <Hong Kong, Taiwan>
NOT USED <Others>
104 280-6676 CORD CLAMP TL-25A TKK
201 000-T00408-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x8
202 068-852216-0B FLT WSHR BLK 8.5-22x1.6
203 030-000830-S HEX BLT W/S M8x30
204 FAS-290114 HEX SKT SCR BH CRM M8x65
205 068-852216-0C FLAT WSHR CRM 8.5-22x1.6
206 060-S00800-0C  SPR WSHR CRM M8
207 008-T00425-0B TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x25
208 068-441616-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6
209 000-T00416-0C M SCR TH CRM M4x16
210 068-441616-0C FLT WSHR CRM 4.4-16x1.6

(31) LGD-1500
ASSY SEAT CABINET

NOTE

PARTSLIST 205

(D-3/3)

a—

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220

301
302
303

008-T00425-0C

FAS-290112

060-S00800-0B
030-000816-SB

011-T03512

060-F00400
060-S00400
050-H00400
000-P00408

000-T00406-0B

LGD-60045
LGD-60046
600-6972-1100

TMP PRF SCR TH CRM M4x25
HEX SKT SCR BH BLK M8x16
SPR WSHR BLK M8

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x16

TAP SCR TH 3.5x12

FLT WSHR M4

SPR WSHR M4

HEX NUT M4

M SCR PH M4x8

M SCR TH BLK M4x6

WH AC FCL REAR PIPE
WH AC FCL REAR ROOF

WIRE HARN EARTH ID5 1100MM




- 206
e bl

PARTS LIST

(32) LGD-1550
ASSY SUB CABINET SEAT

ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1551 SEAT CABINET
2 LGD-1552 BASS REFLEX LID
3 LGD-1553 WOOFER LID
4 LGD-1554 SEAT CABI DOOR
5 ARC-1006 LEG BRACKET
6 117-5233-91 PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
101 601-11158 CASTER 75 6NYLON
102 601-5699X LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16x75
103 130-5280 WOOFER 40HM 80W SILVER RNE
104 280-7892 CORD CLAMP TL-19AN
105 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 008-T00425-0B TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4x25
202 030-000625-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M6x25
203 030-000630-W HEX BLT W/FS M6x30
204 050-H01600-3 HEX NUT TYPE3 M16
205 000-P00425-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x25
206 011-F00312 TAP SCR #1 FH 3x12
207 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
301 LGD-60043 WH WOOFER
302 LGD-60044 WH AC FCL REAR CABI

(33) LGD-1570

AIR UNIT REAR L <Hong Kong, Taiwan>

PARTS LIST

1D
S

Direction for attaching (102)

TE
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO
1 LGD-1571 REAR AIR COVER L
LGD-1572 REAR AIR BRKT
-6 SMC KQ2N04-06

101 601-12768 AIR JOINT 4

102 601-12769 AIR JOINT ELBOW SMC KQ2LE06-00

201 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4




. 208

PARTS LIST

(34) LGD-1580
AIR UNIT REAR R <Hong Kong, Taiwan>

Direction for attaching (102)

ITEMNO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1581 REAR AIR COVERR
2 LGD-1572 REAR AIR BRKT
:1IO1 601-12768 AIR JOINT 4-6 SMC KQ2N04-06
02 601-12769 AIR JOINT ELBOW SMC KQ2LE06-00
201 050-F00400 FLG NUT M4

(35) LGD-1600

ASSY SHARK BILLBOARD

PARTS LIST

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 LGD-1601 BILLBOARD BASE
2 LGD-1602 SHARK BILLBOARD COVER
3 LGD-1603 BILLBOARD REAR LID
4 LGD-1604 FCL BRKT
5 LGD-1605 SHARK TEETH L
6 LGD-1606 SHARK TEETH C
7 LGD-1607 SHARK TEETH R
8 253-5460-01 AIR VENT BLACK
10 440-WS0300XEG STICKER W POWER OFF & HI TEMP EG
101 390-6918-30EX91 ASSY FCL 30W EX W/CONN VL
102 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 000-T00416-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x16
202 068-441616-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6
203 000-T00420-0B M SCR TH BLK M4x20
204 000-P00416-W M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
205 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5x12
301 LGD-60047 WH AC FCL

209




WIRING DIAGRAM

[GD-408@ ASSY MAIN ELEC

LCD-60011
s
N‘I‘:AL AT\ acioev L)
B 2 ot BL B2
(3] 3 _|AC100v N FRONT 600-7918-100 272

T VAP MINI JACK .
| GREEN
___{B VICED G
oviD) 600 —
? RINGEDGE> MEA 714191 1@@[___|

846-0001D
ASSY CASE

EDG W 1CB
2-D4 2
846-00010-02 EXP

2705117
ray

LGD-4100

ASSY SUB ELEC @ 4
2-D1
110V AREA 220V AREA |
'—Gl—%?<051 LGD-60001-081 LG%‘QEQQSE’ -
e A |~ 560-5584-H
o J 5 XAVR 220-24@V 108V 18A WB 1-D1
1—C‘|®K ; v
560-5583-H e R oy 5
1=C1 = XAVR 100120V 108V 16A WB 7L 1K 240 2
ViEP 1-Dt VLEP LGD-60021-01
TAIWAN
p \LCD-60052
T A -
BK
1 @ H e
-8
5605605 et
YAVR 83-100V 100V 3A Ei 6
is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1018." RED WHITE
(single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015."
A 7 AWG18_UL1015

s pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015."
‘ngle color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1 007."

E F G

Example 1: "51K"




WIRING DIAGRAM 210

WIRING DIAGRAM <Hong Kong, Taiwan>  (D-1/3)

HLT-116@0 AC UNIT
(600-6619-02 EXP) 51250460115 {120V~ 20) LGD-4200 ASSY XFMR
800-6728-01 p|c 18N - LGD-4200-81 ASSY XFMR 110V
512-5046-91-08 (220V~24 4505
s SIESHTTIRENAN) gt s LGD-4200-03 ASSY XFMR 220-240V ,
1 —TTRAK 80K 8O BB BK[ T 1ol Mg . . 1
(F187) .
2140202 (F250)  (F250) L (SLDR) : ST
50 50K | [§ %:ﬁE ‘ o
FDF-60021 s0g-s1a2--5 i e . k
HoF-szeez | 180 [y 8 63814551
LGD-000¢ 50 o DISTRIBUTION BD
= ; , | 600-7919-100 2C2
—| TOP ASSY LGD o i Loe s o T ~, NN Rem e —
ORE-PA52/0453) {1oe) {1ps) AEERRRAERND GREEN
— éaﬂ %ﬁd ’ o <RINGEDGE> S-S
| - JsA [—t—{]
e ng ~ “Es‘?v“v?é%g
A A EDG -
2 ik A 546-0001D-02 EXP =012
A1 2AL
EARTH PLATE (173) S - i -
43K 43K < B 21BK 3
% o— (5600000} it e : 3 : i
B20-6972-1100 = Fo 4 "E% - Q2 T 9
T 4;?55) A k! AL > >>>>’>> T
1100 200-6195 Pen e LJ‘-NMM B
L8, oo eves g Y %43’( LeD-6aaes | nainin HEPEPE
200-6199 A e 7 T 33 9 g g9 3
25117
3 LGD-1100-01 | Loo cept &5 Tee 3 [} om 3
RE-0452,/B453) (RE-0462/0453) py1p | 607355912000
(200@rm)
L LCD CONTROL. BOARD
ple o N
S
po1-12732 A1V - LT %‘n
COMPRESSCR LE @ 2KW A2V uE N B 4 T
T 1 i
4 | L6D-1200  ASSY COWPRESS(R 16 [ 1o o o-1330 (&) 4
LGD-1200-01 ASSY COMPRESSCR FOR TA 22 ASSY 3-D2
209005201 -, CABINET CONTROLLER
X2
go1~12742  ACTOV A gti‘ ~ XFMR WIRING ; ,
| | _soLENoID VALVE Actaav oo T Y % 100V AREA 110V AREA _ . -
BLx2 y LGI-60055-1 , ‘ ,
203-0032-51 g oK 4 -60001-01
. T 0-5584-H
SEK @ 21 o N 1% ﬂ! D1
= 1-D1 0K H < o
@ LeD-60021 K L =
1-C1 B60-5663H -
h L YR 100120/ 100V 104 48 | K 240V] = o 0
3 ; . LGD-60001-01
5 | é £ 2E JAPAN/HONGKONG

!
@&
&
Q;

:

9
Sz

<, [ BK 184 |
h V
612-0757-01 610-2757-21 A @ ]
> BL -84 B
A - , , L
L1250 @ iy ; 560-5605 W ‘
ASSY SUB CABINET LCD - L 121 YAWR 60-100v 10V AEL
1-B4 w.2P . .
1 ED ORANGE T - o :
WIRE COLORS ! :LUE ; e g‘ ::L“Y*;LUE z :wg:g 338:: Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015 WHITE
WARNING: The wire colors vary depending on the 3 YELLOW 9 GRAY C | BROWN L AWG20 UL1007 Example 2: For "50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL101:5. . ’ - —
model. Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 GREEN D PURPLE Nona | AWG35 UL1007 Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness? is "AWG18 UL101?,. - e ik Gi8_UL1015
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. 5 WHITE 43 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007. y

A B I C D F




WIRING DIAGRAM 211

‘
|
|

A B | C | D | ; ; G

LGD-1330 LGD-1330
C
ABINET CONTROLLER 51 CABINET
@ @ @ i epnon CONTROLLER
1-E4 154 1D4 1
LeD-6828 SISl e el
=[N o[+ oo o]g ~Jaw]+ al T L] [ %
of TTTTTTLIS 2 N ERICICI N 7]
130-5290 (26A) TE 4 B
SPEAKER 4CHM 258 13 BLK LaD-60017 1% g g LED-60021 o |
(F205_t=0. 5) Fe 5| 3-D3 - |
75 2765117 ] e Y ig 7]
7515 75 AN Y coamnslf Fanll —aog (o]
95 1 871 |SPKR L+ = VL
F1) 95117195 Slh 2 (e L 33 ze
= Vil Wi o2 l§+ + 1 LCD-60219
Rl || F2e5 1=0.5) Cily py T 9Nl 4 %%ER— gg §§ §§ > Soex 9 '
El SP  LoD-e0015 VAR g8 5% P f <999 8
0| oo-60023 ‘ - wrog ©F 2
5 00009 O LGD-1400
C0-1400 e 2 ; va g 838-14515-A10 S mt@@;k‘?{ 2 ASSY
ASSY B o5 |viy  SOND AP AL IN LaD-60020X
CONTROLLER = wmd  (© \o-conza | CONTROLLER BOX |
LCD-60024 SOND ‘
R g ¥ ‘ a m(? o SR 7o
n85 BS 7185 ST ee Bl ]
IRy R | 51 S — |
F118p = 4 4 ‘
130 3011250 ) l 10 541010 e |
(N) prie B0y J o529 BesEEEERLsRNBIENRYsHEENEE B 57 5y 1o
31 e 801780 50060060 0000080800000 00B600000006 60l el 60 ] 3% |
{0 050 ~amywor oS-NMYOCCPRRRBTLLECIRGHBIBE BET Rl |
o] | t e} o 10 175 Ll |
A2 A2 1 A2 LeD-6018 N385 g% Ee & 48 148 48 |
e 8080 o sy %ﬁ?ﬁ?é%%%%g%%{%ggggg%ﬁﬁgw% g % 85 fy18  p5 fp 5
12} t_[12] &= YOI 2P
S ST o3 oo Snenard DBokbEE poee 7
4 i g ] — - Lol
Boonno THooos 1/0 CONTRCL. BD 3 FOR VS COM ERSE TS el TeS
[ & o
-ONMY 00 - ‘—de—mwg o1 Thsv ‘G__&r-& 80L>1180L SDLT—
> o8 02y HE HR -
§§ & & 538 -gi % e‘-&ﬂ-& 1@%_1@ 10 %_
82 == 339 1285R02—91 830-1286R02-91 NP % = 57 57 57 1]
Dz | SR AP Y R 1 Bea e
01 v 80 |51180 - ST @
03 = = >0 TO>0T 8 g B
Ego Eeo o2 [ksy o Ig | @ | S CErE B TE7 T8
LGD-60025 7088 o 2252 2232 03 |lohD g& &g& &g 08 8 F%%% Tts Iy I IR
&h D5 D551 D5 5,, ) . o 4 |lahD e Nt © ~ooS ORL E8fr{E8  EB ]
116 Il 75 | o<l FNM| D N —ooo BN S i S ORE 855186 b ] 4
3 80 8013180 A OO QQQ L] 1 Q9QOQ OO Q i e
i ST SNBS- . SR wiglgleioiosio B2 Loo-sees1 ]
04 EIH-EL R e © e R
8 8 162 YL18pP YL16P
SVBP Y=
’ LED-60027
: e LGD-4100 -
32 32 132
ARy ARy, ASSY SUB ELEC
08 803160
1o 10 {10
305 2oy 52 1192
e B a1 {91
P W
s 5
LGD~1330 SMP
ASSY SUB
CABINET
CONTROLLER
LGD-1858 ASSY SUB CABINET LCD
WIRE COLORS 1 RED 7 ORANGE A PINK u AWG1E UL1015 Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE |
W . . . 2 BLUE 8 BLACK B SKYBLUE K AWG1S UL1015 Example 2: For "50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG 18 UL1015." -
m:(?'lﬂgt?' The wire colors vary .dependln'g on the 3 YELLOW 9 GRAY C BROWN L AWG20 UL1007 Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." X < AWGTB_ UL1D15
odel. Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 GREEN D | PURPLE None | AWG22 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single calor) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007." Example 1. "51K
Wwiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. 5 WHITE 43 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007 ' !

A B C D E F G ‘



o e e el

@
WIRING DIAGRAM 212
- LGD-1550
R TR O TR e pSSY LCD CABINET ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER 4531 SUR CBTNET ol P o
2 G 2 Cip
1P START AND o 3 olAB T3l AD 30 73 LED-60037 73 (SB93
ACTICN BUTTON ° 3 olae 180 11 55 E—u 3 a3 P—ﬂ’——lgs %
503626 01 7R v AT 27 : 12} 1 Fi1o) 130-5260
R S BOL 81 S s WOORER 40M 8o SILVER RE | |1
—_zp LCD-HEO33EC o1
—O Top32 MEET SR 600-6972-1100
20 M el 600-6972-1700 43K e
2 STATT AD ‘———O/O 3G £5 r |37 A8 Agl___ 3K (?E’é) @@ (1D5) (105)© LGD-1 6@@
ACTIN BUTTON 4 e | 4 o0 Wz e oAz Y ASSY SHARK BILLBOARD
N s (2P ’————Tg%_ LCO-60044 LoD-60045  LoD-60246 | L
_ — 30 il 4 P C P Clp C P C P 299-6918-30EX91
LGD-1430 —O—7 o el A LaD-60036 A T e e T A T A f [ Acioov ASSY FCL 3aW EX|| —
ASSY 3D BUTTON = 2 of 3 Si 4 43¢5 43K T J GREENALLLON, I S S W W/CONN VL
/D o o138 N Bl B—Et BL 5 BLAK ST 3B-15 e o)
CHANGE BUTTCN | 506275 01 BNO) e (D) TP = TE  uF
: co-c00 L6D-1500
LaD-60040
836-14972-03 Torlt i A — . ASSY SEAT CABINET
9 29 gor i “— K100V 60112734 7
80T 2-A3 2 AC108v  SOLENCID. VALVE
PH4P| 4 O 4
o S oz (1P_FRONT)
838-14972-03 ® 20 g
5080 AT H atoav 60112734
2e B by AIR LINE
PP LCD-60233 AC1eav  SOLENOID VALVE
YL.2P
_ LGD-1400 lp oo S g (2P FRONT) LGD-1200
124-5108 oy 71379 LEFT CONTROLLER|  ASSY CONTROLLER BOX L I N ASSY COMPRESSOR -
b%&;—ﬁg@ CCWH . 2 3 gg[ z:—;é‘.t—/ 60112672 iy 60112732
828 _18ArR 10 Lel-60026 79 e LCD-600%5 70 > 4 Bl B o xcion) 601-12734 STRAINER CKD Y5-02 COVPRESSCR LE 8. 24W
L TGRER| 2 o[pAHEIAL ] 12 ah 817 261 e —2—el 1o 2] H AoV SOLENOID VALVE solBG 1R ve
107 | [8aAlT180 e ME 7] g A - (1P_REAR)
610-0842 3 Or 6@3-6091 s 4 4 8 B 8 2=
JST ZHZP SMIPC L) 18x2 110 19 |4 o e
o a1 ] 51 5151 51 4] 3
RIS 2 P TANEL) B3 iy B0-12754
10 ] 2 FrHee T gp L 5S oo -
- 3 HIE L 181 {87 2-G3 =t ACI08V
610 0842.JSTZH3P 608-8091 Sysp(RD) 15, YELLSJr5 o 1? 1% e BL BT acieav  SOLENOID VALVE \T.
® e LGD-1350 P
LGI-60031 BLUE |1r148 48 (2P REAR) —
2 clp e = [ F ] ASSY AIR VALVE (2D LGD=1252 60112733
verTica [3 e ae i e S0 WHITE {185 By AIR REDUCER REGULATOR_CKD
voL. B-5k_| 2 3|21 18 [ Exp VCiZP W1000-5-W-F 1-BW
220-5832 | 1 HR -
LG1-2090 SveP(VOL 005571100 L LGD-1250
(GI-60037 3K 51%) ASSY REGULATOR
orizonTa [T 48 %LYEEB(’”F R, 600-6972-1300 e o
78 1 8 BLUE
voL. B-BK |2 =12] 1 < 43K 43K, LCD-60041 — LGD—1350
720-5832 | 5 <59 ST WHLTE t WHITE {105) (r05)© Hg; gglgg W |_SGV\ID L‘I]Nslgl'0 ASSY AIR VALVE
Y -
LGI-208@ P LGD-1330 g s 830-14548-12
- o LGI-60029 | 43 ASSY SUB B0 4 (VRS W& CTKGM WL BD 4
Al3AWG26 UL1007%RS (108) (105) CABINET 2-A4 41 o5 | 2
3 Loi-soa2s | ‘43 o Gloalw [ SEQ
LGIY_2@@® ER (1D5) | (1DB) CONTROLLER h TEST CE VL. 1
ASSY CONTROLL
- o | 60069721400 43 43K 600-6972-0150 4
124-5109 oyl 71172 [ricHT conTroLLeR (1D8) tive) 1O Ofiogy (ips) 601-12734 | 6@1-12734 | 601-12734 | B61-12734
\5?81:}%11@‘20 COW— 122 102 1p. B00-TBB02 10 ~gg SOLENOID VALVE|SOLENOID VALVE|SOLENOID VALVE|SOLENOID VALVE
LGI-60020  7g RS 79 LCDH0036 7L E-C 32 152 B2 [ [ .
8 107510 1 1] 2 O TR |COIN T
_370-5290 mm 151 gy 8oL} 80x2 \upa@x2 (Yo [GaY) & -
610-0842 [ 30 3 0 3 ] 10 601-12710 601-12710 LED-1340
JST ZH3P sv3PCL ) 18x2 310 10 e =71 ~ L COIN 2 NOZZLE SMC NOZZLE SMC ASSY CABINET STEP
B 1A T 51 ¢{5/ 57 4 81 ° 9 KNS-RO2-075-4 | KNS-RE2-075-4
R gioaes| 2 oSl EIALTS et 12 2 @ ; 220-5237-93-07 (JP
510-0842 3 of HiE TEVELLON I 2hE et 18 W) 220-5237~-35-04 (TA LCD-1400 H
JST ZH3P sMsP(CR D g = ool 264 | 220-5237-93-48 (HK ASSY CONTROLLER BOX
[GI-60031 BLUE ~r1E E8 P
verTicaL [F a2 ARy 85, VHITE /65 8 3118 10T IV [0IN METER H H
voL. B-BK |2 2 fa 152 YL12P HE 2] 1B d| [Ceggasg_] LGD-1500
LGl-2 % s0cses2 | 1 £ B0 518 | & e @ B & R e - ASSY SEAT CABINET
- MP(VOL 15 [+ i .
[G1—60032 YL1EP i I8 ; g i i 220-5738-01
16 SrPIYELLOW A  YELLOW € rld —
HORIZONTAL | % 7148 (-1 BLUE H [BLUE ZE S
VOL. B-b /] 2 .
Saaoo0s2 | 5 <] 85 3| WHITE ] {{WHITE S 2 e ’l‘ ’.L‘
4 LGD-60042 o
LGI-2080 SWp 151 1 -1370
%Z{QK LGi-60020 | 4% ¢ aR VETER INIToRTnal e LGD-1570 [GD-1580
(108) (105) 6P AIR UNIT REAR LJAIR UNIT REAR R
3K LGI-60029 43K 3K | 6@e-6972-1208 43
LG]1-2000 (1085) 5@ (105} {108) b
ASSY CONTROLLER
WIRE COLORS 1| RED 7__| ORANGE A_| PINK U | AWG1E 3301: Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
, , 2_| BLUE 8 [ BLACK B_1 SKYBLUE K| AWGI8 UL1015} o o e 2. For "50K." the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." .
m&wgf&hﬁaﬂaﬁﬁﬁx rr¥1i::aapkeensd\llvni?hot;:cihe 2 éERléLé:qW 2 GRAY g gsgg\ﬁ\é h ﬁxvvgig 3::183; Example 3: For "AK," the ground color s pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." = \Xple TR AWGHS UL101S
. one . wp w i i N . n " xam :
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. 5 WHITE 43 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007.

A B | C D F F G




|
WIRING DIAGRAM 213

WIRING DIAGRAM <US>  (D-1/3)

HLT-1182  AC INIT HIAWGT 8 UL1 672857
Bo-6T29 0 ple Tae 512-5046-91-15 (100V~1 20V) &)
CTERAs CP 4505136 1y 2705115 =
R 80K 82 80L 8K [\ 11 b8 53 oK 100\ LeD-60001-01 1
1 2a-aze2'® (F258)  (F250) 17 12| eRb 20K 119\
— Pl T d [G0-4900 ASSY WAIN ELEC
569-61082-V-B T
caw Jg BRI LeD-60011
BOL 2.8, LGI-60053-02 > 836-14551 A %;AL At o)
50| oy B2 BLE 2
7 - 3l £ 3 |AC10aV (N) FRONT 6007919100 2=C2 |
LGD-0a0@ 43, 3K (LUG T09) LGD-4200-82 ASSY XFMR 120V JREREEFEREEER TF VHZP MINI _JACKenl 3—————
TOP ASSY LGD {108) (106) of TTATT I TI I T GREEN
Fa= = = %{ﬁ%d ___—{3 VIR It
- b | ons 600-7141-51-100
M A }__—__.i
’ - - LeD-60003 <RINGEDGE> C
Boe-6372-1100 Leo-teees-01 ' 846-00010-01 USA
AT 846-00010-02 EXP 254 |9
2 K 2 = 846-0001D-03 CHN
EARTH PATE (/3 = |a 3?‘ Ugmsgg ASSY CASE EDG W 1GB
= Fg e At .
i K gy B & T2 ¢ co0000 RRzzz,
43K 2 EGEE66G6Z2ZFY T +++2
(IDS)Q——@MMDS) g2 (= § §SNREGJ4GWE:&A%@/2€\,/: § § 400-SASA-15004F PR EREEREER 5,\@
ec0-5 L oo g oW R oy 1 S et (4 16002V RN N RN RN AR ;
L g <X o REa (Y 681 i s (GU (95\?% o : (E%)
T AT REQU (24 3 —
{108) ;— 3§§§§§ ccoonon i%gggg SEAScoo Z RIV
le 600-7905 BLI—zBL SYEYYY EEE6EEEE +trttrt BEREHRGL P
P C
- . A VL3P om0 ol oo~ @ = LCD-60214
1'9\25\;1'_?:81 200-6198 E%—— N Hax LGD-6020 | ummmmm§nmmnmmn% _mgﬁggﬁéngggg‘ggg
LD DAL 66 TWE 3 i A 2B pc A2 A8 8 § AddddE S
3 = — AT 205117 N o O © °°| .
pVI-D @ P ] v
6007353312000 1 BL L
(co0gmy - — BT B (co-e0004 ] >
e SR daddslsln ] Lo-emesx
< [~[m[<]n <] quwlmlq‘[mlwlblm]ﬁj
LCD CONTROL BOARD = of THF T TS
— RS deeEEEe -
LCD-60026X LeD-60007
eSS a) 5
% [}
A ? LGD-4100
4 s ® ® ASSY SUB ELEC © 4
LGD-1330 35, F = 271 21 251
ASSY SUB '
CABINET CONTROLLER
§

LGD-1050 £ 2ig £
ASSY SUB CABINET LCD @
] 618-0757-01 T

WIRE COLORS 1_| RED 7| ORANGE A_{ PINK U | AWGHSE ULTOIS] o mple 1: For 51K, the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG 18 UL1015." RED WHITE
2 | BLUE 8 | BLACK B | SKYBLUE K| AWG1S ULTOIS| o e o For "50K." the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015."
WARNING: The wire colors vary depending onthe |3 | YELLOW |9 | GRAY C | BROWN L AWG20 UL{007 | —amplez For SO, fhe g ' single ¢ fte, and i Wire v > : —x 4 eI
model, Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 | GREEN D | PURPLE Nors | AWGa2 ULto07| E*ample 3: For "AK," the ground color Is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." Py
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. 5 | WHITE 43 TEARTHWIRE |E | LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 ULfo07| EXample 4: For "A" the grouind color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007." Example 1: "51K'

A B C D E F G




WIRING DIAGRAM

(D-2/3)

(<)
(
-
T
|
[ep)

A B

LGD-1330
ASSY SUB @
CABINET CONTROLLER e
17E4 1-F4
ﬂlﬁlﬂﬂ BRIRILIR: 3
130-5290 (2EA)
SPEAKER 4CHM 25N 13 BLK skl
(F285 t=0. 5) N [— {030
— L 75 215117
T [
95 75215 75 _75 B
F110) 95 —% g5 [ S 12 %& Lt igﬁ 12 g -
71 Wil i nns [ERLE . +24v| 5 gk LeD-6a019
R TP e 91 {91 9. SRR gg av | 2 oladl ~
91 S LGD-60016 VEzis g8 oD | 5 a%—
2 19\ oy apE0s ’ G\D |6 B9 2
5 VB 2785117 LGD-14080
LGD-1400 TIOR3 e3-14515-A10 o
ASSY B0 2[\R2 oD AP AWOS IN Lep-c0ze-0n ASSY
CONTROLLER = w © co-oooss | CONTROLLER BOX
BOX LCD-60024 ‘ SO IN L 30
AT} 22 W SPTeL TS
L85 Ve CIN 8a.  8a 51
— TS : 0K g —
DR (4] [+
5T 1-59 ’ 10 571 1510 %@ 5T
R el e e R e R N N Rt e ®
301 [a]1-E0 T{60000060 G6B6B0L00600000000CE0000000TCEY s 180 . B0 g 35
E:g? Q|-amEwor oS- NMINOrCRAARGTRYLL IR ERIBERAB 1?) E:g E TR
10 o 10 e
b AD LCD-60018 N %% EEONNERY RRQ 48 148 48 b
1 + B ) 1 ] 1
3 6o he BEODS ggggggg%%i&%%éﬁzz% 233 égﬁﬁﬂx B5 g 185 85 Jpi 3
e 1, o apagend 88 EEEEHE%% HE e
e e S8 N 83714572 g hhgedd
o Hooon0 HOH00 0 10 1/0 CONTROL BD 3 FCR VS COM ERSSZ> Rty R e
o ‘—vawnto% \—Nm<tmco% - N CL%\'—& 8aL1180L  8al 1]
(< == O\ - =]
@ I3 > = Y >z oo 3 (3] 1 -
5 I3 82 8% 83 \ 82 1eti10 10 B
Y 80L = 3 §39-1285R02-91 | |839-1286R82-91 % 57 157 57 Joi]
g2 ROT?\F}E SCD)LEE(I)ID ROT;;\\F}Y SOLEN(l)lD 10 56 8 58 %_
1| mEE e 1 s o
LCD-62026 T0os low 2358 5555 —o0] s 3RE§E Bfed I8 fo 55
B D6 D% D5 A o & nel
f] 13 P o o q ) i
2T L0 1515175 am Y= -0 Zl +tw < i1 4
4 =80 soii80 i
T 1.85 851,1.85 SN Sols 8 e
e i
303 [o] ] e YL15P
‘ LCD-60027-01
<P 1g 10 215110 LGD-4100
AR 32 17152 ASSY SUB ELEC
i 5711257 |
g 1) CLl gy vy |
110 19 7110 |
BT 92 92 [-15192 |
3-D8 7ot 91 15191
Ve Kol o o I
5 P O 5
SMaP |
|
- |
1] 20 |
21
3
—88%
4
— § @ e
304 [T
7]
7l
&
LGD-1330
ASSY SUB LGD-1850 ASSY SUB CABINET LCD '
f |CABINET ; b
CONTROLLER ‘
WIRE COLORS ! RED 7 ORANGE A PINK Y AWG1S UL1015 Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red'; while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 uL1015." RED WHITE
] ' 2 BLUE 8 BLACK B SKYBLUE K AWGTS UL1015 Example 2: For "50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 L]JL,1’015.“’ .
WARNING: The wire colors vary'dependln‘g on the 3 YELLOW 9 GRAY 9] BROWN L AWG20 UL1007 Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single calor), and the wire (thickness) s TAWGHB UL1015 . V74 - FSTRTEND
m'o'del‘ Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 GREEN D PURPLE None | AWG22 UL1007 Example 4: For"A "Ithe around color (single color s pink, and the vire (thickness) e "AW622 L1007 Exampié 1: "51K"
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire, 5 WHITE 43 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN [T AWG24 UL1007 . J Lot

A B | C D E




215

WIRING DIAGRAM

(D-3/3)

A

B | C l | F

LEp-1420 — l LoD-60052 LGD-1000 LaD-1330 [GD-T550
LGD-60033
ASSY ST surion [~ —O—— 7 - iy — ASSY LCD CABINET ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER ASSY 5UB CABINET SEAT F5 2
1P START AND 5 3 ol40 25 L 39,512, e 75 i - LCD-60043 73
ACTION BUTTEN | [ O ¢ clea e BT ™ E_ugs @g I i
1 Sl NP SwP 8A@ E: 2-B1 S\/% (Fi10) 1305280
 3g LCD60033P.C) 3p R e WOCFER 40M 80K SILVER RE | |1
—O 1oL 3 5 600-6972-1100
2P START AD A 2on8 E 88 ,B\g el @ 3 | 600-6972-1700 43K
ATINBUTN | [0 o] 3 o1 dse 881 2743 (105) QO— 5T a0 LGD-1600
500-6267-02 eI S 3041 ASSY SHARK BILLBOARD
LGD-1430 R — iR Leo-60044 Lo-ooos L0005 |
- y L 1 6} At LGD-60038 I3 C P LB, 390-6918-30EX91
ASSY 3D BUTTON 2 op] ek AsLK A Ry M T A T ] rceov ASSY Fel. sl Bx| | —
B i) T 47K CREEN/YELLON 1K 43K
D730 ,—O/C 3G 82 A4 BL BL |- 1 BLACK 2 : E W/CONN VL
40 pay
CHANGE BUTTON | 5006275 (-01) ‘e (30 o v
1
TGh3eT LeD-Boesax LGD-15
838-14972-03 [t 18 ASSY SEAT CABINET
aar
3
2 pup| 4 0 2-A3
130T
838-14372-03 © 2 9/ggr (?;5) 600-6972-1100 4K
i l LCD-50241 f Lsc\;/{/)_i}Nﬁ%—D
*—J D5 D5
— 124-5109 70 LEFT CONTROLLER] LaD-14¢0 ; 25 15 g ; TSE%[(%V SN,
LG[-2070 CEWI 12 25 . ASSY CONTROLLER BOX 3 gg So 31 ao 838-14548-02
VIB WNIT Fa ; 1 q gg« % W& C KoM VOL B
TN ERTA LGI-60028  7p £.C 79 LCD-60035 70 £ 1G5 Sloslvw [ [;] ©
8528 ) olsia jﬁmﬁz 51 72 {60 8ol 1] s NP TEST SERVICE VL.
N ETN e - R 2 aE
610-0842 | 3 o180 BeG T aE uE
JST ZH3P Y @) 10x2 19 10 3
3 370-5 299%3 o 51 I Ts1ol 51 o]
] 62 15152 52 -1
R TRIGGER| 2 C |7 .17 A
610-0842 |3 1%&%%{{_ — R e B L — T R PR
JST ZH3P MR 5 ¥ g 18 9
45 145 45 el
Lei-ea03 |, BLUE 1148 48
VERTICAL [ 3 12 ] 115’ 85, WHITE |85 &
VOL. B-BK |2 3@—85—_2___ 85 l Y128 YLi2p
220-8832 | 1 3] 22
LG[-2080 SEP(VoL 220-5816-01
LGI-60032 |, CC: 2DR W/Q VAULT 40-7000-X
15 YELLOW »  YELLOW
romizora [ iR TG 1) (s MGy TR 1
220-5832 3? 85 ST WHITE WHITE ©(ms) (105)© 2 :
Fa| 3 3
oo o5 Y 508 O o= - I I i
_ K LGI-60229 5] 494 5
4 ABAWG26 UL100 78R S T © | CABINET 6 e 508 s AE2451 US 4
- 3K LGI-60029 7 7
tol-zgon K e CONTROLLER o] 2% 2 (2
r2 9
ONTROL 80 180
124-6108 oy 170 RIGHT CONTROLLER ¢ i MATE- RO
L?‘I—Z@m CORH— T2 P L
VIB WIT
L.GD-600:
— B2 1o 2ip Lol-6ea28  7p e % e e 8L 1T ., Lal-soes4 —
25299 1 CIS1AYEEIA B 72 Frp18a 80171 L2
- S 31
610-0842 |3 ;WH—BQ—* aE 3] oo (SLOR)
JsT ZH3P _Qif' 12x2 (410 10 Y 3@\4.’30 1 n. O
370-5299| ! 5’]A BIAL 52 £5 18T il .. 8@ g= 80 © 0
R_TRIGGER 2 G 10n L—i_ &0 B> b |71 80 F {7
510-0842 5] ] x2 {180 8o 608~7368-03
h ST T3P SMSP( R 15YELL25 o] ég ;152 o] — 5
12 [ o] 2-G4 E
TGI-60031 BLUE Fr1E8 £8 112 10x2 (B RE
verT1caL I3 15 1£1§ 85, WHITE ]1—, 85 85 _% RE ;é/YE ICOIN METERY
VOL. B-BK |2 %«“if-’—i: 45 | Y128 i3 3 1=
220~6832 | 1 85 151185 174 4 SE—
LGI-2 SEP(VOL i [P 220519601
[GI600%2 | » YL18P 10 T RE
— HORIZONTAL | 1 5 lg 1 Ygl[ng EE‘D'EON 91t E/YE ICOIN METER1
- 2] (59999 ] —
VO orsasz | 2585 é: WHITE f] HWHITE T 7
T =
LG1-2080 S ) = 228-5196-02
3K LGI-60029 43 WP PR
CToT e, L&P LGD-1370-01
3K LG1-60029 43K SW UNIT EXP
6 LG1~2000 (1p5) (o5, @ L
ASSY CONTROLLER LGD-60042 0
1_| RED 7 | ORANGE A_| PINK
WIRE COLORS 1 RED R A z ﬁwg:g 3'{1812 Example 1: For "51K," the ground color Is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
WARNING: The wire colors vary depending on the 3 YELLOW 9 GRAY. C BROWN C AWG20 UL1007 Example 2: For "50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." < .
model. Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 GREEN D PURPLE Nona | AWG22 UL1007 Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." — ANG18_UL101E
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire. 5 WHITE 23 | EARTHWIRE | E LIGHT GREEN 1T AWG24 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007." Example 1; "51K

A B l C D F F G




WIRING DIAGRAM <UK>

A |

(D-1/3)

WIRING DIAGRAM

HLT-115@ AC UNIT
LGD-4200-03 ASSY XFMR 220-240V
000601902 plc T 512-5046-31-28 (220V~240V)
1, S
] ce. 450-5134
’ oA | e ome  eeeac o BRR 2SS
(F187) & 8K
40202 (F250)  (F250) L2 12| ¥R | 560-5584-H -
0. 5Ky 13 T3 9———65%2 b g K YEVR 220-240V 100V 10A ViB | [GD-400@ ASSY MAIN ELEC
DKC-60081 09510245 = ] A
oL 8 ] @/ 83614551 X
Y el 1o Zo0] DISTRIBUTICN BD S LA LS ST 1ctev)
RE-D0S-UK) oo LGl-6ops3-05 5] J- K240/ BLio 5 Jacionv o FrovT | eoerigen 22
JEN— LGD_@QQ@ (LUG ) 2o elam]¢w]o]~o]a[E]=]8 N VH3P MINT JACKeal™
43 3K 8 o =[&]m]<]b]o]ro[alS]<]d] Aty
TOP ASSY LGD (105)??(x05) of PO LR -
i Jl N N o T ) VIDEO OJT
FOE T R %wwéﬁw“ _“<Z L | ono 600-7141-51-100
l LED-0002 A L
600-6972—1000 LGD-60008-01 <RINGEDGE>
A=A 2 846-0081D-02 EXP 24
7 ) A< <] ASSY CASE EDG W 1GB
UL )
EARTH PLATE(1/3) S |» py -
43K 4K a R BLTE oK 5 9
Sy 43K 548 @
(ee) cleleleleiyy Ly g § o e (o TNV ifégﬁ ;
81— 0 5 o)
0069721108 = Fa 480-548G-16024 g 2] (R
] az WA b :’i> W REGU (24V 154 {\on
(108} 12 335%33 P =Y=F=F=Y=Y=ya 4
6007905 BL15i B EEEEEY t++ BEEBEHG o YL
cip PC B = 1
L1001 wom BTN A . . oananok o oloansaey
LD DSPL 56 TYE 3 gt A SR pC A4 2 44444 ¢
VL3P 278-5117
3 E } o
DVI-D
g 6007353912000
(222@vm)
\. LCD CONTRCL BOARD
LGD-60006X LCD-60087
LG0-1330 . JrESER \ ddddssld
,..N_ Nt (0|0 e NiMmie njoir~ (o
ASSY SUB By 4 18 3
CABINET CONTROLLER 5Bl LGD-4100
4 502 (g © ® ASSY SUB ELEC ®
2-C1 21 251
5 LGD-60012-01
LdglE
610-8757-01
LGD-1250
6 ASSY SUB CABINET LCD
WIRE COLORS 1 | RED 7_| ORANGE ';‘ PINK Y mg}g 3331: Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiralis red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
WARNING: The wi | d di th :23 sll:ZLljl!_EOW g g;’j&?{K ¢ g;;?,:,ﬁ E E AWG20 UL1007 Example 2: For "50K," the ground color (single color) is white, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." — > TR
el Check ;‘:g;a@"a‘;r: X;%i:apkzns wlfh"t’r‘]e e T oREEN 5T BURPLE Mo AWG22 UL1007] EXample 3: For "AK! the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 uL{o1s.” T
wiring can lead o the generation of smoke or fire. 3 WHITE 7 EARTHWIRE | E (IGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007.

A

B

C

D - F

216




(D-2/3)

B : E F

WIRING DIAGRAM

LGD-1330
ASSY SUB
CABINET CONTROLLER %

130-5290 (FA)
SPEAKER 4CHM 28K 13 BLK
(F205 1=Q. 5)
] 75 278517
il [
a5 755 15 £ 75 i
F11e) Brr18H -,
7 T 7 PRL- +
3 53 (SPKR Rt
R 205 1= 5) 81 9 $lns R S
91 §HAP  LD-60216 VAP g8
F10 | on-60023 ‘ ==
¢ LGD-1400
e 027 oo we e N ASSY
563 ||WI
X LCD-60020-0
CONTROLLER = o 1 A ! Loemza | CONTROLLER BOX
BOX LeD-60024 } Rea 161 cp e
ST53-52 305550 RE ST T
L TRs B5 185 o N
2 2 [<1.] FEdd
3T 148 ga 31 gg 3 3
S | e
e 152 B8 e28 o o B8(3/8/5(58 22 sp R BRSPS E A B EEE RS e
160 Bo g8/ B OO0 0000000006000 0000000000000006000 I eri8e a0 e 3C3
5 [0 g G Slrumtvor oS- NOILCrORRRBTYISSIBHHBIBBEARB 155 —18 -t
o . el 1 el
e AT ol R LeD-60018 N30, %% i GE AR 48 148 48 I
62 0l g [ g A 88882888&%;5%%23?% % BEg4Tee B 185 & g
sz L Cucuaqh BBOGLEE pure I 7
i ddl S8 N 83714572 g bk éggg
S GOOo0s GOOO00 10 1/0 CONTROL BD 3 FOR JVS OOM EQSS>> 70, 78515
@ o \—warmm% r-NN)d’lO(D% N2 &&\-& B0 8L
2] = 2
3 (21 1
32 (4] EE g% EE %% \§s!] 10 4] 1
Y 80L =~ 839-1285R02-91 | | 839~1286R02-91 i 151 1
a2 ROTARY SOLENOID | | ROTARY. SOLENGID 10 58 %__
g DRIVE BD LGI DRIVE 8D: LGl /——1—D— ﬂ_ 80 i
LCD-60026 70|24 ] 15 182 ta H
S8 05 D5ET 05 e — 5 fa
182 80r—31.80 A 1 ;_3_.,
vy 85 85,185 R
S B SR i
t6l 1 L_L63 YL18 YL18P
EYs MR
LCD-60227-02
erf 10 c110 LGD-4100
2] 32 52 15132 ASSY SUB ELEC
sy 572137
21180 N
10 19 318
505 {9 92 e192
] 9l T,
UL o 2 O
e 80 oiap
)
SM8P
30
12
MER
4
1iiee
304 | |5
7 .
L I8
e
LGD-1330 LGD-1050 ASSY SUB CABINET LCD
ASSY SUB
CABINET
CONTROLLER
WIRE COLORS 1 RED 7 ORANGE A PINK u AWG16_UL1015 Example.1: For "51K;" the ground color is white; and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." RED WHITE
2 | BLUE 8 | BLACK B_| SKYBLUE K AWG18 UL1015 Examiple 2: For "50K;* the ground calor (single color) is white, and the wire {thickness) is "AWG 18 UL1015.%
WARNING: The wire colors vary dependingonthe |3 | YELLOW |9 | GRAY C | BROWN L[ AWG20 ULTOOT| o e 5 For “AK" the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." e 7 N awGis U0
model, Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 GREEN D | PURPLE None | AWG22 UL1007 Example 4: For "A," the ground color (single color) is pink, and the wire (thickness) is "AWG22 UL1007." Example 1: "51K"
wiring can lead to the generation of smoke or fire, 5 WHITE 43 | EARTHWIRE [ E | LIGHT GREEN | T AWG24 UL1007 !

A

B | C D | E | F |

217




WIRING DIAGRAM

(D-3/3)

B | C | E | F G

LGD-1420 | LGD-60032 LGD-1000 (GD=1330 LGD-1558
ASSY START BUTTON [ —@O——— 7 opae o T a0 ASSY LCD CABINET ASSY SUB CABINET CONTROLLER ASSY SUB CABINET SEAT F2g -0 9
1P START AD 2 o83 218 " LaD-604% 7
3
acTIOVBUTTON | PRI 80 = G . BiE 9j3
1 NAP By gg K -t Sv% %{ Frio) 138-5282
= —L 3p LOD-60033E . 5 i WOOFER 40M 8aW SILVER RE | ||
—U e e ] 600-6972-1100
2P START AND 207w By [ 600-6972-1720
o 30 3K 43K 4% 43K
ACTICN BUTTON L 4 o182 a0 ~ 575 (105) {1261 T@ Q{ios 7159/ LGD-1600
5006BTW il S = | ASSY SHARK BILLBOARD
ol oo cO-6h4s LoD-6opde | LoD-B004
LGD-1430 —© 30 ] 2 Leb-o0s e el " “HIT: Co e A 390-6316-30EX9
— ASSY 3D BUTTON 2 o/Bl v s A P ] A [ Ac1eav ASSY FCL 30W EX|| —
o) = 73 43K - GREENAELLON [ 4K o 4K 7]
DD ,——G/O 30 BL BLE2 B BLACK Bl B W/CONN VL
CHANGE BUTTON 4 o8 154 L& g I8 3] E E A0 (op
509-6275 (01) e (D) W3 VL3P VL3P VL3P P )
]
97 LGD-60034X LGD-1500
836-14972-3 [t 1 ASSY SEAT CABINET
’ % olger @ 7
pHaP| 4 G 2~A3
ﬁfm’ Hp .
—O— 600-6972-11
836-14972-03 2 0| ggr o o . LGD~1392-21
el 4o SW UNIT EXP
L6D-1408 708 Doy et o
1 124-5109 E< 70 LEFT CONTROLLER] 2 © 2 || SERVICE SN
80 a0
LG-2070 Ot T ASSY CONTROLLER BOX hee 10 3 || a0 B36-14546-02 —
VIB WIT g e S e o4 Vs oA CKIMVLBD
TR CAT) LGl-60829  7g B 7g LGD6WS gy B 2163 Gloallw [ Q ©
N PRl AT o Se e Tesr e Wi
10-0842 L3 a5 150 a5 mE
UsT ZzH3P 0288091 sysp T 1ex2 10 10 HH
3 e NN A | Sl Bl ]
L 28.5209)  ([61A HNBIAL 62 57 13152 52 ] @ | ]
510~0842 5 o8 | [B0A5 80 80x2 5180 . 80 Tl 2G3 0,52 39 Src-ba113 SLOR)
JST ZHEP 0088091 §ysp(CR ) 15, YELLON = 15 o]
45 |12146 45 ] 2] 120
ot s A e
VERTICAL | 3 2111 42 : E w2 1M g 7
voL. B-BK |2 gs 12] 1 ?35 l YL Ve GLG-60039 55
220-5832 | 1 13] 1 g0 | MW 1. O 10 1 L
LGI-2096 - 323\Ts° VoL galo 2| KeY 2 010 2
-600. O 3 | GND 3 O—0: 3
15 YELLOW ~  YELLOW 321 4 | sw coIntp ioll6 4|3
HORIZONTAL ;g_ 48 1S BLUE H HBLUE 43 | 600-6972-1300 ax 0o 5 | H s oo 5 |[5
220-5832 | 3 85 5T WHITE }H HWHITE @(105) (105)© O 5 | METERTP 5 oo
OLEX5239-14 (J1) T OO0 7
LG1-2080 e IAGS%;(? %ﬁ% b gLy
4 AFAWG26 UL1007%R3 @4('%5) = 2 | (]ﬁ) CABINET 3614405 19@ g:g 190 4
3K LGI-60029 RATOP (CNZ)|-: RATGP
Lol-2000 e | o CONTROLLER
CNTROL EXCEL METER
124-5100 oy 15122 [RIGHT CONTROLLER 3099990
\%lGBIQZq?m Ol 2 20519191
L v
sen  1ear<rR 10 LGI-60029 70 P_§1_ 7oL LCD-60036 7@L£—% B
3785209 1 OEIA \FB1Al 151 T2 Hles B0 ]
L TRIGGER| 2 © ' r2] | 121 {21
610-0842 of\@0 SanlsT {80 L3 ag b 4oy
JST ZHZP PCL ) 1ex2 10 1g 4 12T
570500 T SiALEBIAL ] L a— SN, A ag Dol [
B10-0842 | 3 op @ |18AAFT160 B2x2 {80 80+ an - 220-5830
5 ST Tisp 6005091 Sz R TEVELLOV i1 15 S Ve COIN 2DR FR SUZO 65-0200-070F 5
5 ] E5 e 27
(G603 |5 .. BLUE €8 Eg 1820 1 COIN METER
VERTICAL [3 15 T8 85, WHITE {1,186 85 Ml g 999990
VOL. B-BK |2 é«—-—g%—i_ 25 i AP WE 1110 yy
220-5832 | 1 3 2P F 4l
LGI-2090 SEP(VAL = “% § %3 10 YLap i | 220-5798-01
LOTRs cle el owp, vELLON YL @ 452 ot {83 COIN ME TER
HORIZONTAL | 1 48 11 BLUE 1] HBLOE 2785 2o IRy S LED1372-01 T
220-5832 | 5 1 8 K WHITE WHITE 5161 4 Gl ) METER UNIT TWIN
LG1-2080 P P 5 770-5798-02
- Y
Fo LGI-60029 4K vLep
(1D5) {1D8)
x Loi-saezs | W
5 LG1-2000 (1085) 05/ l
ASSY CONTROLLER | LCD-60042 b
1 ED K . .
, WIRE COLORS 2 ELUE ; gﬁﬁgf . g g:<NYBLUE E ﬁ\xg}g Etmg Example 1: For "51K," the ground color is white, and the spiral is red, while the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 uL1015.!" WHITE
i WARNING: The wire colors vary depending on the 3 YELLOW 5 GRAY 3 BROWN 0 AWNG20 UL1007 Example 2: For "50K," the ground color. (smgle ctolor) is white, and the'WIre (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." - e
' model. Check carefully as any mistakes with the 4 GREEN D PURPLE Nona | AWG22 UL1007 Example 3: For "AK," the ground color is pink (single color), and the wire (thickness) is "AWG18 UL1015." 1015
Nirne oo a0 e wancrmtion of smoke orfie. e ores 43 T EARTRWIRE T 1 LIGHT GREEN [T | Awaaé ULigor] EXemPle 4 For A the ground colo (single color) s pink, and the wie (hickness) s AWGZ2 uL1007."

A B | C D E F




.

PIPING DIAGRAM 219

P2} PIPING DIAGRAM

<Hong Kong, Taiwan>

_____________________________________________________________________________ .
¢ LGD-1000 \

i ASSY LCD CABINET i
N R I 1 |

| i ASSY COMPRESSOR i ASSY SUB CABINET LCD ! |

b ‘ I :

| | i |

i i | !

i | | !

h | | |

] ! ! !

i | | |

| | ! !

f ; | I

I I |

I | [

I | |

- : |
o 0 |

|| ASSY REGULATOR " E@ . ; i

" DA %l ] :

I o L= : |

" 220 - = | ,
DRAINAGE || ‘ § : |
—— e LETL -
e e e e o m = m e m o = o  m e = = _’

il Tenme

11 ASSY AIR VALVE

i il |

i 20 oy [220 20 o [0 i |

i

hi
Mooz g T S g NS — -l |
. } §
i| LGD-1400 . LGD-1340 " s

! ASSY CONTROLLER BOX [T 8  ASSY SUB CABINET STEP I

!! == = ; !

I [ 114 (14 : ol § 0

f | 2l R :

| ) | = =*

:.Ix:::::::::.‘:::: oty g :::::::::.'_'_:.'.1:'_';:'_'..__.'.'_:‘.'..__11:7.2:'.'.:'..1:'_1:'.':‘_"_“_]:

: -1500 |

7‘\ / ‘\ | ASSY SEAT CABINET B El ;

FRONT FRONT : |

NOZZLE NOZZLE | .

1P 2P : g § |

l N O i N :

TUBECOLOR  TUBE DIAMETER (mm) TUBE COLOR CODE | !

10_| RED o S R

20 | BLUE o, LGD-1570 ' LGD-1580 |

e eiow || AIR UNIT REAR L M | ARUNTREARR [Ty |t

40| GREEN N : :

TUBE LENGTH (mm) 40 | GREEN i i l[




SEGA AMUSEMENTS OFFICES

SEGA AMUSEMENTS U.S.A,, INC.

800 Arthur Avenue, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007-5215, U.S.A.

Telephone: +1-847-364-9787
Toll free: +1-888-877-2669
Facsimile:  +1-847-427-1065

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE, LTD.
42 Barwell Business Park, Leatherhead Road, Chessington, Surrey, KT9 2NY United Kingdom

Telephone:  +44 (0) 208 391 8090
Facsimile:  +44 (0) 208 391 8099

e-mail: mailbox@sega.co.uk
http://www.sega-amusements.co.uk

SEGA CORPORATION

TRC Haneda Building, 2-13-1, Higashikojiya, Ohta-ku, Tokyo 144-0033, Japan

Telephone: +81-3-6863-8401
Facsimile:  +81-3-6863-8407

15T PRINTING

2011.09




)



